AGENDA
**RESCHEDULED MEETING**
Municipal Services Committee
January 9, 2017
6:30 P.M. — Council Chambers

Call to Order & Roll Call
Establishment of Quorum

New Business

a.

Resolution - Accepting a Proposal from Scorpio Construction for the removal and
replacement of bituminous aprons and road patches at the proposed unit pricing as
required for various Public Works Projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through
April 30, 2018

Resolution - Accepting the unit price proposal for bituminous products from K-
Five Construction for Public Works projects for a period from May 1, 2017 to
April 30, 2018

Resolution - Accepting the unit price proposal for tipping and transfer fees from
Willco Green, LLC (formerly EF Heil, LLC) and Legion Service Provider at the
proposed unit prices for certain generated waste from various Public Works
Projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

Resolution - Accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for Culvert
Metal Pipes, Metal Bands and Metal Flared End Sections and fittings as required
for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018

Resolution - Accepting a proposal from Legion Service Provider Inc to provide
trucking services at a rate of $82.49 per hour for services relating to hauling waste
generated from excavations for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for High
Density Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings as required for
various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company and
Vulcan Construction Materials to purchase and pick up stone for Public Works
projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company and
Vulcan Construction Materials for the purchase of stone and delivery for Public
Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018



Municipal Services Committee Meeting

January 9, 2017

Page 2

i

Resolution - Accepting a proposal from DuPage Topsoil Inc. at the proposed
schedule of prices for topsoil for various Public Works projects for a period of
May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for storm sewer
structures, iron sewer grates, concrete adjusting rings as required for various
Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Legion Service Provider, at the proposed
schedule of prices for the placement of topsoil and for the purchase and placement
of fertilizer and sod for landscape restoration services for a period of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Company as
required for pressure pipe for various Public Works Projects for a period of May 1,
2017 through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Grade A Grading, LLC and J&R
Landscaping & Tree Services at the proposed schedule of prices for the Rear Yard
Drainage Assistance Program for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Smith
and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with stainless steel
bolts for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through
April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and
Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 in various sizes for the
maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for general
water department utility fixtures for the maintenance of the water system for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc for East Jordan CD250 fire
hydrants, valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through
April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the
Clow Medallion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the
Clow Eddy F2500 fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018



Municipal Services Committee Meeting

January 9, 2017

Page 3

t.

aa.

bb.

CC.

dd.

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Joseph D. Foreman & Company for the
Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc for East Jordan
WaterMaster 5BR250 and WaterMaster 5CD250 fire hydrants repair parts as
required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for the Mueller
Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the
U.S. Pipe fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through
April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the
Clow Eddy fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for
Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for
Mueller Brand brass fittings for the maintenance of the water system for a period
of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018

Resolution — Preliminary approval to authorize a proposal from Schroeder and
Schroeder for the 2017 Sidewalk, Apron and Curb and Gutter Removal and
Replacement Program Contract with Schroeder and Schroeder, Inc. in an amount
not to exceed $550,895 and to waive the residential $75.00 permit fee application
for concrete work

Resolution — Preliminary approval to authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to
execute a contract for the 2017 Emerald Ash Borer Treatment Plan with Tru-
Green Inc. in an amount not to exceed $125,000 and a contingency in the amount
of $2,500 for EAB Treatment related items

Resolution — Accepting a proposal to enter into an agreement for professional
services with Christopher B. Burke Engineering Inc. related to the Management
and Monitoring of 10-acres of Wetland/Natural Area within the Tara Hill
subdivision for a five year period

Resolution — Preliminary approval to authorize a contract for the 2017 Roadside
Ditch Maintenance — Regrading Program between the City of Darien and Scorpio
Construction Corporation for the layout and replacement of storm sewer pipes,
and structures and grading.



Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017
Page 4
ee. Resolution - Authorizing the purchase of one new Water Main Service Trailer
from Advantage Trailer in the amount of $23,897 and a Contingency in the
amount of $1,500 for Striping and Miscellaneous trailer related hardware for a
total cost not to exceed $25,397

ff. Minutes — October 24, 2016 Municipal Services Committee

4. Director’s Report
5. Next scheduled meeting — January 23, 2017

6. Adjournment



Item 3

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Scorpio Construction for the removal and replacement
of bituminous aprons and road patches at the proposed unit pricing as required for various Public
Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department removes and replaces various storm sewers, culvert pipes and
water main break repairs across driveway aprons and roadways for various Public Works
projects. Restoration for the driveways includes establishing uniform cuts, asphalt removal and
replacement.

Competitive quotes were requested tor the removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and
road patches, and staff received six (6) competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest
overall competitive quote was submitted by Scorpio Construction.

The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 through April
30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for the
bituminous products are estimated at approximately $175,000.00 pending Capital Project budget
approval.  Scorpio Construction has provided services for the City in the past with very
satisfactory results.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Scorpio Construction Corporation.

AL TERNATE CONSIDERATION

As direcied by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.



BITUMINOUS SURFACE -DRIVEWAY/APRONS/STREETS
2017-2018

Attachment A

Pavement Systems Svorpiv Construction K-Five Construction Chicagolanc: Paving Matthew Paving, Tne Brothers Ashpalt Paving, Irc |
TNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE TUNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
QUANTITY- MULTIFLIER | PER SQUARE PER SQUARE PER SQUARE FER SQUARE FER SQUARE PER SQUARE

DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT | QUANTITY YARD COSTS YARD €DSTS YARD COSTS YARD COSTS YARD CDSTS YARD COSTS
EXAMPLE: 100 3 1008 10000( 3 100§ foeont § 100 8 I6000]| 8 100 | §100.00| % 100 | § 10000 § 100 3 190.00

SQUARE| SQUARE
A, BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY APRONS | Less than 50 [ YARD YARD $ 62.00 | 8 3,10000 | 61.00 |5 305000 (% 732.00 [ §  36,600.00 | § 100.00 [ § 500000 | § 64.00 | $ 320000 | § 200.00 | §  10,000.00
COST FOR PREPERATION AND
PLACEMENT OF 3-INCHES- SQUARE| SQUARE
BITUMINOUS SURFACE-INCLUDED 18 50-100 | YARD YARD 3 50.00 | § 5,000.00 | % Ao |$ 510000 |5 15355 | § 1535500 | § 100.00 | $ 10,000.06 | § 5100 (%  5100C0|$ 110.00 | §  11,000.00
SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION

SQUARE| SQUARE

101-200 | YARD YARD 5 49.00 | § 9,800.00 | § 480015 900000 |3 88.80 | §  17,760.00 | § 100.00 | $ 20,000.00 | § 49.00 [ § 980000 [ 8 100.00 [ §  20,000.00

B. BITUMINOUS ROADWAY
PATCHES/CROSSING COST FOR
PREPERATION AND PLACEMENT OF §-
INCHES-BITUMINQUS SURFACE (3
INCHES BINDER AND 2 INCHES
BITUMINOUS SURFACE)-INCLUDED 18 SQUARE| SQUARE
SAWCUTING AND COMPACTION 200+ YARD YARD $ 6200 % 1240000 f§ 0018 1LEOVO0 | § 139.50 | § 27,900.00 | § 125.00 | § 25,00000 | § 61.00 | $ 1220000 | § 100.00 | §  20,000.00
TOTAL COSTS A+ B 3 22300 [$ 30300005 2900 1§ wSs000 |$  1,113.85 | § 9761500 | § 42500 | § 60,00000 | § 22500 [ §  30,300.00 | § 51000 | §  £1,000.00

HADH Ik Rgua b Fuaphat ComlFes Tos nvay aprons 17zt




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM SCORPIO CONSTRUCTION
FOR THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF BITUMINOUS APRONS AND ROAD
PATCHES AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS
PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from Scorpio
Construction for the removal and replacement of bituminous aprons and road patches at the proposed
unit prices as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April
30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Resolution - 2017 Asphalt Driveway.doc



BITUREROUS SURFACE BRIVEWAY APRONSISTRERT SUMMARY QUOTE REQURST

Exhibit A

| QUANTTTY- MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE PER UNIT PRICE PER “UNIT PRICE PER
DESCRIPTION ; _RANGE UNIT__|_QUANTITY | SQUARE YARD COSTY SQUARE YARD COSTS SQUARE YARD COS1S
EXAMPLE: 10 3 LU % 1 00, 001 8 P0G 8 100661 3 10018 06.00
SQUARE _ _ B
A. BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY APRONS | Lesstban 30| YARD _|souare varpl _ (of 3050 &3 2550 A 23286
COSY FOR PREPARATION AND '
FLACEMENT OF 3-INCHES-BITUMINOUS SOUARE | _ _
SURFACE-INCL.UDED 1 SAWCLTING 50-109 | YARD _|squarevarp| 57 5100 Y SYo0 L0 Goco.
ANI> COMPACTION - ; ' ¢ !
SQUARE . .
101 - 260 YARD _|SQUARE YARD Y 3 g@ 05 Y /0,000 & f/ /i g‘aé .
B. BITUMINOUS ROADWAY
PATCHES/CROSSING COST FOR
PREPARATION AND FLACEMENT OF 8
INCHES-BITUMINOUS SURFACE (3
INCHES BINDER AND 2 INCHES
BITUMINOUS SURFACEINCLUDED 1S SQUARE | _
ISAWCUTING AND COMPACTION 200+ YARD _[SQUARE YARD _59 /1 oo el [2dpD | é{ JA000
TOTAL COSTS A+ B 219 42‘? S350 229 30950 245 33700

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

L R B

Company M&e__ﬁﬂm_amsﬂacfwn - —_—
Submitted By: £== 2L e
Date: }f" A= f’(g -
Telephone Numbers | {5 305 ~ ST bl - ()S g7 -
Mobite Telephone Number: R0~ FLE —lel o0
Tax Number: mm e @-‘h‘s‘ = =
o Eemel Address: c 2 —
Anthorized Sipnature; |




Item b

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting the unit price proposal for bituminous products from XK-Five
Construction for Public Works projects for a period from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the departmoent removes and replaces various storm sewers and culvert pipes
across driveway aprons and roadways for various Public Works projects. Restoration includes
establishing uniform cuts, and the placement of binder and surface bituminous products.

Competitive quotes were requested for unit prices for binder and surface asphalt, and staff
received one competitive quote. See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated that
pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the

specific project. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for the
bituminous products are estimated at approximately $45,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the proposed resolution K-Five Construction.

Alternate Consideration

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee,

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 Asphalt Products.doc



BITUMINOUS PRODUCT QUOTE 2017-2018

Attachment A

K-Five Hodgkins, L1.C

UNIT UNIT UNIT
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER| PRICE PRICE PRICE
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY | PICKED UP COSTS PICKED UP COSTS PICKED UP COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 ¥ 1003 20000 | § 100 8§ 20000 | $ 1.00 | % 200.00
A. HMA SURFACE, MIX C, N50 200 - 2,000 TON 200 $ 50.00 [ $ 10,000.00 $ - § -
B. HMA BINDER COURSE, 1L-19.0,N50 200 - 2,000 TON 200 $ 43.00 | $§  9.600.00 $ - $ -
TOTAL COSTS A+ B $ 19,600.00 $ - $ -

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

N:\Ditwh Regredingi201 7\Asphalt quantities 17 Picked up-revd

10



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE UNIT PRICE PROPOSAL FOR BITUMINOUS
PRODUCTS FROM K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION FOR PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS
FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from K-Five
Construction for unit pricing for bituminous products as required for various Public Works projects
for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16 day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017January\Resolution - 2017 Asphalt Product.doc
11



BITUMINOUS PRODUCT QUOTE

i 2&;?&!%?:1101&4@

T

Joz smmgessemieiig | Sl

Exhibit A

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
DESCRIPTION RANGE | UNIT | QUANTITY | PICKED UP COSTS PICKED UP COSTS PIiCKED UP COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 3 1001 % | 20000 ¢ § 1.0G | § 200G & 106138 200.00
amuasmeacs x| wosee | ton | e %0022 gt |95 %% | San® | 2% o™
B. HMA BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0.N50 | 200 - 2,600 TON 200 '3%?“" 42 Co0 % {6:5?'2 %?}W = ﬁgf ez '?//,' 60 =
TOTAL COSTSA+B ‘5/2600 . i?,{: g00 = Q{&w -
65 200°%

/5,";:'-91? ” s

Company Name: [
Address: 830! Las vepve %ﬁ, 115, _/‘f GO52%5
submitted By: | /G Lkl . —
Date: Majﬁ&_&/ [T FolE
Telephone Number: g{foz gc 5 7 "52 O‘O
Mobile Telephone Number: (“/ [2) (5- ﬁ': ( z Zj =
Fax Number; :(‘30) 657' 6 755

E-mail Address:

?(

Anthorized Signature:

e
2ot =

NAORCh Rogradng Q0: Maphad quenttiss 1T Plched up

12



Item ¢

AGENDA MEMO
Municipai Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting the unit price proposal for tipping and transfer fees from Willco Green,
LLC (formerly EF Heil, LLC) and Legion Service Provider at the proposed unit prices for certain
generated waste from various Public Works Projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April
30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department generates waste from various Public Works projects, such as
water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, landscape restorations and ditching projects.
Staff requested competitive quotes for the services and received three (3) competitive quotes, see
Attechment A. The lowest competitive total cost quote was provided by both, Willco Green,
LLC and Legion Service Provider for tipping/transferring of clay, mixed rock/clay and aggregate
while Legion Service Provider was the only bid received for tipping/transferring of sod. Please
note, sod waste is generated occasionally. The request for proposals requested pricing to be from
May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project generating the waste. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for this item are $65,000.00 pending Capital Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Willco Green, LLC and Legion Service
Provider.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendasi201 7January\Memo - 2017 Dump Transfer Fees.doc

13



DUMP / TRANSFER FEE QUOTE 2017-2018

Attachment A

WillCo Green, LLC (formerly
. EF Heil, LLC) Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co Legion Service Provider
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER
DESCRIFTION RANGE MATERIAL/UNIT QUANTITY LINYT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: a0 ) 1] 8 non| s 100 8 36.00 . § 100 | & 3000
A, Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 |[Clay Per Load - 4 Wheeler 5018 4500 | % 2250600 | § 68.00 | § 3,400.00 | $ 4500 | $ Z,456.00
1
B. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000 |Clay Per Load - 6 Wheeler 50{ S 54.00 | § 2,700.00 | § 73.00 | $ 3.650.00 | $ 240038 2,700.00 |
C. Dump/Transfer Fee 50- 1000 [Clay Per Load -~ Semi 50| § 540018 2,700.00 | $ 78.00{ $ 3,900.00 [ $ S % 2,700.00
Mixed Rock/Clay Per
D, Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 [Load - 4 Wheeler 30| % 4500 | § 2,250.00 | $ 6800 (% 3,400.00 | 3 45.00 | $ 2,250,00
Mixed Rock/Clay Per
E. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 !Load - 6 Wheeler 501§ 54.00 | § 2,700.00 { $ 73.00 | $ 3,650.00 { 8 54.00 | $ 2,700,00
Mixed Rock/Clay Per
F. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 |Load - Semi 50| % v |$ 2,700.00 | $ 78.00 | § 3.900.00 | § 54.00 | $ 2,100
COSTS A-F 3 15,300.00 $ 21,900.00 by 15,300.00
Aggragate Per Load - 4
G. Dump/Transfer Fee 5¢-1000  |Wheeler 50 $45.00 | ¥ 2,250.00 | $ 68.00 ;| § 3,400.00 | $ 4500 | $ 2,250.00
Aggrzgate Per Load - 6
H. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 |Wheeler 50 $54.00 | $ 2,700.00 | $ 73.00 | 8 3.650.00 | % 54.00 | $ 2,700,00
Apgragate Per Load -
I Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000  |Semi 50 $5d4 00 | S 2,700.00 | $ 78,00 [ 3,900.00 {1 S 54.00 |3 2,700,00
SUB-TOTAIL $ 22,950.00 5 32,850.00 $ 22,950.00
J. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000  |Sod Fer Load - 4 Wheeler 50 n/a n/a S 100.00 | 5,400 00
K. Dump/Transfer Fee 50-1000 |Sod Per Load - 6 Wheeler 50 n/a n/a $ i5.00[ 5 15060
L. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1000  |Sod Per Load - Semi 50 n/a n/a 8 275.001 8 13,0503
SUB-TOTAL Sod Dumping 5 o
TOTAL COSTSA-L $ 22,950.00 $ 32,850.00 $ 22,950.00
QUOTE AWARDED ON TQOTAL COST

Note: Hauling will be provded through z City contracted trucking vender and/or City of Derien

NDitoh Ragradingi201Dump fews proposal 17-mvd

14



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE UNIT PRICE PROPOSALS FOR TIPPING AND
TRANSFER FEEE FROM WILLCO GREEN, LLC (FORMERLY EF HEIL, LLC) AT
THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR CERTAIN GENERATED WASTE FROM
VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH
APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, zs follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposals for
tipping and transfer fees from Willco Green, LLC (formerly EF Heil, LLC) at the proposed unit
prices for certain generated waste from various public works projects for a period of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16® day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINOIS, this 16% day of January, 2017,

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

R:\Agenda Backup'\Public Works Agendag'2017\January\Resolution 1 - 2017 Dump Transfer Fee.doc

15



Exhibit A

DUMP /' TRANSFER FEE QUOTE
. 2017 - 2018 20182019 2019-2020
| quanTITY- MULTIPLIER | | , - | N
DESCRIPTION i RANGE MATERIAL/UNIT | QUANTITY | UNITPRICE | COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS | UNITPRICE | COSTS
EXAMPLE: 50 ] 1008 50.09 '
A, Dump/Transfer Fee 50- 1006 |Clay Per Load - 4 Wheeler 50 Lﬁﬁw _ & ;ﬁdﬂ
B Dump/TransferFee | 50.- 1000 'éclay.mLoad-swmw 50 Landd 2776‘0"’#
C. Dump/Transfer Fee: 50-1000 |Clay Per Load - Semi 50 (Gl vad 7&'1) ﬂ
Mixed Rock/Clay Per Load] - oo
D. Dump/TransferFee [ 50- 1000 [-4 Wheeler _ 50 o _ ?'f’ﬁ adl
[Mixed Rock/Clay Per Load :
E. Domp/Transfer Fe¢ | 50-1000 |- & Wheeler 50 g ok ?*;7&’0‘ a-p
Mixed Rock/Clay Per Load - - s 7] o0, 6%
F. Domp/Transfer Fee 50-1000 - Semi _ 50 m v }’7 l I
Agpregaie PerLoad -4 | . Y e i ,
G. Dump/TransferFee | 50-1000 | Wheeler : 50 P 2 24' :
| Aggregate Per Load - 6 { 2 o Mgt IS i
H. Dump/TransferFee | 50-1000 [Wheeler 50 | S §hoo _ 2"‘?0@‘
L Dunp/Tratisfer Fee 50-1000__}Aggrepaie Per Load - Semi 50 {0 ’3'17_'“'ﬁ
1. DumpfTransfer Fee 50- 1000 _|Sod Per Load - 4 Wheeter 50 it /ﬂ
K. Dump/Transfer Fee |  50- 1000 |Sod Pet Load - 6 ‘Wheeler 50 N A |
L. Dump/Transfer Fee 50 - 1600 |Sod Per Load - Semi 50 _ i / ’4
TOTAL COSTSA - L 23 ?ﬁ; o0
QUOTE AWARDED OGN TOTAL COST _
Company Name: w”/&) 6?'@&6? LL C ( ﬁ‘*‘fﬂﬁﬂy E F !'lfvi/ 2 &LC } .
sddress: | 1S/ 52 S. poperville | PlasaL Plac=eld, IL bosss
Submitted By: | L& weh 4@.@1 n _
puse: | 1177 [0l | _
Teeptonereax: | 16— U3 = THb5 / G- t£36 - $4483
Mebile Number:
E-mail Address: | H'FD @ u/:/f@ Frefi. Q'M’ — _ .
Authorized Signatore: | mgf— NoDRch egradingi20TT\Oury s ploposst 0172020

Note: Hanling will be previed through a City contracted trucking vendor-and/or City of Darien

16




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE UNIT PRICE PROPOSALS FOR TIPPING AND
TRANSFER FEES FROM LEGION SERVICE PROVIDER AT THE PROPOSED UNIT
PRICES FOR CERTAIN GENERATED WASTE FROM VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS
PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposais for
tipping and transfer fees from Legion Service Provider at the proposed unit prices for certain
generated waste from various public works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16 day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16 day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

R:\Agenda Backup'Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Resolution - 2017 Dump Transfer Fee.doc 17



idfor Cily of Darien

Exhibit A
TP FTR ANSFER FEE QUOTYE
- e 20172018 2018:2039 2019-2020
QL ANTITY- MULTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION | RANGE | MATERIALAUNIT | QUANTITY | UNITPRICE COSTS [ UNITPRICE]  COSFS | UNITPRICE COsTS
EVIMPLE 50 5 1onls 000 _lasay _ e o =
A, DumpTronsfer oo | 501000 _{Cay Por Load - 4 Whegles AHS RAAIY S0 é—i—»’—@"?‘\SS 27 30
d_Dumpffrosslor Toe | 50, 1000 _{(Tny Per Liod - 6 Whesler (34 |2 700 lo0 |3009 LS 3&4’0
¢ DumpTiansier foe | 30- 1050 |l Perbosd-Semi | 50 .5 ‘)[ _ 3—7’00 d 2000 JQC; 3& SO
D._Dump/Trmsfer Fee | 50 1000 biw\:ifcler i . Jj’ & A SO 150 12500 55 2756
£, Dup/temsta feo: | 50 1006 ’“2"&@33‘" el 50 5‘! 2 790 | &Q 350 £5 13200
If. Dumprransterree | 501000 Msl:ﬁ ;wma; 0. “J{_,_QZT;@_ 1 Lo 13380 LS5 |%3250
.t's Dump/ Transict Fes 50.- 1600 .WPﬂiﬂad . 30 {-155 JQ\Y o ~ D RTC)U § ___“as_?.I.D_.
H_ DumpfivansferFeo | 50 00 | Wheeler S . S S?ii ;‘?{K}; {J_-sﬁ 3&}’0 é j/ 3&5& B
1, Enmp/Transfer Pee 501000 |Aggregme Per Load - Semu 30 521 2,'70(:} L0 -:"3‘\559 &5 RS0
4 Durup/Transfier oo _ | 50- 1000 [Sod Per Load~ § Whoeler 50 Jive Soacy | 130 OYOO 1 i Lfann
i ] | Mt o ¥ e
|k, DumoTonster fee | 501000 [Sod Pertond-sWheeter | 50 1ES; . ‘?},"5'00 {78 E 150 _{3as Q8¢
L Dup'stansferfee | 301000 [Sod Per Lua - Semt s 79 112, 7670 A0 45, 004) Z)S'O 117, SO0
TOTALCOSTS 3-L ‘ﬁf}” 200 Q S'% vs S
QUGTE AWARDED ON TOTAL €O5T ' ' o
Company Name; LQ.Q\K"J\} S‘F.ﬂ- \ i i‘ \' e ol l\‘-ﬁ r
A Lt A0 R
Submiticd fy: L 3\'\“‘,\ Qh e e s e ]
| Date H/‘;{“l’n ) .
TelephonAXe | (9|5 c?é?b- Q(rcSi} Ea Xkt 9 I —
TT— _QL‘am} > cmuodnS’ R ~
1 E:muil Address | : 3 i ok W R ¥ Dks“\'h‘@ k‘;ﬁ‘-‘di)\’\m . —
A,utlmru:d Slgllaturu PO R R T R it

18



Itemd

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for Culvert Metal Pipes, Metal
Bands and Metal Flared End Sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projects
for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018,

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of culvert metal pipes and connectors to be used
for various Public Works projects, such as driveway culvert replacements, storm sewer
replacements and ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested, and staff received one (1) competitive quote, attached as
Attachment A. The cost quote was provided by Norwalk Tank Company. The request for
proposals requested pricing to be from May 1, 2017 to Aprl 30, 2018. The pricing was
competitive to last years, with an overall increase of approximately 1.5%.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs utilizing the proposed material are approximately $75,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank Company.
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017January\Memo - 2017 Culvert Metal Pipe.doc

19



CULVERT METAL PIPE MATERIAL QUOTE REQUEST

Attachment A

2017-2018
Norwalk Tank Co.
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER UNET UNIT UNIT UNIT
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 § 100§ - 160§ 50000 100 % - 100 § -
12-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 6,000 FOOT 5000 $ 503 |$ 401500 $ - $ - $ -
15-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,502 FOOT 500 § 10.10 [$  5.050.00 $ - $ - $ -
18-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,502 FOOT 500| % 12.00 | $  6,000.00 $ - $ - $ -
A. 24-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 FOOT 500} § 16.06 | §  8,030.00 $ - $ - $ -
B. 42-INCH GALVINIZED 16 GAUGE LINEAL
CULVERT METAL PIPE 500 - 3,500 FOOT 500} § 2742 | $ 13.710.00 $ - $ - $ -
C. 12-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH 501 $ 1205 |8 60250 $ - $ - $ -
D. 15-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 - 200 EACH 501 & 1515 |8  757.50 $ - $ - $ -
E._18-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 -200 EACH 501 $ 18.01 | $ 90050 $ - $ - $ -
F. 24-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 -200 EACH 501 $ 24.09 | §  1,204.50 $ - $ - $ -
G. 42-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50 -200 EACH 50 $ 4144 | §  2,057.00 $ - $ - $ -
H. 12-INCH FLARED END
CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 200 EACH 50| $ 5775 | & 2.887.50 $ - $ - $ -
I 15-INCHFLARED END CONNECTOR
'WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 200 EACH S0} % 718518 359250 $ - $ - $ -
] 18-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR
'WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 100 EACH 501 % 91.29 |5 4,564.50 $ - $ - $ -
K. 24-INCH FLARED END
CONNECTOR WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50 - 100 EACH 500§ 13372 |§  6,6860C $ - $ - $ -
L. 42-INCH FLARED END CONNECTOR
WITH BOLTS FOR CMP 50-100 EACH 501 71249 | $ 3562450 $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL COSTS A -L § 95,682.00 $ - $ - $ -

NADieh Regrading\201 Cubvent Cianthies-17 Catvankze d-eve

20



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY
FOR CULVERT METAL PIPES, METAL BANDS AND METAL FLARED END
SECTIONS AND FITTINGS AT THE PRCPOSED UNIT PRICES FOR VARIOUS
PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERICD OF
MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as foliows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company to provide culvert metal pipes, metal bands and metal flared end sections
and fittings at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and afier its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16® day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE V\}EAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Resolution - 2017 Culvert Metal Pipe.doc o1



Exhibit A

CULVERT METAL FIPE MATERIAL QUOTE REQUEST

26172018 ' 2018-2019 2019-2020

DESCRIFTION Qun?;gr::v UM m TINIT PRICE cosTE UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COgTS
EXAMPLE: - SO0 .‘c it 8 500061 % ] o003 . 500.60°1 8 _logl s S00.00
f VRIZED 16 3 L08iAL :
gum?ﬁi?&rm; . s00-6000 | FOOT 500 § 2. _03 : @ i'liﬁ (S0
L VENEZED o BAUBE LINEAL 2 .

&ﬂ%%wéa‘m@ | _sw-ase0 | poor S0 it 00 S6506.60
Ly TAETAL P s00-3300 | BoOT 500 L2000 _ éﬁ,’l}é}a fd -
?Uii'g?;d%ﬁ\{ e o 506 - 3,500 1mo'r S60 . Ié’ I @é : Q.; 030 «{$0 1
coivmrrrmanpg o | s | Foer | s | BRUZ L \D He.00
C. 12INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50.. 200 EACH 3 (2,85 | {002,50

T3 .
D. 15INCH CONNECTOR BANE 50200 TACH w_ | 15, {s T8t So
_I8INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50200 BACH 50 19»@{ | 440 89 .
{F, 264NCH CONNECTOR BAND 50- 208 RACH 50 2»'1,’.;0‘1 £ i‘i Z—éﬁ(cs‘:“
G, 42-INCH CONNECTOR BAND 50- 200 EACH 50 "( (f.& é‘( ] zi‘f}gy‘-:aa
e B TS EoRlae *l EACH 30 & ?‘,Q’S ) 2) Qﬁ%sf}
AT | o v | o | THBS | 2Ry sm)
i«?ﬁﬁﬁ‘fﬂ?ﬁ’é@” CORNBCTOR 30100 BACH s q’ l . 2? : L’i :-ge‘{rsz)
! . . N . . 2 4 A
F‘wrftﬁummmm R 50 100 BACH 50 i%’g ~.?'2'* 4 6 d @%aa& ]
wrnpoireraree | s | men | w | 24T 38450
TOTAL COSTSA -1, S0V 060
QUOTE AWARDED ONTOTAL COST -

‘Company Name: * o M?( i
7, L (po¥32
g S IV AW

y X / AT
Nete: Prioduct delivery must be svailable witliss 72 hourt for minimal delivery. A mintmal defivery has boen detersiioed to be'a 150 meal &, AT ather.
deliveries shall be made svaitalie far City pick ap or delfvery withia £ days.




Iteme

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
Jannary 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Legion Service Provider Inc to provide trucking services
at a rate of $82.49 per hour for services relating to hauling waste generated from excavations for
a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department generates waste from various Public Works projects, such as
water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, landscape restorations and ditching projects.
The waste is temporarily stored at the Public Works facility and requires removal. The trucks are
then scheduled, filled by City loaders and the waste is hauled to a focai landfili.

Competitive quotes were requested for hauling services and staitf received three (3) competitive
quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive quote was Legion Service Provider. The
request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project generating the waste. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for hauling are estimated to be approximately $150,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Legion Service Provider.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16; 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\Jannary\Memo - 2017 Hauling Contract.doc

23



Quote for Hauling Fees 2017-2018

Aftachment A

K.L.F. Enterprises, Inc

Legion Servige Provider DAS Enterprises, Inc
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER 1 UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY PER HOUR COSTS PER HOUR COSTS PER HOUR COSTS
EXAMPLE: 100 5 100§ 10000 8 100: 38 1000041 3 100 & 100.00
Trucking/Semi 100 to 2,000 HOURS 100 $ 8249 % 8,249.00 | § 8849 | § 8,849.00 | $ 94.89 | § 9.489.00

N:\Diteh Regradingt201 Haullng feos 17-revd

24



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPGSAL FROM LEGION SERVICE PROVIDER
TO PROVIDE TRUCKING SERVICES AT A RATE OF $82.49 PER HOUR FOR
SERVICES RELATING TG HAULING WASTE FOR A PERIGD OF
MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from Legion
Service Provider to provide trucking services at a rate of $82.49 per hour for services relating to
hauling waste for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”,

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16® day of January, 2017,

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16 day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TC FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

R:A\Apenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Resolution - 2017 Hauling.doc

25



Exhibit A

Uit for Haatiog boss
_ S 20173018 | 2183019 20193000
f ) MULPLIER - ] UGN PRICE PER UNIT PRICE PER UNTY PRICE FER |
BERRIPTION OUANTIEY RANGET _UNIT QUAMDIY HOUR L0515 Hong SONES ABYES
i{ut_g%_zj_ 1t $ 100 8 wo00ls el wesals  loels 080
i 3 x .
s e bl o P424991 N300 1893 | We3e0| §95 1§9300
: : o : : —
........... Compmr Soms | L 601 ooy f‘ﬁ?es‘;ﬁiﬁ LY -
e At | LR A THia X0 alls
A mgﬁﬁy"\ P AN Y }
N T Nt 1LY W R TP ERRS M
I 1@@&#&@?? 4 ) :
e s Nomber, A ] Q‘_, }ﬁq«zﬁ\}f P TEa .\E . .
PRONRUD = &, 7.(. = b JRY e el ARy aiing Qm.‘}'.\‘b K3 =
e MRS Sipnotaves % PR . . = . st

Mole: Trucking services shall e pinle svaitable vithln 48 boury of ifitial #iquest,

26



Item I

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for High Density Polyethylene
Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings as required for various Public Works projecis for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of High Density Polyethylene Pipes (HDPE) and
connectors to be used for various Public Works projects, such as storm sewer replacements and
ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various HDPE products and staff received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. Please note that Norwalk Tank Company continues to
maintain competitive pricing from the previous year.

The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 to April 30,
2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for the material have been estimated at approximately $65,000.00 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
The staff recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank Company for High Density
Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end sections and fittings as required for various Public Works

projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 HDPE.doc



POLYETHYLENE PIPE QUOTE REGUEST
2017-2018

Underground Pipe & Valve Norwalk Tank Co
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER UNIT UNIT
RANGE UNIT QUANTITY PRICE COSTS PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 100 § L0018 10000 8 1008 100.00
A. 4-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
PERFORATED-WITHOUT SOCK 100 - 1,800 |LINEAL FT 100| § 0348 3400 | % 0348 34.00
B. 4-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
PERFORATED-WITH SOCK 100 - 1,800 |EINEAL FT 100] § 050 |8 5000 | % 0458 46.00
€. 4-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
WITHOUT SOCK N-12 100 - 1,800 |[LINEALFT 100[ $ 09018 9000 | % 08118 81.00
D. 4-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
WITH SOCK N-12 100- 1,800 |LINEAL FT 100| $ 105 | § 105.00 | & 088 1% £8.00
E. 6-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
PERFORATED-WITHOUT SOCK 100-1,500 |LINEAL FT 100| § 098 | § 98.00 | § 0.91 1% 9100
F. 6-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
PERFORATED-WITH SOCK 100-1,500  |LINEAL FT 100] § 1.26 | § 126.00 | § L16 [§ 11600
G. 6-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
WITHOUT SOCK N-12 100 - 1,500  |LINEAL FT 100] § 252 1% 252.00 [ § 1951 % 195.00
H. 6-INCH POLYETHYLENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
WITH SOCK N-12 100 - 1,500 |LINEAL FT 100! § 27918 279.00 | § 21015 21000
L 12-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 160 - 4,000 |LINEAL FT 100 $ 524 | % 524.00 | § 45518 45500
J. 15-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100 - 4,000 |LINEAL FT 100 $ 704 | § 704.00 | § 6131 %  613.00
K. 18-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100- 1,500 |LINEAL FT 100 $ 966 | % 966.00 | 5 843 | §  843.00
L. 24-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 100 - 1,500 |LINEAL FT 100]$ 1621 (|% 162100 |8 426 |8% 142600
M. 12-INCH HDPE BAND 25-100  |EACH 25| % 700 (8 175.00 | % S1618 12300
N. 15-INCH HDPE BAND 25-100  |EACH 258 1200 (S 30000 [ $ 921 |5 23025
0. 24-INCHHDPE BAND 25-100 [EACH 25[% 2900 | § 72500 [§ 2718 (% 67950
P. 12-INCIT FLARED END WITH BOLT COLLAR-
HDPE 25-50 EACH 2508 112001 8% 2,800.00 |5 10152|§ 253800
Q. 15-INCH FLARED END WITH BOLT COLLAR-
HDPE 25-50 EACH 25/ % 11200 (% 280000 (% 10152 |$ 253800
TOTAL COSTS A-Q $ 11,649.00 | § - % 10,312.75
R. 12 x 12 INLET BOX - 2 HOLE 3-50 EACH 5|8 5500)|% 27500 |§ 4565 |S 22825
§. 12x 12 INLET BOX -4 HOLE 5-50 EACH 5|8 700018 35000 18 5419 27095
TOTAL COST R-S b 625.00 3 299,29
T. CONNECTORS - 4" 10-100 |EACH 0] % 500§ 5000 | % S80S 53.70
U, CONNECTORS - 6" 10-100  |EACH 10] § 6.00 (% 60.00 | § 394§ 39.40
TOTAL COSTS T-U $ 110,00 $ 93.10
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST $  12,384.00 $ 10,905.05




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM NORWALK TANK COMPANY
FOR HIGH DENSITY POLYETEYLENE PIPES (HDPE), BANDS, FLARED END
SECTIONS, AND FITTINGS AT THE PROPGOSED UNIT PRICES FOR VARIOUS

PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH
APRIL 30,2018
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company to provide High Density Polyethylene Pipes, bands, flared end sections
and fittings at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1,
2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hercto as “Exhibit A”,

SECTION 2:  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINQIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16® day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\Janvary\Resolution - 2017 HDPE.doc

29



POLYETHYLENE FIPE QUOTE REQUEST

Exhibit A

K- 18-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE-
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT

2017-2618 2018-2019 20392020
QUANTERY: MULTIPLIER :
RANGE UNIT | QUANEITY _ £OS1S COSTS | UNET PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: _ 100 1 8 100.00 $ 100§
A 4INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- - "
{PERFORATED-WITHOUT SOCK 1001800 | o " #3450
B, 4 INCH RIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- (S S
PERFORATED-WITH SOCK _ ‘ RICTER: N 100 % ‘-f b .00
C, 4INCH POLYETHYL ENE PIPE-PERFORATED-
WITHOUT SOCK N-13 _ 100- L8090« L pwas BT 1ol § 3( . 6D
D 4.TNCH POLYETHYLENE PiPE-PERFORATED- ; : g P b
WITH SOCK N-12 HO0- LBO0 e pax '
B 6-INCH HIGH DENSITY POL YETHYLENE PIPE- il 190 ?}v 0
PERFORATED-WITHOUT $OCK. 108- 500 § . :
- e LINEAL ET \
¥ GINCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- B mﬁf il & ﬂééaé
PERFORATED-WITHSOCK 1001300 fpe ~ é ,
G. §INCH POLYETHYLENE PIFE-FERFORATED. = Hopt L ' &) f; _‘;Of}&
WITHOUT SOCK N-12 100 - 1,500 - ;& : . <
H. 6-0NCH POLYETHYLENE FIFE-PERFORA THD. HIEALTT 00 - .
WITH SOCK N-12 _ 1001500 |y o 100 1€ 410,00
I 12-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE- - =
HOPEWITHBELLIOINT _ 1004000 1 poss o - ! é H<5.60
1. 15-INCH HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPG- : —
HDPE WITH BELL JOINT 1004000 oot vy 100 : # é {3 .00

L. 24-JNCH HIGH DENSITY POLYE’ﬂ{YlENB PIPE-

100-1509 iy ynpar Fr

& 882 00

TOTAL COSTS A -

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

Company Name: |
Addreas:

Aot 2 ;:s

HOPE WITH BELL JOINT 100:3,500 3ot wr & ["{ -r& o0
. 1z-mca§_am BAND o400 oo & 94,08

_I5INCH HOPE_BAND 25100 Fheen & 230,28
0. 24-INCH HIPE. BAND 25400 e :
P, 13INCH FLARED GND WITH BOLT COLLAR- A ;}Q
HDPE 25-50 i R 1
G TS INCH FLARED FND WiTH BOLT COLLAR, — fEACH 22 84D
HDPE S 830 leacy s (81,52 | 2,538.00
R, ¥2x 12 INLET BOX - 2 BOLE 5-50 jg‘gcﬂ 4 228,25
$. 12 x 12 INLET BOX - 4 HOLE 0 T My W 2%D,498

i 3 A

T. CONNECTORS -4 10- 100 EACH ‘ ﬁ 553& 5;53‘
. N . \} < i
U_CONNECTORS-6* _ 1030 “maci 1 39 4o

= AN

“Felephone Number:

777 S—
Pis~ ~},§gé« 3357

Maobile Telephone Number:

Fax Number; i

Eeninlt Addresy:

Autharized Sig 0

WS' ;};_g, 2{%«5




Item g

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company and Vulcan
Constryvetion Materials to purchase and pick up stone for Public Works projects for a period of
May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires stone to be used for various Public Works projects, such
as water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, road shouldering, storm sewer and
drainage projects. The proposed resolution would allow the City to pick up the specified stone
from Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company or Vulcan Construction Materials.

Staff had received two (3) responsive competitive quote for the pickup of stone at a per unit cost.
See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1,
2017 through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street Water and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project requiring the stone. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs requiring stone are estimated to be approximately $75,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company and
Vulcan Construction Materials.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 Stone Purchase.doc

31



PICKED UP STONE QUOTE SUMMARY
20172018

Attachment A

K-Five Constrnction

Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co

Vulcan Construction Mtls

;

{ QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER ’

DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY. | UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS {UNIT PRICE | COSTS

EXAMPLE: 200 § L0008 200008 100 20000 § 1008 200.00
A. CA-6 STONE 200-3000 TON 200 § 8.85 | § 1,770.00 | § 7.00 1,400.00 | § 990 [$  1,980.00
B. cA-7 STONE 200-3000 TON 200| 8 1352 1% 2,704.00 | $ 11.50 2.300.00 | 3 1390 | $  2,780.00
C. 6 - 8 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200| $ 2930 [ § 5,860.00 | $ 35.00 7,000.00 | $ 32.00 [$  6,400.00
D.16- 12 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200 § 37.19 | § 7,438.00 | na 3 3400 |$  6,800.00
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D $ 17,772.00 10,700.00 $  17.960.00

NADftch Regvacingi20T7iStne Picked Up Quanttlss proposal 17-ewd




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FCR THE PURCHASE AND PICK UP
OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM ELMHURST CHICAGO
STONE COMPANY FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINGIS, as follows:
SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from

Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company to purchase and pick up stone at the proposed unit prices for
various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as
“Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Resolution 1 - 2017 Stone Purchase.doc

33



PICKED UP STONE QUOTE SUMMARY

Exhibit A

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020
QUANTET MOLUTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION Y-RANGE | UNIT | QUANIITY | UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 § 100 | § 2000013 100|$§ 200001 % 10013 200.00
: - €, ¥ 00 \
A.CA-6 STONE 200-3000 | TON 200 . 76}’(&/&? #/ ) l/ oo 7, @ *7 &O I ?é S0
7 . 7 2l -»

| & 14s g Fi4 2 o

B. CA-7 STONE 200-3000 | TON 200 / /,5:? 0? 30”?3 i/f){ &é:@ o 500 *’jje 50 #0{? Zoo
i Yoo W o

C.o-sinirge KK 3 2002000 | TON 200 3\?/??;\, 7 00¢ 7/6}{/#1\ ¥ C'? 000 ./ 7on. f?f ol
D. 10- 12 nch PGE 47 ?{'041;.&5(,{, 2002000 | TON 200 _ 1}0 f"w ME’ 31? Vo B‘n 4/9 Eﬁ /%;?)m % Q’?Aﬂ
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D 10,700 %‘5{ Lo0 il 5_: Joo

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST |

Ke-Adch Ry QIS Pickod U Quantifies propessl 20472620

Company Name; | | ¥, od M M
Address:
Submitted By: | *.7- HDARAEES C,Gzéﬁ}f RS
Date: | W, AR " 'ff’f @ﬁ YY“S /ir:n‘%z’)
Telephoue Number: &;%035 = dhpp A LLREY ‘ L«;P;ﬁ‘;-?? PR s
Mobile Telephoue Number: | 2 G/8 Jpns L 30 %’5 LYo
Fax Number: | 30 F3.. L1400 P
E-rail Address: hnga,m ﬁ‘A \«*{‘% :ﬁc*?fz?m f? :
Authorized Signature: g il 5

34




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE AND PICK UP
OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM VULCAN CONSTRUCTION
MAYERIALS FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from Vulcan
Construction Materials to purchase and pick up stone at the proposed unit prices for various Public
Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16 day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINGIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Resolution - 2017 Stone Purchase.doc
35



PICKED UP STONE QUOTE SUMMARY

Exhibit A

2017-2018 2018-2019 2018-2020
QUANTIT MULTIPLIER
DESCRIPTION V-RANGE| UNIT | QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE COSts UNIT PRICE COSTS UNIT PRICE - COSTS
EXAMPLE: 200 § 1008 200008 100|$ 200008 1003 200,00
. _ _ & 4 0 e __
A CA-6 STONE 2003006 | TON 200 80 I ago.o0 ] we 3D R B
- ﬁ I ﬁ ; a 3 B . i miand . e . e

B. CA-7 STONE 200-3000° | TON 200 3,090 2,F @00 Iixn¥ad | o A >

: . , | 8 ' Moy B3O i 240 e
C.6-8Inch PGE 2002000 | TON 200 EL ] e SO0 O : . N R
. 2 ) - ﬁ . j o )
D 10- 12 Inch PGE 2002000 | TON 200 3400 e 0. csdf fRee A Bl -
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

Company Name: | N Jlecmtsd Con pl o0 Gade Tisny mmﬁt.% U
Address; | \ O3 & o IAE LT re Oy L S ot oG AFRDBa LR, J; (ZORE R
Submitted By: | -3 B hoves e g s
Date: | H— 22 "2 siGo _
Telopbiowe Number: | (o272, 0 - 5 S e O
Mobile Telephoné Naviber: )
Fax Number: | (%0 - SRy o o &
E-mail Address: | S LGl OAPCTIED L el G ey TEE o AN AL AP L 2 €™
Authorized Signature: : .

36




Item h

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting & proposal from Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company and Vulean
Construction Materials for the purchase of stone and delivery for Public Works projects for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires stone to be used for various Public Works projects, such
as water main breaks, valve and hydrant replacements, road shouldering, storm sewer and
ditching projects. The proposed resolution would allow Elmhurst Chicago Stone and/or Vulcan
Construction Materials to provide the City of Darien semi-loads of the specified material.

Staff had received three (3) competitive quote for the stone and delivery. The lowest competitive
quotes based on a total cost was Elmhurst Chicago Stone and Vulcan Construction Materials, Inc
see Attachment A. The department primarily uses CA6 and CA7, and the PGE is a heavier stone
utilized for bank stabilization. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from
May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street, Water and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project requiring semis of stone. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and
budgetary programs requiring stone are estimated to be approximately $75,000 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Elmhurst Chicago Stone Company and
Vulean Construction Materials Inc.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 Stone-Delivery of Stone.doc



DELIVERED STONE QUOTE SUMMARY

2017-2018

Attachment A

K-Five Construction Vuican Construction Mtls, Inc Elmhurst Chicago Stone Co
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE

DESCRIPTION RANGE UMIT | QUANTITY | DELIVERED COSTS | DELIVERED COSTS DELIVERED COSTS
FEXAMPLE: 200 8 100 - 8 100§ 200.00 | § 1.00 | & 200.00
A CA-6 STONE 200-3000 TON 200( $ 18.45 3,690.00 | $ 1588 | $ 3,176.00 | § 1255 |4 2l
B. CA-7 STONE 2003000 TON 200/ $ 2360 472000 | 8 1988 | § 3976.00 | § 1705 | S
C. 6- 8 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200| $ 40.90 £180.00 [$ 3948 |$ 789600 | a0.55 | * e
D, 10 - 12 Inch PGE 200-2000 TON 200] $ 59.25 11,850.00 | § 4223 | § 8,446.00 | n/a
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C4D 28,440.00 $ 2349400 $ 1403000

NADIteh Regrestingi20 1 7vStone Dodlveros Guanilics praposel 1 Trcvd

38



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY
OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM ELMHURST CHICAGO
STONE COMPANY DELIVERED TO THE CITY OF DARIEN FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC
WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from
Elmhurst Chicago Stone for CA-6 and CA7 stone delivered at the proposed unit prices for various
Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as
“Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16® day of January, 2017,

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYQOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

TLLINOIS, this 16 day of January 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Resolution 1 - 2017 Stone Delivered.doc

39



DELIVERED STONE QUOTE SUMMARY

Exhibit A

TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D

/4 o3

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020
MULFIFPLIER UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE URET PRICE
BESCRIPTION QUANTITY-RANGE| UNIT. QUANTITY PELIVERED COSTS DELIVEREDR COSTS BELIVERED COSTS
EXAMPLE: ' 200 $ 1008 200.00 ‘ |
A & A &y g / _ )
A CA-6 STONE 200-3000 | TON 20| 1%, 557 0’25 /0 !&fjéj X630 fd’ é%?,ém @Zé@
- 1 ¥ 4
- BV _ Py
B.CA-7 STONE 200-3000 | TON 200 6/ ‘7 b {J/’ j//@’ | /8.2 ffé;?@ L To0/
3 g /}/ Yk ,
C. 6 - 8 Inch PGE QK.?) 200-2000 TON 200 f% 557% xg / f’t( Kg&? O
D. 10 - 12 Fnch Peﬁ'ﬂ}b’i’%g\rmm. 200:2000 | TON 200 ’J v l%tf} foo B,:o ﬂ/’* 5219 Mt 5) 0

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

Company Name; '

Adidress:

Subraiteed By

Date:

Telephone Number:

o —lpa o 2 Y

. Mabile Telephons Number:

!—:«M} ?(s? =

9’@9 &

_Fax Nuimber:
E-mail Address:

A ize: aturer

40



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESCLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY
OF STONE AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FROM VULCAN CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS DELIVERED TO THE TITY OF DARIEN FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC
WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from Vulcan
Construction Materials, Inc for 6-8 inch PGE and 10-12 inch PGE at the proposed unit prices for
various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as
“Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law,

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYQOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COQUNTY,

LLLINOIS, this 16® day of January 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

R:\Agenda Baclkup\Public Works Agendas\2017January\Resolution - 2017 Stone Delivered.doc

41



Evmail Address:

DELIVERED STONE QUOTE SUMMARY Exhibit A
2017-2013 2018-2019 2019-2020
MULTHLIER UNIT PRICE UNIT.PRICE UNIT PRICE
DESCRIPTION JQUANTITY-RANGE| UNIT RUANTITY DELIVERED COSTS DELIVERED COSTS DELIVERED COSTS
EXAMPLE: 3 1.00 200.00 ‘
A. CA-6 STONE 200-3000 TON - .50 o B AT | o) | —— e D | T
i i % T . Y - — -
B, CA-7 STONE 2003000 TON 1928 ] 7 3 g96.00 | 1o md AL
; ﬁ F 5 e . N X P R Mg 2 £
€. 6 - 8§ Inch PGE 200-2000 | TON | Prame | Ferlol | MO D | e e B0
| % y [ Bzl o N TR T et i ‘ S
D.10- 12 Inch PGE 2002000 TON M2z | S0 | o NG RO -
TOTAL COSTS A+BHC4D
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST _
‘ Compuny Names | N Uil At 00 P TR EITL D) A Bt R, P s Lol
Addeess: | ] ©QOC 5 bt @ Eacy xiam @0 w0 TR 100 k) Wﬁ'@-&)i% e (FOSTGR
Sobuwmitted By: | sy el o Pt e S
Date: (R A TR
Telephome Number; | (o B0 UHE ~ SO0
Mobile Telephone Nuxaber: . _ )
Fag Npmber; | o b0 ~ 38§ wff R

Autticrized Signaturd:

N e e I P TRy A S B L ER W MAC M Ae Ll COMAN

42



ltem i

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from DuPage Topsoil Inc. at the proposed schedule of prices
for topsoil for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of topsoil for landscape restoration for various
Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, storm sewer replacements and ditching
projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the topsoil, and staff received four (4) competitive quotes.
See Attachment A. The lowest competitive total cost quote was DuPage Topsoil. The proposed
resolution would allow the City to pick up topsoil from the dirt fields and allow delivery of the
product for larger projects. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from
May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the restoration. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for the topsoil are estimated at approximately $65,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with DuPage Topsoil Inc.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 Topsoil.doc

43



Attachment A

TOPSOIL QUOTE
2017-2018
__ DuPage Topseil Soil Depot Site One Landscape Supply KLF Enterprises
MINIMAL | MAXIMUM UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
QUANTITY- | QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER | PER CUBIC PER CUBIC PEE CUBIC PER CUBIC
DESCRIPTION RANGE RANGE UNIT QUANTITY YARD COSTS YARD COSTS YARD COSTS YARD COSTS
EXAMPLE: 6-WHEELER- 14 1,000 § 10018 100000 % LO0|8 100000 % L00|§ 1000003 100|8 100000
CUBIC YARDS
A. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL (PICKED S5-WHEELER-14
UFP BY CITY OF DARIEN) 1,060 4,000 CUBIC YARDS 1,000 § 1286 | & 12,860.00 | $ 25.00 $25,000.00 | § 2700} % 2700000 | § 1000 | § 10,000.00
B. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL 6-WHEELER-14
(DELIVERED TO CITY OF DARIEN) 1,000 4,000 CUBIC YARDS 1.000] $ 2107 | § 21,0670.00 | $ 28.00 $28.000.00 | 5 2366 | § 23,66000 | § 2500 | % 25,000.00
C. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL SEMI-20 CUBIC
DELIVERED TO CITY OF DARIEN) 1.000 4,000 YARDS 10001 § 1706 | % 17.000.60 | 28.00 $28.000.00 | § 2030 (% 20,300.00 | 2500 | % 25,000.00
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C 5 3030 00 3 81,000.00 3 70.960.00 5 &0,000.00

HADHTI o graningtan 7 Tapsch Quanifes 47w



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM DUPAGE TOFPSOIL INC. AT
THE PROPCSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES, FOR TOPSCIL FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC
WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD GF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby accepts a proposal from
DuPage Topsoil Inc. at the proposed schedule of prices, for topsoil for various Public Works projects
for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and afier its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINQIS, this 16™ day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT: o

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

45



p.1

6302313764

Dupage Tepsoit

Nov 06 15 09:38a

EXHIBIT A

%- ﬁfo*j-c’ by Dok Spaller Han g & idhecher

FiABes egradligt20! hTopanil Gt 13

o Honiorwim

R&f‘&;f} ?Hae 45 fﬁ? Per ygfw}? el a

TOPSOIL QUOTE
- UNIT PRICE
_ ~ MINIMAL MAXIMUM MULTIPLIER | FER CUBIC
DESCRIPTION QUANTITYV-RANGE | QUANTITY-RANGE UNIT QUANTITY YARD COSTS
: 6-WIHEELER- 14 :
(EXAMPLE: |cusic varps 1,000 | 3 10013 100000
A.. PULVERIZED TOPSON, (PICKED GF 6 WHEELER- 14 & - A.’;“"‘
A, ;v ) : i 3
BY CItY OF DARIEN) 1000 4.000 CUBIC Y.‘SRDS HO0E 45, oy ‘;xé( J,Z ; S0
) _ . Fs.ot
B. PUI VERIZED TOPSOIL (DELIVERED. 6-WHEELER-14 e
TO CITY OF DARIEN) 1.060 4,000 CUBIC YARDS LOOO| Jo, 70 deegl 2O, 2
C. PULVERIZED TOPSOIL (DELIVERED SEMI-20 CUBIC 33 2 fif _
TO CITY OF DARIEN) 1,000 4,000 YARDS L0000, 7 o | AL, 7SO
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C V9, 000
QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST
Company Name: ’au ,}m‘?'r ‘ﬁ:}") f0/f N
Address: | 5S40 Tonsy ] Dr, Ldest O o TJ. _ il ol
Submitted By: ‘7.;:“:; Al
Date: ML s _
Telephone Number: | £330~ £ B2~ F00
Mobite Telephone Number: | £ 30 - S1 7 -f ) FF
__Jax Number: 14 30 - 23] - 374¢/
E-mall Address: “‘F-Ma:wﬁ:':b(ﬁ /‘l{a’-‘*ﬂ'wr'/ . Com
Authorized Signature: | /7 % A om T




Item j

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Norwalk Tank Company for storm sewer structures, iron
sewer grates, concrete adjusting rings as required for various Public Works projects for a period
of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of storm sewer structures to be used for various
Public Works projects, such as storm sewer maintenance and ditching projects.

Competitive quotes were requested for the storm sewer material, and staff received three (3)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall competitive quote was Norwalk
Tank Company. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the storm structure material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and
budgetary programs for this item have been approximated to $90,000.00 pending Capital Project
budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Norwalk Tank Company.
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 Storm Sewer.doc

47



S5TORM SEWER STRUCTURES SUMMARY QUOTE REQUEST

2017-2018

Attachment A

Norwalk Tank Company Kieft Brothers EJUSA, Inc
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER UNIT UNIT
DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT QUANTITY PRICE QRIS PRICE COSTS | UNIT PRICE COSTS
EXAMPLE: 15 3 100 3 i5060|8 100 % 150018 100, 8 15.00
A. EAST JORDAN HEAVY DUTY DITCH GRATE-MODEL NO
6527 OR EQUIVALENT [5-250 EACH 15 $ s | § 20062508 21000(% 315000 | § 16715 1% 2,50725
B. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH LD. 18-INCH HIGH
WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH 15 - 250 EACH 15 $ 66.50 | § DG750 1% 10000 | 1,560.00 no bid
C. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH Q.D, X 24-INCH LD, 24-INCH HIGH
WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH 15 -250 EACH 15 $ 7100 | & L065.06 |8 11500 |%  1,725.00 no bid
D, TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH Q.D. X 24-INCH LD. 30-INCH HIGH
WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH 10 - 250 EACH 10 $ 8000|858 80000 |3 125.00 | $ 1,250.00 o bid
E. TYPE C-CATCH BASIN 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH LI>. 36-INCH
HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-UP TO 3 HOLES MAY BE REQUIRED 5-100 EACH 5 $ 9000 § 450008 14500 % 72500 no bid
F. 1-INCH CONCRETE RING 8- 100 EACH 8 $ 1030 & 82,40 | $ 17.00 | § 136.00 nobid |
G, 2-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 $ 1080 | § 54.00 | $ 18.00 | $ 0,00 10 bid
H. 3-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 3 1290 & 64.50 | § 2400 | $ 120.00 ro bid
1. 4-INCH CONCRETE RING 5- 100 EACH 5 $ 1500 | & 75,00 | % 24.00 | § 120.00 o bid :
J. 6-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 $ 1925 & 96.25 | % 30.00 [ § 150.00 nobid |
K. 8-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 EACH 5 $ 2750 | & 13750 )% 3500 | 8 175.00 nobid |
TOTAL COSTS A -K 5 5,884.65 $  6,141.00 '$ 250725

QUOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

NiADitch Regradingh201AAGuIvert Quartiies-17 Stm Seser-rewd

48



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FRCM NORWALK TANK COMPANY
FOR STORM SEWER STRUCTURES, IRON SEWER GRATES, CONCRETE
ADJUSTING RINGS AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES FCR VARICUS PUBLIC
WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1i: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Norwalk Tank Company to provide storm sewer structures, iron sewer grates, concrete adjusting
rings at the proposed unit prices for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES;
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16® day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

49



STORM SEWER STRUCTURES SUMMARY QUETE REQUEST

X
2017-

Exhibit A

UOTE AWARDED ON TOTAL COST

2018 20182019 2019-2020
QUANTITY- MULTIPLIER] = . ' T DR - T R
DESCRIPTION RANGE *+| UNIT | QUANTITY | UNITPRICE | COSTS . | UNITPRICE| _cosys | UNITPRICE | COSTS
EXAMPLE, - 15 \§ 10018  1500|8  i00|8  1500]8 - 10018  15.00
A. EAST JORDAN HEAVY DUTY DITCH GRATE-MODEL NO -3 P : ' '
6527.0R EQUIVALENT 15-250 |RACH| 15 #(37 > 12062,50
B. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O D. X 24-INCH 1 D, 131NCH . ¢ s
HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH | _15-250 | EACH 15 £ 02 ‘t@hg‘)‘
€. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D, X 24-INCH D 24-INCH P . )
HIGH WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH | 15 - 250 EACH 15 ®FHE (15 GS .6b
D. TYPE A -INLETS 30-INCH O.D. X 23-INCH LD, 30-]NCH | =& .
RIGH WITH TWO HOLES-HOLES ARE STRAIGHT THROUGH | 10-250 | EACH 1 # 80= %*ﬁb &
E. TYPE C-CATCH BASIN 30-INCH O.D. X 24-INCH [T, 36- B _ i = . I a B
JINCH HIGH WiTH TWO HOLES-UP TO 3 HOLES MAY BE . k iy 25 a e N
REQUIRED | 5-100 | EACH 5 ‘& Q= | s
F._1-INCH CONCRETE RING 8-100 |EACH| 8 & (0,30 YA
@._2-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100  [BACH 5 {He GO LY. 60
H. 3-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 | BACH 5 O | L S0
L_4-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 | BACH 5 }S 00 ) 3L b
J._6-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100 | EACH 5 % (9.25-] 4 g5 |
K. 8-INCH CONCRETE RING 5-100  |EACH 3 & 27 5‘0 (%350
TOTAYL COSTS A -K ) S¥Sq o=

0ot Rograding GOVTNGblert Quentiies 1T St Bétwp

Note: Product delﬂrerymust be available within. four (4) days, exciuding spemlmd com:rete products,

Company Name: N@ﬂwﬂ k ’fga le { ?;m‘(Eiﬂ Kot
Address: | 2( 2  Mygnte Ed. o ldet Al so43z
Submitted By: : . : .': “501:
Date; | fi/{‘j’f[é ™
Telephone Number: g? [ < - ? Z é 5 % S f
Fax Number: 3( S' W?Z.g 2‘? ‘(S
E-mail Adidress: #tﬁf"btfa,udbtﬁ a-- i‘tf‘f
Autherized Signature; i & ;4’_ M =

50




Item k

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Legion Service Provider, at the proposed schedule of
prices for the placement of topsoil and for the purchase and placement of fertilizer and sod for
landscape restoration services for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the services of a landscaper to complete larger
restoration projects from various Public Works projects, such as water main breaks, storm sewer
and ditching projects. The City would provide topsoil to the proposed vendor, and the vendor
would be required to grade the topsoil based on the cubic yards provided and would be required
to purchase the sod, fertilizer and placement of the sod.

Competitive quotes were requested for the landscaping services, and staff received eight (8)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive quote is Legion Service
Provider. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water, Street and Capital accounts, depending on the
specific project requiring landscape services. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and
budgetary programs for landscaping are estimated at approximately $175,000.00 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Legion Service Provider.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 Landscaping Restoration.doc

51



Attachment A

LANDSCAPING QUOTE RESULTS

2017-2018
2017 RESTORATION SERVICES Seorpio Congtruet J&R Landscaping KGI Lapdstaping Co | GroundsKeeper Land
MINIMAL | MAXIMUM 2017
QUANTITY-| QUANTITY- ESTIMATED |MULTIPLIER TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
DESCRIPTION RANGE RANGE UNIT | QUANTITIES | QUANTITY | UNIT FRICE COST | UMITPRICE| __COST UNIT PFICE COST UNIT PRICE COST
EXAMPLE: PER JOB 220 3 L0038 22000485 1003 22000) 8 10018 - & Loo | § 226.00
A LABOR COST FOR FREPARATION
AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 13
INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE
DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY CUBIC
WILL PROVIDE TOPSQIL 1 200 YARDS 200 200 $10.00 $2,000.00 $21.00 $4,200.00 $2.00 $400 00 $160.00] $  32,000.00
B. LABOR COST FOR PREPARATION
AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1-3
INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE
DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY CUBIC
WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL 201 750+ YARDS 450 450 $20.00 $9,000,00 $20.00 $%,000.00 2.0 $900.00 $110.00 §  49,500,00
€. SOD-RESTORATION-INCLUDES
FERTILIZER, SOD AND PLACEMENT-
CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
WATERING 50 Looo 5Q YD 750 750 $5.00 $3,750.00 §5.00 $3,750.00 $10.00 $7,500.00 $11.50| §  8,625.00
D.  SOD-RESTORATION-INCLUDES
FERTILIZER, SOD AND PLACEMENT-
CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
WATERING 1001 6000+ [5Q YD 5100 5,100 $5.00 $25,500.00 $5.00 $25,500 00 $10.00 5§51,000.00 $9.50 §  48,450.00
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D $40,250.00 $42,456.00 §39,800.00 § 138575.00
RA Mancini Legion Service WA M t McGinty Bros
2017
ESTIMATED |MULTIPLIER TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
QUANTITIES | QUANTITY | UNIT FRICE COST UNIT PRICE COST UNIT PRICE COST UNIT PRICE COST
A.  LABOR COST FOR PREPARATION
AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1-3
INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE
DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY CUBIC
WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL 1 200 YARDS 200 200 $40.25 $8,050.00 $14.50 $2,900.00 | $ 3000 [§ 600000 | 3 100.00 | §  20,000.00
B. LABOR COST FOR PREPARATION
AND PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL FROM 1-3
INCHES-MISC EXCAVATIONS TO BE
DISPOSED OF BY THE CITY-THE CITY CUBIC
WILL PROVIDE TOPSOIL 201 750+ YARDS 450 450 $40.25 $18,112.50 | $l450 $6,525.00 | § 3500 |8 1125000 |3 80.00 | § 36,000.00
C.  SOD-RESTORATION-INCLUDES
FERTILIZER, SOD AND PLACEMENT-
CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
WATERING 50 1,000 $Q YD 750 750 $5.75 $7,312.50 3420 1 $3.150.00 |$ 900 % 675000 |3 3500 | 8 26,250.00
D.  SOD-RESTORATION-INULUDES
FERTILIZER, 50D AND PLACEMENT-
CITY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
WATERING 1001 5000+ |5QYD 5100 5,100 $9.00 $45,900.00 5420 $21,420.00 | $ 650 | $ 3315000 | $ 1250 | §  63,750.00
TOTAL COSTS A+B+C+D $79,375.00 $33,995.00 $ 5715060 $ 146,000.00

NABiah R ogrecingtal Tl nokuspa Sarvhas Rumsbis 1o



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM LEGION SERVICE PROVIDER
AT THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES FOR THE PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL
AND FOR THE PURCHASE AND PLACEMENT OF FERTILIZER AND SCD FOR
LANDSCAPE RESTORATION SERVICES FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINGIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Legion Service Provider at the proposed schedule of prices for the placement of topsoil and for the
purchase and placement of fertilizer and sod for landscape restoration services for a period of May 1,
2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

TLLINOIS, this 16% day of January, 2017.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CiTY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

53



1 ANDSTAPING QLOYF RDGIHST 20072000

Exhibit A

' _Rz‘«;mmnm;: SERVICES 20172018 20182019 20192070

} MENIMAL  { MANIMUM Zat? '

f QUANTITY. | QUaerrsy. | L aervates AL EPLIR i

m%mrmmg RANGE, - BANEE. L UME | QUANTINES | GUanNTITY | vt plicy b rowarcost | v bage OTALL IAVERRICE | TOTaLE0n T

r_mmi,i,. _4,,_%3)‘? LO8Y. TIRCE. | EOTAL 00T | I
lEXAMPLE: PER OB 224 0618 Jaa0i s XL/ AR 22000 | § rO6 18 228.00.
i

AL LABOR OOST FUR PREPARAT-ON ' '

AN OLALT HERT O TOPSOI, FRrad .1
ADFCHER 0 SRCAYATHNS T0 e ) . ;

IKSPUSFER Y FHY CFFY o 0T crae H}S’Q 2%@)0 Iy 3 Qug 15 B0w0
WL PROVILE JOPA0N, i e TARDS b 280 ] . ; ’ ol
B, 1ABOR O8I FOR PREPARA DN ]

A‘MJPLM.;M of¥ I TORSOIE Foihd 1.2 fé?" ? . CE; !

STE LGS0 £ AV AL ONS 0 Bl . . i ] . yor
THSPHSED GF MY THE G (5 1 cung ; Y 'y €% 0750 / B0
Wik, FROVIDE T0s0m : e 9 jvaens 30 ) It"" 3¢ o J‘Q 6“ ? @ }f o0 B
. BOD BESTORATKAGINGL DED . 3. " &£ -

WERTH KR, SO0 ARG ILACEMENEAT1 Y 50 ’y‘, 2,‘-.}‘ 5 } 50 S d ,?ﬂf 2 -t *-7-?5 A
IWILE B9 RESPONKIREE 1OR WaATLRING e 0 {0 Yagn il I ,

D SOD RESTIMATION-ING UDRS £ . : o 4" .
FLRLILEZER, S AME BLABMERTLETY 50 ﬁ/ v 1;2 / QZZG Y XS,y | w2 =5 5
I BE RESPONSING FUR WaTH 4 | i s lvary|  sien £.400 ! " i £

TOTAL COSTS ARG jﬁ??‘}S" B oo fﬁ""f’ﬁ_‘fi

Addror

-

PR, .. '\ Numg*-_;____‘

ol

Ww}i&w“

- mmm_.;___..ﬂ. JTelegdone 1\

b it LT S P

54




Item1

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe & Valve Company for Pressure Pipe,
as required for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the use of Pressure Pipe to be used for various Public
Works projects, such as storm sewer replacements and diiching projects. The pressure pipe is
further required to meet the EPA requirements when a water main is adjacent to a storm water
main.

Competitive quotes were requested for the pipes and statf received four (4) competitive quotes.
See Attachment A. The lowest competitive total quote was provided by Underground Pipe &
Valve Company. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1,
2017 to April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Street and Capital accounts, depending on the specific
project requiring the pipe material. The total estimated costs for all maintenance and budgetary
programs for the material have been estimated at approximately $75,000.00 pending Capital
Project budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe and Valve Company.
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 Pressure Pipe SDR.doc

55



SDR 26-Wi2241 JOINT PIPE MATERIAL QUOTE REQUEST

Attachment A

Tiles in Style, LLC DBA Taze
Supplies LLC* Underground Pipe & Valve Co Ziebell Water Service HD Supply Waterworks
QUANTITY-

DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
12-INCH 8DR 26 PRESSURE PIPE OR PVC C-905

500 - 2,500 {LINEAL FOOT| $ 2352 | § 5880000 | % 10,80 | 27,000.00 | § 12.00 $30,000.00! § 12.00 $30,000.00
16-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE OR PVC C-905 DR
25 WM 500 - 2,500 | LINEAL FOOT | $ 40.32 | $ 100,800.00 | § 1970 [§ 4925000 (% 22.80 $57,000.00 $ 22.80 $57,000.00

\

Total 3 94,250.00 $  76,250.00 §87,000.00 $87,000.00

WADligh Regrdingi201 AiCubvert Quantiies-17-80R 28-cvw

* minimuin order of 2520 ff

with a 3 week lead time

56



RESOLUTICN NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE &
VALVE COMPANY FOR PRESSURE PIPE AS REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC
WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Counci! of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe & Valve Company as required for various Public Works projects for a period of
May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DPARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16® day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

57



SDR 26 JOINT PIPE MATERIAL QUOTE REQUEST Exhibit A

N IR AP

2017-2018 . 2018-2019 | 20192020
s A2
6? Gokss 27 25 QUANTITY- _ |
DESCRIPTION RANGE, UNYT UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL | UNITPRICE TOTAL
12-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE or PVC C-905 DR / 7 YO Pt
(25 WM, ( 500 -2,50¢ |LINEAL FOOT . .
16-INCH SDR 26 PRESSURE PIPE. or PVC €-905 DR. : , g 70 | ? -
25 WM. 500 - 2,500 [LINEAL FOOT be 7K .
TOTAL _ =

Company Name: Ué’l d&f:} Aeead ﬁi‘ﬁz; 7’? L v <
address: | I Aonendodse ON SApreweod Tl 0% &
Submitted By: |emdeisey  /tensc 4 @ !
Date: | //- g;-!é _ _ _
Telephone Number: | Z/5 - 130-11&%
Mobile Telephone Number: | £($-79 0~ [ 256 ~ Tohn Rowley
Fax Number: 325'-7 3o la e
E-mail Adéiress: .im 6 h @3 Uf Vio. e
Authorized Signature: | csl e
Note: Haulmg wiil be provded threngh a City contractsd trnckmg veminr and/or C:ty of Darien

N:\Grich Wm Luariies 20 TSR 26

58



Item m

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Grade A Grading, LLC and J&R Landscaping & Tree
Services at the proposed schedule of prices for the Rear Yard Drainage Assistance Program for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year the department requires the services of a landscaper to complete rear yard
drainage projects for various properties. The City would provide various materials to the
proposed vendors, and the vendors would be required to install the materials and complete the
restoration.

Competitive quotes werc requested for the Rear Yard Drainage Assistance Program, and staff
received five (5) competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive quotes were
from Grade A Grading, LLC and J&R Landscaping & Tree Services. The request for quotes
stipulated that pricing be held in place from May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018. Staff is
requesting the service of two vendors to allow for expedient services. The vendors were
contacted to match their lowest unit prices and have agreed to the renegotiated sheet. See
Attachment B.

The expenditure would come from the Streets Account (Drainage Projects). The total estimated
costs for all maintenance and budgetary programs for rear yard miscellaneous drainage projects
are estimated at approximately $75,000.00 pending budget approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Grade A Grading, LLC and J&R Landscaping
& Tree Services.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee,

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 Rear Yard Drainage Projects.doc



REAR YARD AND MISCELLANEQUS DRAINAGE PROJECTS
MAY 1, 2017 thru APRIL 30, 2018

Attachment A

Grade A Grading, LLC Grade A Gradinpg, LLC WA Management J&R Landacaplng & Tree Seivicss JER Landssaping & Tres Servicas SroundsKeenar Scorplo Cohetruction
DRIGINAL QUOTE RENEGOTIATED _ ORIGINAL QUOTE RENESOTIATED
QUANTITY
ITEM DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT MULTIPLIER | UNIT PRICE TCTAL COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST |  UNIT PRIGE TOTAL COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST
EXAMPLE |WIDGET 100-5,000 |LINEAL FT 00| $ 1.00 | ¢ 70060 1 8 10018 700.00 | § 100 [ § 70000 | 5 1.00 | & 70000 | § .00 | § 700.00 | § 100 | % 700.00 | $ 100 | § 700.00
1 INSTALLATICN OF 4-INCH HOPE PIPE 100-2000 _[LINEAL FT 1,000 § 1000 $ 10,000,060 100048 10,000.00 2025\ % 20,25000 ) ¢ 10.60 | § 1500000 | § _30.00 {8 1080000 ) § 2350 % 23,500.00 | § _1500{8% 1§,000.00
2 INSTALLATION OF 64NCH HDPE FIPE 1003000 |LINEAL FT 1,600] & 1400 [ § 14.095.00 3 1400 | § 1400000 | 2100 | § 21,000.00 ) § 14.00 4 § 1450000 | & 14.00 1 § 14.000.00 320018 3200000 | 5 17.00 | § 17,000.00
3 INSTALLATION OF &|NGH HDPE PIPE 501500 |LINEAL FT 1,000] & 15.00 [ 1600000 2500 | % 15.000.00 200)% 220000005 15.00 | § 150000018 500 1500000 | 3 39.00 | § 39,000.00 | § 20008 20,000.00
4 INSTALLATION OF 10-INCH HDPE PIPE 502000  |LINEAL FT 1,000 % 150015 18,900.00 ] 15,000.00 | 5 2400 | § 24,000.00 | 5 16.00 | § 18,000.00 | 1600 | $ 16,00000 | £ 29.00 | $ 43,000.00 | 5 2300 | § 23,000.00
5 INSTALLATION OF 12-INCH ADPE PIPE 20-2000 LINEAL FT 1,000] % 2000 | 2 20,040.00 $ 17,000.00 | 5 2500 % 25,000.00 | ¢ 17.00 [ § i1,ouu.w 3 inoo (8 17,000.00 | 5 53.00 | § 53,000.00 | 5 2600 | § 26,000.00
INSTALLATION CF 12 X 12 INLET BOXES-
INCLUDES INSTALLATION OF MISC FITTINGS 20200 _ JEACH 160]$ RS SR 1,.500.00 | § 1500 | § 150000 | 3 5000 | 5000.00 | § 1560 | $ 1,500.00 | % 1590 | § 1,500.00 [ ¢ 7500 | § 7,500.00 | § 8500 | § 9,500.00
GRADING -REMOVAL OF SOILS 0-12 INCHES
7 WITH 4:1 SIDE SLOPES 50-10.600 | SQUARE YARDS 2,500 § 500 | & 225000 | 5 200§ 22,500.00 | 5 25.00 [ § 62,500.00 | 5 Wwogyd 25,000.00 ] 22,500.00 | § 2475 | § 6187500 | 5 15.00 | § 37.500.00
& INSTALLATICN OF TOPSOIL 251,200 [CUBIC YARDS 500] % 2060 | 10,000.00 | $ 2000 | § 10,000.00 | § 15.00 [$ TS0000F% 0 a0 S 16,000.00 | § ahpn kg 10,000.00 | § B8.00[$ 34,000.00 | § 2500 |3 12,500.00
FERTILIZER COSTS INCLUDE SOD AND
9 FERTILIZER 100-25,000 |SQUARE YARDS 2500| ¢ 6.00 % 15,000.00 § 12,500.00 | 3 G905 17,250.00 | § 500 |8 1250005 | 5 =00 |$ 12,500.00 | 5 275 |3 24,375.00 | 5 700§ 17,500.00
INSTALLATION OF A STORM INLET 24-INCH
10 DIAMATER BY 24 DEEP MAXIMUM 1-10 EACH 5] s 0000 |3 £00.00 | 5 000 | ¢ 0300 | 3 500.00 | § 2,500.00 | 5 oew | B 1.099.00 $ 50000 | § 500.00 | § 2,560.00 | 3 500.00 | 2,500.00
TOTAL COST ITEMS 1-8
NOTEATEMS 1-8 WILL BE UTILIZED TO
DETERMINE THE AWARDED VENDOR 5 111,000,080 3 119,800.00 5 187.250.00 i 40886050 $ 119,000.00 5 299,875.00 s 160,500.00
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE OPTIONAL AND THE CITY IS SEEKING
UNIT COSTS FOR THE BELOW. AWARD FOR THE BELOW IS BASED
ON THE LOWFEST RESFONSIVE QUOTE FOR EACH OPTION
INSTALLATION OF SEED AND STARTER
100-25000 | SCUARE YARDS 500 § 3.00 % 1.500.00 ] § .00 |3 450000 F 8 090§ 450.00 | % 30013 150000 % 20615 450000 | 5 500|% 2950.00)% 40008 2,600.00
SPECIAL-OPTION B | INSTALL ATION OF HYDRC SEED 100-25.000 |SQUARE YARDS 500] ra Nia ko 3 500(8 250000 4 50018 - i3 1100 8 5.500.00 § § 10.00 | § $,000.00

60



Attachment B

From: Bladimir Mejia

To: Dan Gombac

Subject: Re: Copy of Rear Yard Drainage 2017-2018 recd RENEGOTIATED X5
Date: Friday, December 02, 2016 1:04:11 PM

Yes pricing is acceptable.

On Fri, Dec 2, 2016 at 9:18 AM Dan Gombac <dgombac@daricnil.gov> wrote:
§ Good morning Gentlemen,

|

- The City staff has reviewed the submitted competitive quotes for the 2017 Rear Yard
Drainage Program. We are requesting of you to review the revised pricing schedule as
highlighted in green on the attached renegotiated sheet. Upon your review please let me
know if the revised pricing is acceptable. The vendors will be awarded work equally

farad g el s

throughout 2017, pending City Council approval.
Should you have any further questions please let me know.

Sinceerly,

61



From: Kevin

To: Dan Gombac

Subject: Re: Copy of Rear Yard Drainage 2017-2018 recd RENEGOTIATED »ds
Date: Friday, December 02, 2016 4:55:48 PM

Hey Dan yes I am good with that.

Sent from my iPhone

> On Dec 2, 2016, at 9:18 AM, Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov> wrote:

>

> Good morning Gentlemen,

>

> The City staff has reviewed the submifted competitive quotes for the 2017 Rear Yard Drainage Program. We are
requesting of you to review the revised pricing schedule as highlighted in green on the attached renegotiated sheet.
Upon your review please let me know if the revised pricing is acceptable. The vendors will be awarded work equally
throughout 2017, pending City Council approval.

>

> Should you have any further questions please let me know.

>

> Sinceerly,

>

>

> <Copy of Rear Yard Drainage 2017-2018 recd RENEGOTIATED .xIs>

62



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FRCM GRADE A GRADING, LI.C AT
THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES FOR THE REAR YARD DRAINAGE
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30,
2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Grade A Grading, LLC a at the proposed schedule of prices for the Rear Yard Drainage Assistance
Program for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16® day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

TILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017,

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

63



REAR YARD AND MISCELLANECUS DRANAGE PROJECTS

MAY 1, 2017 thru APRIL 30, 2048 Exhibit A
iTEM ! DESCRIPTION _ m unir MULTIPLIER | UNIYPRICE | TOTAL COGT
| EXAMPLE  |WIDGET 100.5,000 | LINEAL FY 700| 8 7£0.00 1
3 INGTALLATIGN OF a-NCH HOPE PIPE _l 1300000 LINEALFY ) 1,450 J Q_éﬁ 1; a;m N
? - 30
o e ST ATIGN OF S8GH PG PRCE 1003000 HINEAL F : /‘7{6@ ‘}?96 ‘1
s lemyonocsponmegere | s lagarr | 1390] J52 ;/5 .
. L 18°7 i ggag# + *renegotiated/lak
e o [HSVALLATION OF MNCHIQRERIPE . | o WMEALPT | omf
| o A0 *"]ﬁw J
i 129 ’5‘90 ﬁ.‘ﬂ?ﬂ o

B B ot

- mmmm“ﬂ w2 Fag F22,500%

b _.,.._.m-_.‘%g. lgnoroesos L_zmm., GHBIC YARDS .~ {} 000_%
i b G IS 000®
8 rertues o ¥, ﬁf -
} : : P L}
' mszwrm OF A STOHM INLET 24INCH ; . ; R } m? g4 S“O 0
TOTAL COSYT MR 1 H i 5 : .
NOTE-TEIE 1.6 WALL BE LTRZED TO

e el B— A L

THE 10, LOWING [TZME ARE OPTICHAL AND THE STV 5 SEEKING ! ! i
U CONTE FOR THE BELOW. AWRRD FOR'THE BELOW 18 BASED | |
4

Wmmmmmm NS N : ‘

‘ o0 8
[NSTALLATION OF SEED AND STARTER ‘é 5 /S0o Lo
L SEECtA L TION & 55“‘“%&&”@%.%“_“._‘@.@@3 ARE YARDS

13::&@ j‘;: @mﬁ, L{vé:

lmos T iPes T Lare Dalicn

SubmittedByPrintName 1 Weaoo (i iher

Bata - Ayt

Offics Telephone Number ol

Wobily Telashone Number . bad-§ (/é -~ 098N

[Fax Number . s

E-mail Addrass | Kaotin, ferade B B Smai co ™
\Authorized Signature i

Chy Clerk’s Officg
City »f Darjap

MOV %3 Zo1h

o

64

Y L



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM J&R LANDSCAPING & TREE
SERVICES AT THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PRICES FOR REAR YARD
MISCELLANEOUS DRAINAGE PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017

THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU
PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from and
J&R Landscaping & Tree Services at the proposed schedule of prices for the rear yard miscellaneous
drainage projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit
A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16 day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

65



Exhibit A

REAR YARD AND MISCELLANEOUS DRAINAGE PROJECTS
MAY 1, 2017 thru APRIL 30, 2018

3“* g f_amﬁscapsm o ﬂgﬁ aewiws

QUANTITY | |
ITEM DESCRIPTION RANGE UNIT MULTIPLIER | UNITPRICE |  TOTAL COST
EXAMPILE {WIDGET . 100-5,000 | LINEAL FT 700| % 1.00 | 3 700.00
T INSTALLATION OF 4-INCH HDPE eipE . 100-2000  |LINEAL FT 1,000 g ;0 ’Gf 0 e
| | #1000
2 INSTALLATION OF §INCH HDPE PIPE 100-3000 {LINEAL FT _ 1,000
/S Hi3, 000
3 INSTALLATION OF 84NCH HBPE PIPE 50:1500 _|LINEAL FT 1,000 o
- . : g 7 Bk, 000
4 INSTALLATION OF 10JNCH HNPE PIPE 502000 |UNEALFT iogop. W
_ B17 $17,
5 INSTALLATION OF 12-INCH HOPE PIPE 202000 |LINEAL £T 1,000 U Hiz beo
INSTALLATION OF 12 X 12 INLET BOXES- : ﬁ ls H) so0
8 INGLUDES INSTALLATION OF MISC FITTINGS | 20-200 _|EACH 100 / -
GRADING -REMOVAL OF SOILS 0-12INCHES | | _ﬁ 1O W25 cor
7 WITH 4:4 SIDE SLOPES ___ , 50-10.000 _|SQUARE YARDS. 2500 honl _
; | | 20 g0 vop
8 INSTALLATION OF TOPSOIL 254,200 |CUBIC YARDS 500
INSTALLATION OF SOD AND STARTER : :
FERTILIZER COSTS INCLUDE SOD AND ' HS ﬁ 12, 50D
¢ JeeRniuzeR 100:25,000_|SQUARE YARDS 2600
INSTALLATION OF A STORM INLET 24-INCH &, 200 - .H 1t toe
10 RIAMATER BY 24 DEEP MAXIMUM 1-10  leacH 3 i /
TOTAL COST ITEMS 18 : _
NOTE:ITEMS 18 WILL BE UTILIZED TO 3, | O%;S@z?, oy
RETERMINE THE AWARDED VENDOR NiA hoia |
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE OPTIONAL AND THE GITY IS SEEKING
UNIT COSTS FOR THE BELOW, AWARD FOR THE BELOW IS BASED
ON THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE QUOTE FOR EACH OPTION .
INSTALLATION OF SEED AND STARTER : &’ 3 B/ 500
SPECIAL-OPTION A [FERTILIZER AND STRAW MAT MATERIAL 100:25,000 |SQUARE YARDS 500 _
‘ 85 gzsv0
SPECIAL-GPTION B |INSTALLATION OF HYDRO SEED 100-25.000_|SQUARE YARDS 500

Company Name

Address 2413 Spring SF Wit & 704 M&mﬂrré,qt s éﬁf
Submitted Byupnnt Name _ ﬂ() besto Me, ‘i la -

Date i/ 2.0/

Office Telephone Number ' (@3’0] He4-07 3¢

Mobile Telephone Number

(20} 4056 -350y

(30 297-CHeo

Fax Number ¢

E-mail Address  Mejiab$l @ omad|. tom
U »

Autharized Signature ~ 1%

?

- L/

*renegotiated/lak

66



Ttem n

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meefing
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Smith and Blair
Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with stainless steel bolts for the
maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of water main repair clamps to repair water
main breaks throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received only one (1)
quote. See Attachment A. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place
through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 226 & Bolts.doc

67



Attachment A

Repair Clamps 226
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Belts (NG EXCEPTIONS)

Description
226 Style (solid sleeve)

Water Main Size X length)

Ziebell

2"x 712" $ 43.00
2" x 12 1/2" $ 68.00
2" x 15" $ 85.00
2" x 25" $ 165.00
2% x 30¢ $ 205.00
4" x 712" $ 57.00
4" x 12 1/2" 3 95.00
4" x 15" b 119.00
4" x 25" 3 210.00
4" x 30" 3 275.00
6"x71/2" 3 68.00
6"x121/72" 3 115.00
6" x 15" 3 135.00
6" x 25" 3 230.00
6" x 30" 3 280.00
8" x71/72" $ 81.00
8" x 12 1/2" $ 135.00
8"x 15" ¥ 157.00
8" x 25" $ 265.00
8"x30" $ 315.00
16" x 12 1/2" $ 155.00
10" x 15" $ 190.00
10" x 25" $ 305.00
10" x 30" $ 385.00
12" x 12 1/2" $ 175.00
12" x 15" $ 210.00
12" x 257 3 365.00
12" x 30" $ 425.00
14" x 12 1/2" $ 575.00
14" x 15" $ 589.00
14" x 25" $ 905.00
14" x 30" $  1,160.00
16" x 12 1/2" $ 445.00
16" x 15" $ 575.00
16" x 25" $ 983.00
16" x 30" $ 1,170.00
TOTAL: § 11,72i.0091 % -
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH

NO BID




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR SMITH AND BLAIR STAINLESS STEEL WATER MAIN REPAIR
CLAMPS STYLE 226 WITH STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS FOR THE MAINTENANCE
OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH
APRIL 30, 2018
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps
Style 226 with stainiess steel boits for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1,
2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A™.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16% day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT: .

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16 day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

69



£0117-2018 City of Darien Water Department Parts pxiica
Purchase List

Repair Clamps - Zieus
Smith & Blair Stainless Stee% Repagr Clamp with Stainless Steel
Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS) _ =

226 Style '($‘Oi’iﬁ sleeve) )}

X712
2 x 12112
2" x 15"

2“ x 25"'

2" % 30"
X7z
" x12172"
4 x 15"

4" x 257

4" x 30"

6" x7 172"
6" x 12 172"
6" x 15"

6" x 25"
6" x 30"

8" X7 112"
8 x 12112
B x 15"

8 x25"

8" x 30"

10" x 12 172"
106" x 15"
1'0-"’ x '2.5"
10" x 30"
2" x 12112
12" x 15"
12" x 25"
12" x 30"
14 x 12 12"
14" x 15"
14" x 25"
12" x 30
16" x 12 112"
16" x 15"
16" x 25"
16.! x 30"

70




Company Name: | Z&ﬁa; | Wamee Sorue %&&m‘s /e
Address: | ool Pealy Beid.

Submitted By-Print Name: Podoe ' FMrez

Date: L : Pl B0l Lo

Office Telephone Number: . 47~ 36 -0 b7

Mobile Telephone Num%er. . 47~ Ay 7-332%

Fax Number: R S7 - 3by- <4789 _

F-mail Address: ?‘v srf-Mrwz L oorica st et

Authorized Signatuare: : 'yy,?ﬁ%/




Item o

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT
A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless
Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 in various sizes for the maintenance of the water

system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of water main repair clamps to repair water
main breaks throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)
quotes. See Attachment A. While HD Supply Waterworks provided the lowest overall cost,
staff negotiated with HD Supply Waterworks to lower the unit cost of a number of the items to
the competitor’s unit cost. See Attachment B. HD Supply Waterworks agreed to negotiate all
of the items and meet the competitor’s pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be
held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee,

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\Janvary\Memo - 2017 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts.doc

72



City of Darien Water Department Parts *tchmerA

Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainiess Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless
Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS
238 Style (with Corp hole})
HD
Waterworks
HD Supply Ziebell Renegotiated
Waiter Main Size x lengih 3/4" 3/4"
Price Price Price
2"x 7 12" : $ 75.00 | $ 72.00
2"x 121727 'E 105.00 | $ 100.00
2"x 15" $ 120.00 [ § 120.00 | $ 120.00
2" x 25" . $ 190.00 | $ 180.00
2" x 307 $ 250.00 5 $ 240.00
4" x 712" S 95.00 | $ 87.00
4" x 12 172" $ 1200 (8. B 110.00
4" x 15" $ 140.00 [ $ 140.00 [ $ 140.00
4" x 25" $ 235.00 : $ 230,00
4" x 30" $ 295.00 3 296 00
6" x7 172" $ 95.00 s 90.00
6" x121/2" $ 12000 | $ 120.00 | § 120.00
6" x 15" 3 145.00 - : $ 140.00
6" x 25" $ 27500 p 82 $ 270.00
6" x 30" $ 3150018 = $ 309.00
8" x712" $ 100.00 $ 95.00
8"x1212" $ 160.00 $ 155.00
8" x 15" : $ 185.00 | § 182.00
8" x 25" $ 30000 FE 2 7 S 299.00
8" x 30" 3 360.00 | $ 360.00 | $ 360.00
10" x 12 12" S 180.00 | § 175.00
10" x 15" $ 220.00 | § 215.00
10" x 25" $ 34500 | § 342.00
10" x 30" $ 430.00 | $ 429.00
12" x 12 1727 $ 195.00 | § 190.00
12" x 15" $ 24000 | S 235.00
127 x 257 $ 400.00 | 5 355.00
(12" x 30" S 460.00 | § 455.00
4" xi1zin2v $ 600.00 | $ 585.00
14" x 15" $ 620.00 | $ 598.00
14" x 25" % 930.00 | $ 915,00
14" x 30" . $ 1,185.00 [ $ 1,150.00
16" x 12 172" $ 475.00 [ $ 475.00 | § 475.00
16" x 15" - $ 605.00 | § 590.00
16" x 25" 3 1,020.00 | $ 950.00
16" x 30" S 1,200.00 | $ 1,110.00
TOTAL:| § 12,452.00 | § 12,723.00 | $ 12,398.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT

WITH NO BID| § 12,452.00 | $ 12,723.00 | $ 11,393.00




City of Darien Water Department Parts

[ ]
Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless
Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS
238 Style (with Corp hole)
HD
Waterworks
Supply
Water Main HD Supply Ziebel} Renegotiated
Size x length 1" corp hole i" corp hole i" corp hole
Price Price Price
2"x 712" $ 75.00 | § 72.00
2"x 12 12" - ; $ 105.00 | § 100.00
2" x 15" $ 120.00 | $ 120.00 | $ 120.00
2" x 25" - $ 190.00 | $ 180.00
2" x 30" $ 250.00 o $ 246.00
4" x 712" =~ $ 95.00 | § 87.00
4" x 121727 $ 112.00 - S 110.00
4" x 15" $ 140.00 | § 140.00 | $ 140.00
" x 25" 3 235.00 $ 230.00
4" x 30" S 295.00 $ 290.00
6" x712" $ 95.00 S 90.00
6"x12 12" $ 120.00 120.00 | $ 120.00
6" x 15" $ 145.00 | $ 145.00 [ $ 145.00
6" x 25" $ 275.00 # $ 270.00
6" x 30" S 315.00 | 3 309.00
8" x712" $ 100.00 $ 95.00
8" x 12 12" $ 160.00 . $ 155.00
8" x 15" $ 185.00 | § 182.00
8" x 25" 3 300.00 1 $ 299.00
8" x 3" 3 360.00 1 § 36000 ; § 360.00
10" x 12 1727 S 180.00 | $ 175.00
10" x 15" $ 220.00 | § 215.00
10" x 25" 3 34500 [ § 342.00
10" x 30" _ $ 430.00 | $ 429.00
12" x12172% $ 195.00 | § 190.00
12" x 15" S 240.00 | $ 235.00
127 x 25" $ 400.00 | $ 395.00
12" x 30" 3 460.00 | $ 455.00
14" x 12 172" $ 600.00 | $ 585.00
14" x 15" S 620.00 | $ 598.00
14" x 257 $ 930.00 | $ 915.00
14" x 30" $ 1.185.00 | $ 1,150.00
16"x1212" |s 475.00 | $ 475.00 | § 475.00
16" x 15" $ 605.00 | $ 590.00
16™ x 25" S 1,020.00 [ § 950.00
16" x 30" . $ 1,200.00 | $ 1,110.00
TOTAL:| § 12,452.00 | § 12,728.00 | § 12,403.00
TOTALS
ADJUSTMENT
WITHNOBID| § 1245200 $ 12,728.00 | 12,403.00




City of Darien Water Department Parts

Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel
Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hoie)

Water Main Size x HD Supply Ziebell
length 11/2" corphole | 11/2" corp hole

Price Price
277 12" Yo e

2" x 121727

2" x 15"

2" x 25"

2" x 307

4" x '71/ " i o

I x12172" $ 120.00
47 x 15" $ 150.00
47 x 25"

" x30"

6" x 712"
6" x12 172"
6" x 15"

6" x 25"

6" x 30" 320.00
8" x 712" 120.00
8"x12172" $ 165.00
8" x 15" T

8" X 25"

8" X 30"

10" x12172"
10" x 15"
107 x 25"
16" x 30"
12" x 12 172"
12" x 15"
12" x 25"
12" x 30"
14" x 12 172"
14" x 15"
14" x 25"
14" x 30"
16" x 12 12"
16" x 15"
16" x 258"
16" x 30"

320.00
375.00
190.00
240.00
360.00
450.00
225.00
260.00
420.00
485.00

alalea ||| ealen|n]|ee|es

%Eﬂﬁ&w%&B%%%%%%%%%%%%Eﬂ%%%&ﬂ%%ﬁ%%

1,040.00
1,230.00
12,607.00

Rl R B R

TOTALS ADJUSTMEN

WITH NO BI $ 11,977.00




City of Darien Water Department Parts

Repair Clamps

| Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO
EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole)
Renegotiated HD
Water Main HD Supply Ziebell Supply Waterwork
Size x length 2" corp hole Z" corp hoie 2" corp hoie
Price Price Price
2" x 7 127 -- 7 > ;
2" x 121727 L
21 5 15" 2 o : o i i
27 ¢ 2N e . i ; L s G
2" x 30" e e s
4"X71/ " g E # : 7 it i . .
4" x121/2" ,; . ’ i
4" x 15" . . ' - .
4n x 25n i i _/ ; . i 4
4" x 30" o o ; o 4 i '
6" x71/2" $ 115.00 | $ 115.00 | § 115.00
6" x121/2" $ 145,00 e $ 143,00
6" x 15" $ 170.00 | $ 170.00 | § 170.00
6" x 25" 3 290.00 | § 290.00 | $ 290.00
6" x 30" $ 330,00 | 330,00 | $ 330.00
8" x712" $ 140.00 |.§ $ 130.00
8" x1212" $ 175.00 | § 175.00 [ § 175.00
8" x 15" oaraa $ 21500 | $ 200.00
8" x 25" $ 330,00 | § 33000 1 $ 330.00
8" x 30" $ 385.00 aa $ 380.00
10" x 12 12" $ 200.00 . $ 199.00
10" x 15" 3 250.00 | $ 250.00 | $ 250.00
10" x 25" $ 370.00 . TE 363.00
10" x 30" $ 460.00 | § 460.00 | § 460.00
12" x 12 1/2" g $ 240.00 | $ 235.00
12" x 15" $ 2700018 270.00 | § 270.00
12" x 25" $ 430.00 [ § 430.00 | § 430.00
12" x 307 $ 49500 | $ 495.00 | $ 495.00
14" x 12 172" n/a % 640.00 | $ -
14" x 15" . $ 660.00 | $ 635.00
14" x 25" $ 970,00 | § 960,00
14" x 30" . $ 1,210.00 | § 1,185.00
16" x12 172" $ 510.00 : : $ 500.00
16" x 15" $ 640.00 | $ 635.00
16" x 25" $ 1,050.00 | $ 1,020.00
16" x 30" & i $ 1,240.00 | $ 1,210.00
TOTAL:| § 11,145.00 | § 11,897.00 | § 11,112.00
TOTALS
ADJUSTMENT
WITH NO BID| § 11,145.00 | $ 11,257.00 | $ i1,112.00




From: Hannon, Mark

To: Dan Gombac; Lisa Klemmm

Ce: Capps, Robert

Subject: FW: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls
Date: Wednesday, December 07, 2016 4:01:43 PM

Attachments: imageB01.png

Attachment B

Approved.

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carof Stream 1L 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

From: Capps, Robert

Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 9:41 AM

To: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>

Subject: Fwd: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls

Sent freom my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.goy>

Date: December 2, 2016 at 9:37:48 AM CST
To: "Capps, Robert [HDS]" <R ly.com
Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKl arienj >

Subject: RE: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls

Rob

Disregard the last e-mail, please review the below.

Repair Clamps

' Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless

77



238 Style (with Corp hole)
HD
Waterwvorks
Water Main Size x HD Sapply Zichell Renegotiated
length

72"
Py i2 12 10009
27 x IS 12606
27 x 25" 18040
27 x 36”7 240.00
4" x 7127 8700
4" x 12127 3 110,00
4" x I§" % 13000
4" x 25" 5 23000
4" x 30" % 290,00
§%x 712" $ 90.00
6" x 1z 127 5 120,00
& x I5" ;3 15050
" x 25" 5 270.00
61!!‘ x %H‘ g m_m
8" x7 12" $ 05,00
8" x 12 12v 3 5 155.00
8" x 15" 3 18200
8" z 25" $ 29900
8" x 3™ 5 36000
v xizine K 17500
BT x 35Y $ 21500
I g 28T % 34200
10" x 30" % 42900
27 x 312 12% $ 190.00
127 x 357 $ 23300
27 x 257 b 9550
12" x 307 3 45500
147 x 12 1727 5 38500
14" x 157 63003 | % 598 UG
14" x 25" 3000 | 5 Si3.06
14" x 307 118500 | % 1,150.00
8" x 12 127 47500 | 3 47500
15" x 15" 80500 | 5 59000
16" x 25" 102000 | % 95000
8" x 30" . | 120000 | 5 111000
TOTAL:| § 12 45200 1272300 | % 12.398.00

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT

WITENOERID| § 12,452 00 1272300 | §  11.393.00
$ 1,059480

78



Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electranic
newsletier:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

hitp: ien,| De ments/Admini i ityNews.htmil

From: Dan Gombac
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 9:30 AM

To: 'Capps, Robert [HDS]' <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm rieni >
Subject: Water Main Repair Parts 2017 Quotes Received.xls

Good morning Rob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the
highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,

79



From: Hannon, Mark

To: Lisa Klemm; Dan Gombac

Ce: Capps, Rohert

Subject: FW: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Belis
Date: Monday, December 12, 2016 9:37:11 AM

Attachments; im .phl

Approved. Thank you.

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
Supply Waterworks

220 5 Westgate Drive

Carol Stream L 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887
630-514-4122C

From: Capps, Robert

Sent: Friday, December 09, 2016 6:57 PM

To: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>

Subject: Fwd: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Date: December 8, 2016 at 3:05:40 PM CST

Teo: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.goy>, "Capps, Robert [HDS]"
<Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>

Subject: RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Stee! Bolts

Rob,
Please advise. We received your approval for the %" — this is for the 1”
Thank you in advance -

Lisav A Klemun

80



City of Darien
630-353-8105
To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our

electronic newsietter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

From: Dan Gombac
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 11:29 AM

To: Capps, Robert [HDS] <Robert.Capps@hdsupply.com>
Cc: Lisa Klemm <tLKlemm@darienil.gov>
Subject: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts

Good morning Rob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the
highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,

Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with
Stainless Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp bole)

HD
Waterworks
Supply ;
Water Main BD Supply Zichell Renegotiated
Sizexlength | 1" corphole | 17 corp hole | 1" corp hole

Price Price Price
2" x 7 I2v -, R K 7200
Z* x 12 127 Be o ] S 10500 | % 100.00
2" g 15" 4 12000 | % 12000 | § 12000
2" x 257 7 R 19000 | § 150,00
2" x 30" $ iRl L 5 i B3 240.00
4" x7112" = = + B 950 |3 8700
4" x 12 12" % g - e B 11600
4" x 187 $ 140.0¢ 14000 | % 14000
4" x 25" $ 23500 : 13600

81



4" x 30" . 295.00 | s o
6" x712" g 958 $
6 x2137 s 120005 12000 |
6" ¥ 15" % 14580 | § ' o , WW
6" x 25" $ L
61‘? x 3%“’ s ~
8§ x712" 5 R
§"x1212" s = ow|
E'F x 15;“ - .
8" x 25" _
8" x 307 5 5 36000 )
16" x 12127 5 18000 | § 175.00
10" x 157 % 2080 | § 1500
W x 257 § 343500 | % 34208
187 x 39" 5 2000 | § 2900
127 x E2 122" b W50 5 19900
127 x 15" g 34000 | § 235.00
12" x 25" $ 40000 | § 395,00
127 x 3" 5 46000 | % 45500
4" x 12 127 5 50000 | 5 sS850
14" x 15" § 62000 | 3 598,00
14" x 28" 5 23000 | % 91300
14” x 30™ 5 LIES00 | $ 115008 | ) |
16"x12137 IE £7300 [ 5 475.00
16" x 15" 5 80500 [ 5 580,00
16" x 25" B 10207 | % 95000 -
16™ x 30™ B 120006 [ § 1,110.00 -

TOTAL:| § 1245200 | § 1370800 | 8 1240300

TOTALS

ADJUSTMENT
WITBNOBI § 12435200 |% 1272800 %

12 403.00

Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic

newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

W

n

82



From: Harnon, Mark

To: Capps. Robert; Lisa iemm: Dan Gombac
Subject: RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Stee| Bolts w 2" Corp
Date: Thursday, December 15, 2016 10:39:30 AM

Approved, thank you

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
.= Supply Waterworks

2205 Westgate Drive

Carol Stream L 60188

530-665-1800 F
530-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

From: Capps, Robert

Sent: Tuescay, December 13, 2016 1:52 PM

To: Hannon, Mark <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>

Subject: Fwd: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Lisa Klemm < darienil.gov>
Date: December 13, 2016 at 12:24:23 PM CST
To: "Capps, Robert" <Robert.C >

Subject: RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Boits w 2" Corp
Please advise. We now have approval for the % inch and 1inch.
LisarA Klewmm

City of Dorien
H30-353-8105

N
To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN INRECT CONNECT
Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

hittp:/Awww.darien. il us/Reference-Desk/DirectConnect.aspx

From: Capps, Robert [mailfo:Robert.Capps@hdsuppiv.com]
Sent: Friday, December 09, 2016 6:57 FM

To: Lisa Klemm < ienij >
Subject: Re: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts w 2" Corp
FYl

Sent from my iPhone

Gn Dec 9, 2016, at 3:06 PM, Lisa Klemm <LKiemm @darienil.gov> wrote:

Rab,
Please advise. We did receive vour approval for 37 — below is for the 2 inch.

Thank you in advance -

83



LisovA Klemm,

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

From: Dan Gombac
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 11:33 AM
To: Capps, Robert [HDS] < 1.C >

Ce: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienitgov>

Subject: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainiess Steel Bolts w 2" Corp

Good morning Rob,

Please review the competitive quote resuits for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments
would be acceptable.

Sincerely,
Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO
EXCEPTIONS)
238 Style (with Corp hole)
Renegotiated 1D Supply
Water Main Size x HD Supply Ziebell Waterwork
length 2" corp hole 2" corp hole 2" corp hole
Price Price Price

2|r X 7 1/2" P f f i L - o & T
" x 12172" &
2"x 15" ' ;
2" x 25" 5
2" x 30"
4" x 712"
4" x121/2" ; : . 5 : ; o
4 x 18" : : . &‘ ;. ; 7 ; % - i
4" x 25" e o 5 e
4" x 30" L0 " it . i
6" x7i/2% $ 115.00 $ 115.00 5 115.00
6" x121/2" % 145.00 Y an $ 143.00
6" x 15" $ 170.00 $ _ 170.00 $ 170.00
6" x 25" $ 290.00 290,00 $ 290.00
6" x 30" $ 330.00 $ 330.00 $ 330,00
8" x71/22" $ 140,00 ' $ 130.00
8" x121/2" $ 175.00 $ 175.00 $ 175.00
8" x 15" o - $ 215.00 [ 200.00

18" x25" $ 330.00 $ 330.00 $ 330.00
8" x 30" $ 385.00 e i $ 380.00
10" x 12 12" $ 200.00 e 5 199.00
10" x 15" $ 250.00 $ 250.00 $ 250.00
10" x 25" $ 370.00 a0 $ 365.00
10" x 30" 5 460.00 $ 460.00 $ 460.00
12"x121/2" : B 240,00 $ 235.00
12" x 15" $ 270.00 $ 270.00 [ 270,00

84



12" x 25" $ 430.00 $ 430.00 $ 430.00
12" x 30" $ 495.00 $ 495.00 $ 495.00
14" x 12 12" n/a 640.00 $ -
14" x 15" 3 660.00 $ 635.00
14" x 25" $ 970,00 $ 960.00
14" x 30" 1,210.00 $ 1,185.00
16" x12 12" $ 500.00
16" x 15" $ 640.00 $ 635.00
16" x 25" $ 1,050.00 5 1,020.00
16" x 30" 5 1,240.00 $ 1,210.00
TOTAL: | § 11,145.00 3 11,897.00 $ 11,112.00
TOTALS
ADJUSTMENT
WITHNOBID | § 11,145.00 $ 11,257.00 $ i1L.112.00

Daniel Gombac

Director of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive Important information from the City of Darlen signh up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Foliow the link below and subscribing is simple!

http:/Awww darien il us/Departments/Administration/CityNews htm

85



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR SMITH AND BLAIR STAINLESS STEEL WATER MAIN REPAIR CLAMPS
STYLE 238 IN VARIOUS SIZES FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER
SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238
in various sizes for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through
April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16 day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16® day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

86



£V 1-£U15 LIty OT Larien Water Department Parts exuibita
Purchase L:st

Repair Clamps

223 Sﬁyle (solid sleeve) |

Smith & Blair Stainless Steeﬂ Repasr Clamp with Stainiess Steel
Bolts (NO EXCEP TIONS S

238 Style (w:th Corp hoie)

2" x 7 112"
2" x 12 42¢
2" x15"

2" x 25"

2" x 30"

4" x 7 112"
4" x12 1/2"
4" x 15"

4" x 25"

4" x 30"
8" x7 12"
6" x121/2"
6" x 15"

68" x 25"

6" x 30"

B" x 7 1/2"
8" x12 1/2"
B" x 15"

B" x 25"

8" x 30"

10" x 12 1/2"
10" x 45"
10" x 28"
10" x 30"

12" x 12 /12"
12" x 15"

12" x 25"
12" x 30"

14" x 12 112"
4" x 18"

4™ x 25

14" x 30"

8" x 12 172" L
6" x 15" 4
6" x 25" 3
6" x 30"

314." corp hole; 1" corp hoie | 1-1/Z” corp hole
e T o e o S e U N a R e
Price Prrce Price
1z 7L g i d
12p 180
(20 [Ze
80 B
i pi e i
1z HZ wi% o
4o HEF) LSO
235 235 251
295 2‘?} 300 _
kY g3 e M
(z© ERY (3 AAY
s 45 fes 10
215 278 Z850 LAY
213 315 320 R
(0 Loyl 120 =i
(Lo fev fey 17
82 32 %0 Zue
200 3o¢ 320 B3y -
20 el _33s T
12 25 (90 Al ed
215 215 _ 2O i
32 3492 2L _2Zlc
“29 Y5 9 4Se e
140 IFO 228 5%
235" 234 EPA Ao
295 295 Yyzo {30
4y §5y 49 g4
58< 5%y 7 # i
593 549 425 435
1i8 vt 950 Foo
L5y, 150 g7 184
473 475 So0 570
S90 <9 by 635
g5u e lolo O E e
lug 14T 120D 1210

87




I e T T ™

L=

Company Name: | - D % #: PR i Dt %,
Address: : 220 Sty cqB :

GhveE  Drave
Submitted By-Print Nama. I GRA bty p & 0
Date: T o | whesie
Office Telephone Nu;mbﬁm e | 4B0rlbisIE 09
Mobile Telephone Nnmbct"‘ : : GBp- S/ -tz
Fax Number: et | CZo ppi-188 7
E-mail Address: ) el - fap i & KD f‘%{_‘_@ &
Authorized Signature: . ’?’M | Kt | |




Item p

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Commitiee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for general water department
utility fixtures for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April
30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of various utility fixtures to repair water-system
related items throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received five (5)
quotes; however some quotes were only partial. See Attachment A. While HD Supply
Waterworks provided the lowest overall cost, staff negotiated with HD Supply Waterworks to
lower the unit cost of a number of the items to the competitor’s unit cost. See Attachment B.
HD Supply Waterworks agreed to negotiate all of the items and meet the competitor’s pricing.
The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks.
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed cn the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\anuary\Memo - 2017 Water Main Repair-Utility Fixtures.doc

89



City of Darien Water Department Parts Attachment A
i General Water Department Ufility Fixtures (Made in the USA No
Exceptions
N Joseph I3,
Underground Foreman & | Water Products HD SUPPLY
***Yalve Prices to inciude Megalug Accessories*** | HD Suppiy | Ziebell | Pipe & Valve Company Company RENEGOTIATED
Frice Price Price Price

Mueller 6" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve w/Mechanical Joint ends $  710.00 $ 675.00
Mueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve w/Mechanical Joint ends $ 1.089.00 % 1,050.00
Mueller 18" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve w/Mechanical Joint ends $ 1,795.00 ¥ 1,650.00
Mueiier 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve w/Mechanical Joint ends g1 $ 2.149.00 $ 2,100.00
6" Megalug Assembly for Duciile iron Pipe $ 32.00 $ 41.00 $ 3306 [ $ 2300
8" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Lron Pine 3 43.00 $ 55.00 3 45.00 | 33.00
10" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 54,00 5 76.06 3 6550 | 5 56.00
12" Megelug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 89.00 $  106.00 3 90.00 ['§ 75.00
Total $ 570300 % 5932008 281.00 $ 233.50 3.664.00

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID § 22800 § 28100 $ 233.50

\
6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories P 53000 1% 64700 ] &07.00 1% SR
8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories 3 760003 839.00 i 789.00 | § 680.00
10" Cut-1n Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 990008 1,059.00]% 1,041.00 3 978.00 | § 990,00
12" Cut-1n Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories 5 1,18500 | § 122500 % 1,386.00 3 1,305.00 | § 1,185.00
6" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories B 18500/ % 169.00 162.00 | § 156,00
8" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 23200|% 22400 § 21650 | § 211.00
10" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 35000 329.00 $ 322.00 318.00
12" Solid Sleeve w/ Mepalug accessories $ 49500 443,00 $ 438.00 | § 431.00
Total $ 4,846.00 507800 1% 1,850.00 [ $ 4,817.50 4 A81.00
| | !

Mueller Telescoping Service Box {Minneapolis Style) 1-1/4" (H-10300) b 39.00 3 - $ 34.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2" (H-10302) $ 47.00 $ - $ 44,00
Mueller Telescoping Service Bex (Minneapolis Style) 2" (H-10304) 3 90.00 3 - $ 80.00
Moueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4" Threads) (89375) $ 8.40 ) - $ 8.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with [-1/2" Threads) (89980) 3 10.85 $ - $ 10,00
Mougller 2-1/2" Expandable Repair Lid (H-10374) 3 10.75 5 - 3 9.75
Total § 12000 [ § - $ 107.75

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ - |8 - |8 -
Valve Box (664-8) $ 16500 |% 19500 " ) 179.00 | $ 150.00
18" Valve Box Extension (#59) $ 61.00 | $ 63.00 3 65001% 60.00
24" Vaive Box Extension (#60) $ 62.00 | § 64.00 $ 66,00 | $ 60,06
5-1/2" Valve Box Lid $ 13.00 | § 15001 % 13.00 $ 15.00 | § 13.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (plastic) 5 22.00 i 25.00 $ 24.00 | § 21.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (rubber) $ 4300 [ $ - ] 3400 | % 34,00
Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling 4000 | $ - 3 - 3 27.00
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Coupling 38.00 | § - 1S - 27.00
Total $ 432.00|% 39700 $ 383.00 392.00

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 32000 % 35400]$ 31500 3 349.00
Hymax Coupling 1-1/2" $ 95.00 b $ - 85.00
Hymax Coupling 2" $ 9000 |8 11600 b 89.50
Hymax Coupling 3" $ 13500 F $ 119.00 | $ 118,00
Hymax Coupling 4" §  152.00]% 187.00 3 15200 § 152.00
Hymax Coupling 6" $ 200.00]8% 23000 $ 200.00 | § 200.60
Hymax Coupling 8" $ 226.00[% 249.00 3 22700 [ § 210.00
Hymax Coupling 10" $§ 31300 8% 324700 -- 3 290.00
Hymax Coupling 12" 5 42000 |% 450000 ¢ $ 375,00 - 3 420.00
Total . $ 1,815.00 . ] 58500 | % 1,42150 [ 3 1,564.50

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID =" $ 1,51900 % 1,716.00 | $ - $ 1,421.50

F
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set serew - 6 height § 11.00 | $ 12,00 e
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12 height § 1600 |§ 2100 3 1785 | § 12.00
i-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 27.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 13.00 [ § 16.00 v
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height $ 18.00 | § 24.00 $ 1850 | § 13.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height 3 32.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height 3 19,00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height 3 2200 ] 8 24.00 $ 18,00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 30.00
Total $ 43.00 1% 166005 20500 3 43.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 3 2500 | & 5800 % 73.00
TOTAL $26.843.50 | $28731.00 | § 12,257.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 505400 | % 544700 | 8% 5,747.00
USA Tyler/Mueller
coupling - max qtv2

90



Attachment B

Frara an Gombag

To: Lapgs, Robert (HDS]

Car Lis2 Klemm

Subject: RE: General Water Department Uikiity Faures (Made In the USA No Excepbions}
Data; Werdnesday, December 14, 2016 9:37:00 AM

Rob

Accepred as revised by HD

Dianiel Gowshae
Derceton of Wunicipal Sevizes

a20- 252 - 106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

From: Lisa Kiemm

Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2016 9:32 AM

To: Dan Gembac <dgombac® darienil. gov>

Subjact: FW: General Water Department Utility Fixtures [Made in the USA Mo Exceptions)

Stilf outstanging -
LisaA Klewm

Chty of Darian

530-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DHRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

From: Lisa Klemm
Sent: Friday, December 09, 2016 3.02 PM
To: 'Dan Gombac (dgombac@darienil.gov) <dgpmbac@darienil goys

Subject: FW: General Water Departrment Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

LigceA Kienem

City of Derlen

$30-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for cur electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT COMVECT

From: Hannon, Mark [maiito:Mark. Hannon @hdsupply.com)
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 10:41 AM

To: Lisa Klemm < Klemm@darieniizoy

Cex Capps, Robert <Roberl Capos@hdsupply.com «

Subject: PW: General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Regarding pricing:

Accept pricing for megalugs based on megalug only, which means no gasket and bolts. Spec unclear but this price is far megatuy only,
10" and 12" cut in sleeve no able to match that price.

10" hymax okay with that price

12" hymax unable to match that price.

Flease confirm,

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Menager
Supply Waterworks

2305 Westgats Drive

Carol Strean 1L 60188

B30-665-1800 #
630-565-1887 F
630-514-4122 C



From: Capps, Robert
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 10:15 AM
To: Hannan, Mark <Mark. Hannon@hdsupply.core

Subject: Fwd: General Water Department Utility Fixtures [Made in the USA No Exceptions)

FYi
Sent fram my iPhone

Begin torwarded message:

Fromm; Lisa Klemm <LKlemm @darienil.aoy

Date: Decernber 6, 2016 at 9:34:57 AM C5T

Tg: "Capps, Rabert [HDS]" <Robert Capps@hdsubply. com
Ce: Dan Gombac <dgomkac@darienil.govs

Subject: RE: General Water Department Utility Fixtures {Made in the USA No Exceptions)

Rob,

Gopd AM! just wanted to follow ug regarding the emalls from Dan Gombac for the renegotivted pricing ~

Thank you in advance,
Liso & Klewwn

City of Darlan
4630-353-8105

To receive impertant information from the City of Darien sign up for eur electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Follow the link and subscribing is simple!
: 7 i erence-De ire

From: Dan Gambac

Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 2:00 PM

To: Capps, Robert [HDS] <Aohart Capps@hdsupoly com
Ce: Lisa Klemm < K|emmm@darenilgoy

Subjeet: General Water Department Utility Tixiures {Made in the USA Ne Cxceptions)

Goad afterncon Rob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlightad adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,

General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No
Exceptions)

Joseph D.
. . . Underground | Foreman & | Water Products HD SUPPLY
***Valve Prices to include Megalug Accessories*** Ziebell Pipe & Valve | Company Company RENEGOTIATED
Price Price Price Price

Mueller 6” Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint e -

ends $  710.00 3 675.00

Mueller 8™ Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint

ends $ 1,089.00 3 1,050.00

Muelier 10" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint

ends $ 1,795.00 $ 1,650.00

Mudler 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint £

ends $ 214900 t L 5 2,100,00
2 : . Ot

6" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe 32.00 § 41,00 3 3300 | S 23.00
]

8" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe 43.00 § 55.00 3 4500 S 35 00
$

10" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe 64.00 v $ 79.00 3 65.50 | § 56.00
3

12" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe = o3 85.00 b} 106.00 $ 90,00 § 75.00
$

Total 5,703.00 | 3 593200 | 8 28100 $ 23350 | § 566400
$

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NG BID 22800 2§ 281.00 5 233.50

6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megslug accessories § 53000 | §  647.00 $ 607.00 | § 51000

8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories 5 76000 | § $39.00 3 789.00 | § 680.00
$ 3

10" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug ies 99(.00 $ 1,059.00 | § 104100 978.00 $ $30.00
$ %

12" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug ies 1,185.00 $ 1,22500 | $ 1,386.00 1,305.00 S 1.000.00

6" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug ies $ 18500 ([ § 169.00 $ 162.00 | 8 156.00

92



8" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories 5 23200 [ $ 22400 $ 216.50 | § 211.00
11" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories ¥ 36000 | 8% 329.00 $ 32200 | 8 318.00
12" Solid Sieeve w/ Megaiug acc ies $ 49500 | § 443.00 3 43800 | § 431.00
Total ; = § 484600 | $ 5,078.00 1?350.00 45;817.50 $ 4,156.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box {(Minneapolis Style) 1-1/4" (H- $

10300) 5 39.00 - $ 34.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2" (H- £

10302) $  47.00 - $ 44.00
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Mi polis Style) 2" (H-10304) $ 50.00 ;5 3 80.00
Mueiler 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4" Threads) (89375) $ 8.40 EB b 8.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/2" Threads) (89980) $ 10.85 f 3 10.00
Mueller 2-1/2" Expsndable Repair Lid (H-10374) $ 10.75 ? $ 9,75
Total ; 3 120000 8% - 107.75

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID !

Valve Box (664-S) $ 179.00 | § 150.00
18" Valve Box Extension (#59) $ 65.00 | § 60.00
24" Valve Box Extension (#60) $ 6600 | § 60.00
5-1/2" Valve Box Lid $ 15.00 | § 13.00
Valve Bax Stabilizer (plastic) $ 24.00 | $ 21.00
Valve Box Stabilizer {rubber} 3 3400 | 5 34.00
Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling ;5 5 27.00
Shear Guard 6" Piastic to Piastic Non Shear Coupling ? § 27.00
Total $ b 383.00| § 392.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 320.00 $ 354.00 $ 31500 % 349.00

Hymax Coupling 1-1/2"

Hymax Coupling 2"

Hymax Coupling 3"

Hymaz Coupling 4"

118.00

Hymax Coupling 6"

$  230.00

Hymax Coupling 8"

Hymax Coupling 10"

Hymax Coupling 12"

3 152.00 | § 152.00
$ 20000 [ % 200.00
S 280.00

290.00

344.00

$ [3
Total 585.00 1,421.50 $  1,488.50
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID | - $ 1,421.50

1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height 12.00
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12™ height 21.00
1-1/4" B-Bozx Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height 27.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riger Threaded with sei screw - 6" height 16.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height 24.00 $ 1850 [ 8 13.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set serew - 18" height 32.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height 19.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set serew - 12" height 24.00 £ 18.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height 30.00

3
Total 43.00 $ 16600 | §  205.00 43.60
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 2500 [ $ 38.00 | § 73.00

$
TOTAL 26,843.50 | $28,731.00 | § 12,257.00

$
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 505400 [ $ 544700 | § 5,747.00

TSA Tyler/Mueller

93



Daniel Gombac

Directar of Municipal Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information fram the City of Darlen sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN BIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple! http.//www darien A us/Departments/Administration/CityNews htrnl

counpling - max qly2

94



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR GENERAL WATER DEPARTMENT UTILITY FIXTURES FOR THE
MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017
THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for general water department utility fixtures for the maintenance of the
water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit
A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

95



U1 7-2ZUT8 CITY OT Laren vvaler veparument rars

Purchase List

Exhibit A

General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No

Exceptions)

Price

***\/alve Prices’ tomcludeMegalug Accessone*** , o

Mueller 6" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with- Mechanical Joint ends &5
Mueller 8" Resiiient Gaie Wedge Valve with Mechanicai Joint ends | o< 0
Mueller 10" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends 650
Mueller 12" Resahent Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends 2io0
6" Wegalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe _ ' 3
8" Megalug Assembiy for i}uctlle iron Pive 42
10" Niegalug Assembly for Ductile iron Pipe Ly
12" Kiegaiug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe 24
6" Cut-In Slesve w/ Megalug accessories S0
8" Cut-in Sleeve wi Megalug accessories &80
10" Cut-in Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories GED
i2" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories . 13
6" Solid Sieeve w/ f‘MggaI ug accessories [S6
8" Solid Sleeve w/ Medalug accessories 21t
10" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories T8
12" Solid Sleeve wl Megalug accessories o2/
Wiueller Telescopmg Service Box (aneapolls Styje) 1-1/4" (H- 10300) 24
Mueller Telescoping Service Box {(Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2" (H-1 0302) o4
Muelier Telescoping Service Box {Minneapolis Style) 2" (H-10304) Fo
FMueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4" Threads) {89375) 9
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (wnth 1-1/2" Threads) (89380)
Mueller 2-1/2" Expandable Repair Lid {H-10374) 778
Yalve Box (664-S) e
18" Valve Box Extension (#59) L.
24" Valve Box Extension (#60) LD
§-1/2" Valve Box Lid _ 13
Valve Box Stabilizer (plashc) i 22
Valve Box Stabiiizer (rubber) 2d
Shear Guard 6" ciay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling Yo
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Piastic Non Shear Coupling 3¥
Hymax Coupling 1-1/2" | x4
Hymax Coupling 2* 7
Hymax Coupling 3" /18
Hymax Coupling 4" {2
Hymax Coupling 6" 2236
Hymax Coupling 8" 2240
Hymax Coupling 107 --- - 2t
Hymax Coupling 12" Y20

R

96




Compsany Name: ' _ b A Lt PER 4) ke 5

Address: 22557 sy Mvﬁm D
Submitied By-?r*m Name; fﬂm&y/ ~

Date: i ] L utel1e |

Office Telephone quh.exa . | GBo-bes-15e)

Mobile Telephone Numbér ' eZo- shy-ize

Fax Number; e o E2o ppl-1887

E-mail Address: - sk -Kap i @ 42 _ﬁr@_-m
Authorized Slgna’i:ure | /,’?/M | Kdnetir—




Item q

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January ¢, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc for East Jordan CD250 fire hydrants,
valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department is required to replace fire hydrants due to accidents or due to the
repair parts exceeding the cost of a new fire hydrant.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various items and staff received five (5) competitive
quotes. See Attachment A. The manufacturer, East Jordan, distributes their products
exclusively and therefore staff was unable to secure additional competitive quotes. The request
for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified East Jordan fire hydrant would not exceed $6,500.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with EJ USA, Inc. for the East Jordan CD250 Fire
Hydrants, valves and accessories.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 Waier New Fire Hydrant and Auxiliary Valve.doc

98



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Attachment A

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End
(6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

Only accepting the following brands

Water
Underground Products
£J USA Inc.| HD Supply Ziebell Pipe & Valve | Company
Price Price Price Price Price
Mueller Super Centurion nobid | § 3,150.00 [ § 3,250.00 | no bid no bid
East Jordan CD250 $ 228200 nobid no bid no bid no bid
Waterous Pacer no bid $ 3,250.00|$ 3,250.00] nobid | $3,130.00
Clow Medallion no bid no bid no bid $ 2,799.00 | $2,985.00

99



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM EJ USA, Ine. FOR EAST
JORDAN D250 FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVES AND ACCESSCRIES AS REQUIRED
FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
EJ USA, Inc. for East Jordan CD250 fire hydrants, valves and accessories as required for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16® day of January, 2017.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYQCR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINGIS, this 16® day of January, 2017,

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

100



2017-2018 City of Darien Water Department Parts "4

Purchase List

1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height

1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height

1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height

1-1/2" 8-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height
1-1/2" B-Box Riser. Threaded with set screw - 12" height

1-4/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height

2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height

2" B-Box Riser Throaded with set screw - 12" height

2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height

i

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End (6.0’
Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory
Price

Mueller Supe: Centurion @ ) |
East Jordan (D250 1$2,282.00
Waterous Pacer
Ciow Medallion

i - |
Company Name: E] USA, Inc, S _ '
Address: _ _ 361 Spring Street, PO Box 439, East Jordan, M1 49727 —h
Submitted By-Print Name: Fay Keane ;
Date: L 11117/16 |
Office Telephone Number: 1-800-874-4100 ' §
Mobile Telephone I\umber. N/A B ' |
Fax Number: . 1231-536-44°
E-mail Address: us.bids@giéd.com |~
Authorized Signature: W&{ ¥ . /70044

_ Pt

101



Item r

AGENDA MEMO
Munmnicipal Services Commitiee Meeiing
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting 2 proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow
Medallion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received three (3)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place
through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Clow Medallion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for Clow
Medallion fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\anuary\Memo - 2017 Clow Medallion Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

102



Quote

Attachment A

City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts

Joseph D. Foreman

Hydrant & Company
Part Clow Medallion Underground Pipe
Number Hydrant Part Name Water Products & Valve RESPONSIVE
Reference # 42917 for all parts)

1 Operating Nut O-Ring $ 5751 § 7.00

2 Qperating Nut Thrust Bearing $ 1.50] § 2.00

k! Operating Nut OR. $ 128.25] § 119.00

3 Operating Nut O.L. $ 128.25] § 119.001 $ 105.00
4 Upper Stem Jam Nut $ 16.50( § 16.00

5 Upper Stem Sleve $ 147.00 see part 7

6 Upper Stern Sleeve O-Ring $ 0.75] $ 1.00

7 Upper Stem O.R. b 147.00] $ 136.00

7 Upper Stem O.L. 3 147.00( § 136.00} § 123.00
8 Upper Stem Pin $ 825 % 8.00

9 Safety Coupling Cotter Pins 5 075] 8 1.00

10 Safety Stem Coupling $ 4575 § 43.00| § 39.00
11 Safety Coupling Pins $ 3751 § 4.00] % 3.00
12 Lower Stem 3 163.50| § 152.00

13 Lower Stem Pin $ 825] % 8.00

14 Upper Valve Plate O-Ring b -1 8 °

15 Drain Valve Facing Screw $ 075} % 1.00

16 Drain Valve Facing $ 6751 § 7.00

17 Upper Valve Plate $ 193.50| § 179.00

18 Seat Ring Upper 0-Ring $ 9.00] § 9.00] % 7.00
1 Seat Ring $ 34950 ¥ 324.00
20 Seat Ring Lower O-Ring $ 6.00] § 6.00| 8 5.00
21 Main Valve Rubber $ 39.250 § 55.00] % 49.00
22 Lower Valve Plate Lockwasher $ 2251 $ 3.00
24 Lower Valve Plate $ 154.50| $ 143.00

25 Weather Cap Hold Down Screw b 0.75] § 1.00

26 ‘Weather Cap $ 37.50] § 35.00
27 Thrust Nut $ 102.75] § 23.00] 8 85.00
28 Thrust Nut O-Ring $ 075, % 1.00
29 Bonnet Bolts & Nuts $ 0.75] § 2.00
30 Bonnet $ 289.50| ¢ 258.00| 5 239.00
31 Stem O-Rings $ 0.751 § 1.00

32 Bonnet O-Ring $ 3.00] § 3.00

32 Nozzle Section $ 813.00] % 753.00| 5 695.00
34 Pumper Nozzle Lock $ 450) % 5.00

35 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring 5 3.75| % 4.00

36 Pumper Nozzle $ 227251 § 211.00] % 190.00
37 Pumper Nozzle (Gasket $ 450| § 5000 8% 400
38 Pumper Nozzle Cap $ 157.50| § 146.00| $ 128.00
39 Hose Nozzle Lock $ 450| ¥ 5.00

40 Hose Nozzle O-Ring $ 0.751 % 1.00[ § 1.00
41 Hose Nozzle $ 103.50] § 96.00| § 85.00
42 Hose Nozzle Gasket $ 1.50] § 2.00| % 1.00
43 Hose Nozzle Cap $ 65.25] % 61.00| $ 53.00
45 Trench Depth Tag & $-Hook $ 0.75] § 1.00

46 Safety Flange Bolts & Nuts $ 450[ § 5.00
47 Safety Flange O-Ring $ 3.00]| 8 3.00
48 Barrel Upper Flange $ 105751 § 98.00

103



City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote

49 Safety Flange $ 54.00] § 100.00
50 Barrel Upper Flange $ 601.50) $ 557.00
51 Shoe Bolts & Nuts $ 2.25] § 5.00
52 Barret Lower Flange $ 10575 $ 98.00
53 Drain Ring O-Rings b 3.00] 8 3.00
54 Drain Ring $ 387.75| § 359.00] % 325.00
56 Locking Spacer $ -1 % -
57 Shoe h3 672.75]| § 623.00
58 Thrust Nut Screw Set $ 2251 % 3.00
5-1/4" Medallion Main Valve Repair
42911 Kit 3 -1 3 66.00
42812 5-1/4" Medallion Safety Repair Kit $ 267.00] § 178.00] § 168.00
42013 5-1/4" x 6" Medallion Hyd. Extension | $ 590.25] 8§ 394.00
42914 5-1/4" x 12" Medallion Hyd. Extension | $ 689.25| § 460.001 $ 415.00
42915 5-1/4" x 18" Medallion Hyd. Extension | $ 782.25] § 522.00
42916 5-1/4" x 24" Medallion Hyd. Extension | § 849.75] § 567.00] 8 520.00
TOTALS 3 867825 | § 7,216.00 | § 3,240.00

104



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE AND
VALVE INC. FOR THE CLOW MEDALLION FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CiTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1; The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant repair parts as required
for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLILINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

105



EZxhibit A

City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

VLN

VAL

2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 « 2020
Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each)
Reference ¥ 42917 for aff parts). '
! |Operating Nut O-Ring 7. od
2 |Operating Nut Thrast Bearing rFINL
3 |Operating Nut O.R. 19 .«
3 |OperatingNut O1., /19 .0¢
4 [Upper Stem Jam Nut_ 1€ .00
5 |Upper Stem Sleve See B4
6__{Upper Stem Sleeve O-Ring /. o0
7 {Upper Stem OR. /3¢ oo
7 |Upper Stem O.L. I13¢.0¢
8 [Upper Stem Pin 5. 00
9 iSafety Coupling Cofter Pins {,60
10 [Safety Stem Coupling 43 0
11 |Safety Coupting Pins Y pd
12 |Lower Stem 1853.0¢ & Bery
13 {Lower Stem Pin j ¥.p¢
14 [Upper Valve Plate O-Ring oz
15 {Drain Valve Facing Sorew /.00
16 _ [Drain Valve Fasing 7, 00
17__|{Upper Valvc Plate [79.0¢
18 |Seat Ring U per O-Ring .o
19 ISeat Ring 34, v
20 |Seat Ring L wer O-Ring 6.00
21 |Main Valve Rubber _5£, 00
22 'Lower Valve Plate Lockwasher 3,00
24 {Lower Valve Plate ' IR
25 | Weather Cap Hold Down Screw /. o
26 {Weather Cap 35, 0
27  |ThrustNut . 95,00
28 [fbrustNut (-Ring /.60
29 |Bonnet Bolts & Nuts _ ol &
30 [Botpet . 2EF. 0
31 [Stem ORings /. oo
32 _ |Bonmet O-Ring. 3.¢¢ 3 .
33 |Nozzie Ssction 1S53, 00 —
34 [Pumper Norzle Lock S0
35 {Pumper Nozzie O-Ring ., T
36 {Pumper Nozzle L1 e
37 |Pumper Nozzle Gasket K, o
38 [Pumper Nozzle Cap [HE. o0
39 |Hose Nozzle Lock W7
40 _ |Hoss Nozzk O-Ring _l.o0
41 |HoseNozzle - Gé. oo
42 |Hose Nozzic Gasket ads (K

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

106



City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hvdrant Parts Quote

Ar /G A Ga,
‘ 2017 - 2018 2618 - 2019 2019 - 2020
Hyirant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Fack) Quoted Price (Each)
[Reference # 42017 for all purts) _ i _ '
43 |Hose Nozale Cap YR
45 [Trench Depth Tag & S-Hook /.60
46 |Safety Flangs Bolts & Nuts S, o0
47 __|Safety Flange O-Ring A, 00
48 Barrel Upper Flange G3.00
49  [Safety Flange Loo.ae

30 |Barrel Upper Flange

LT ov & B

51  |Shoé Bolis & Nuts

5.00

52 |Barrel Lower Flange 9%, ¢d
53 {Orain Ring C-Rings 2. 0U
54 |Drain Ring A59.00
56  {Locking Spacer id /e’@‘
57  |Shoe 62300
58 |Thrust Nut Serew Set >.ud
42911 |Kit e __ [y
42912 15-1/4" Medz.lion Sefety Repair Kit i7§. 09
42913 |Extension DAY, g
42914 |Bxtension oo, oo
42915 {Extension 53300
42916 _[Extension S67.w _ _
Company Name: Undersg:nd Pire e Villye £ &
Address: A Armendodse Pr  SAhtvesied | Lh L6 TDY
__ |Submitted By-Print pame ek TR X e =
Date: Jisai-f&
[Office Telephone Nuiiber: Pis - 730 . i Fo
Mbobile Telepliviie Number: G5 TFC- [ IFE ~ T bk {eGmiCF
Fax Number: -3 ]2
E-mail address; . daSesk RS €6y
Authorized Signature ! -

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

107



Item s

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc, for the Clow Eddy
F2500 fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and statf received three (3)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. Staff will seek competitive quoting for the items that are not
available if required. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through
April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Clow Eddy F2500 fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for Clow
Eddy F2500 fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas'2017JanuaryMemo - 2017 Clow F2500 Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

108



Attachment A

City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Joseph D Foreman
Hydrant & Company
Part Underground Pipe NON
Number Hydrant Part Name Water Products & Valve Co RESPONSIVE

1 Operating Nui $ 150.75] % 140.00( § 125.00/
2 Cover b 321751 § 298.00| % 270.00
3 Nozzle Section (2 Nozzle) $ 975.75| $ 903.00
3 Nozzle Section (3 Nozzle) $ 975.75] § 1,002.00
4 Thrust Nut $ 12375} § 115.00] $ 105.00
5 Thrust Bearing Race $ -1 3 P
6 Standpipe § 725.25| § 785.00] % 705.00
7 Lower Flange $ 130.50| $ 121.00] $ 105.00
8 Bottom $ -1 8 S
g Bottom (Drain Ring Option) $ -1 $ -
9 Hex Hd. Capscrew 5/8-11 NC x 1-3/4 b 3.00] 8§ 3.00
10 Cover Gasket $ 1650 § 16.00
11 O-Ring - 152 $ 6.00( § 6.00( % 4.00
12 Hex Stop Nut 1" - § NC b 16.50| § 16.001 $ 14.00
13 O-Ring - 218 b 450| § 5.001% 3.50
14 Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC X 3-1/4 $ 2251 % 3.00
15 Hex Hd. Nut 3/4-10 NC 3 2251 8 3.00
16 Upper Valve Plate $ 175.50] § 163.00] % 149,00
17 |Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 2-1/2 winut s 525 8 . 5L0rS 5.00
18 O-Ring- 214 $ 450| § 50018 3.50
19 Standpipe Gasket $ 14251 § 14.00| § 11.00
20 O-Ring - 259 $ 14.25| § 14.00] $ 11.00
21 Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC x 4-1/2 b 3.00( % 3.000 % 2.50
22 $-Hook 13 Ga. X 1" $ 0.751 8 1.00
23 0O-Ring - 258 b 14.25]1 § 14.00] % 11.00
24 Valve Seat $ 44.25| § 41.00] $ 38.00
25 Lower Valve Plate 8 143.25] § 160.00] 125.00
26 Retaining Ring $ 35.25] 8 33.00
27 Valve Seat Ring b 273.00}1 $ 253.00] § 225.00
28 Driv-Lok Stud #6 x 3/8 $ 225] % 3.00
29 Drain Tube $ 41.25| 8 39.00
30 Driv-Lok Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 Type C $ 3751 % 4.00
31 Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 3 5 6.75{ % 7.001 % 5.00
32 Hex Nut 7/16-14 NC $ 3.00] 3.00)8 2.00
33 Lock Washer 716 . $ 225] % 3.00] % 2.00
34 Pin 7/16 x 2-1/4 Type E $ 0.75] $ 1.00] § 1.00
35 Stem Coupling $ 41.25] 8 35.001% 36.00
16 Upper Stem OL 5 14925 § 139.00
36 Upper Stem OR $ 149.25] § 139.00
37 Lower Stem $ 231.00| § 214.00
38 Steamer Nozzle $ 227.25] 8 211.00] $ 125.00
38 Hoze Nozzle 3 103.501 ¥ 96.00( $ 52.00
39 Steamer Nozzle Cap 3 157.50] $ 146.00
39 Hoze Nozzle Cap 3 65.25| % 61.00
40 Steamer Nozzle Gasket $ 4.50| § 5.00
40 Hose Nozzle Gasket $ 1.50) § 2.00
42 Bearing $ 1.50| § 2.00
43 O-Ring - 177 $ 225| 8 3.00] 8 2.00
45 O-Ring - 226 $ 4.50| $ 5.00(% 3.50

109



City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

46 Hex Hd. Capscrew 3/8-16 NC x 1/2 LG $ 225} % 3.00
47 Drain Ring $ 294,75 § 273.001 8 225.00
48 Trench Depth Tag $ 6.75| § 7.00
49 Upper Stem Sleeve 3 27.00] $ 25.00
50 Safety Flange {One Piece or Split) $ 140.25] § 130.00] § 110.00
51 Standpipe Gasket - Upper 5 -1 $ 14.00
TOTALS $ 585150 | $ 5,686.00 | $ 2,476.00
TOTALS WITH ADJUSTMENTS % 585150 | % 5,682.00

110



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE AND
VALVE INC. FOR THE CLOW EDDY F2500 FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION i: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy F2500 Fire Hydrant repair parts as required
for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16® day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16 day of January, 2017,

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNEE. RAGOI:IA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

111



City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

A G

Exhibit A

VLN

Hydvang

Part ' 2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 2619 - 2620
Namber Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (fach) Quoted Price (Each) |  Quoted Price (Fach)

| |Operating Nut 140. ¢d
2 Cover &qga o/
3 MNozzle Section (2 Nozzle) QG-B . f"(}
3 |Nozzle Section (3 Nozzle) [Cod. o0
4 |ThrostNgt 1€ .o
5 | Thrust Bearing Race , 7 ”’4‘
6 |Standpipe &5, 00 & iher
7 {Lowss Flange 127,00
8 {Bottom | ANSA
8 |Bottom (Drain Ring Option) ATA
9 iHex Hd Capscrew 3/8-11 NC x 1-3/4 3:00
10 ICover Gasket /6.00
11 jO-Ring - 152 6;.6)53
12 [Hex Siop Nut 1 - §NC ib.o¢
13 |O-Ring -218 5.00
14 |Hex Hd Bolt 3/4-10NC X 3-1/4 D.00
15 |Hex HdNut /-1 NC .00
16 [Upper Valve Plats 16.3. 00
17___|Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16- 14 NC x 2-1/2 wht 5.00

18 |o-Ring-214 5. 0¢
19 |Standpige Gasket [ 4, 0/
20 |o-Ring-259 | Y4 ¢o
21 |Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC x 4-122 3,00
22 |S-Hook 13 Ga. X 1% [.60
23 lO-Rine- 258 Iy, g
24 |ValveSeat L/ o0
25 [Lower Valve Plate 160, oo
26 |Retaining Ring 3.
27__|Valye Seat Ring 253, e
28 iDriv-Lok Stud #6 x 3/8 .00
29 |Drain Tube | 29,00
30 |Driv-Lok Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 Type C &, gd
31 |Hex Hd Bol 71614 NCx 3 7.0¢0
33 Hex Nut /1614 NC 2,00
33 Mook Washer /16 _ 2, 00
34 |Pin /16 x 2-1/4 Type E : 00
35 |Stem Coupling___ .00
36 |Upper Stem OL 13%. 60
36 {Upper Stem OR 139 .0d

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6’ Bury Depth

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

112




City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

VO

V&

Hydrant
b 20172618 2018-2019 2019- 2620
Numther Hydrant Part Name - Quoted Price (Each) ‘Quoted Price (Fach) Quoted Price (Each)
37 {Lower Stem 2 |
38 |Steamer Nozzle 2fl.p0
38 |Hoze Nozzle S6.00
39 iSteamer Nozzle Cap 15 E, 60
39 IHaze Nozzle Cap &l.0v
40 |Stcamer Nozale Gesket 5 Nels
40 |Hose Nozsde Gasket 22 O¢
42 Baaring ;; 08
43 |o-Ring-177 3.0
45 __O-Ring - 226 S.p09
46 |Hex Hd. Capscrew 3/8-16 NC x /2 LG Ao
47 Dran Ring :. ‘7 550&
48 |Trench Depth Tag 7. C¢
49 |Upper Stem Sleove <5, 0o
50 __|Safety Flange (One Picce.or Split) } 3 s 0{:)
51__|Standpipe Gasket - Upper | .o
Company Name: ey WX TN YD .
Address: gndydse LI MAcrenend ) Tl HLYE
Submitied By-Print name ense han -
[Date: '
Office Telephone Number: .
Mobile Telephone Number: e (77
Fax Number: 4
E-mail address:
|Autirorized Signature

** Upper and Lower Reods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

* 5.1/4" Main Valve Opening

113




Item ¢

AGENDA MEMC
Mumicipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Joseph D. Foreman & Company for the Traverse City
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs. While the Traverse City fire hydrants are no longer manufactured,
many of the parts are currently available.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received four (4)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by Joseph D.
Foreman & Company. Staff will seek competitive quoting for the items that are not available if
required. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Joseph D. Foreman & Company for the
Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas'2017\January\Memo - 2017 Traverse City Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

114



Attachment A

City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote
i
Hydrant
Part Traverse City Ziebell Water HD Supply Joseph D. Foreman
Number Hydrant Part Name Water Products Service Producis ‘Waterworks & Company
1 Stuffing Box Gasket $ 15.80] $ 15.00] 3 16.00] § 14.00
2 Top Stem Stud § 229113 21507 § 23.00] § 18.00
3 Hex Nut 1/2-13 $ 237 % 0751 % 3.00( $ 1.00
4 Onerating Nut 3 39501 % 36,001 § 39.00{ 3 32.00
5 Stuffing Box $ 184851 § 169.0C) $ 180.00) 148.00
6 O-Ring Packing 3 2371% 2151 3.00] § 2.00
7 Top Stem $ 549841 % 490.00] § 525.00] § 425.00
g Nozzle Section 3 -1 % -1 § -1 § 880.00
9 Hose Nozzle $ 218.04 [ § 199.00] $ 210.00] § 180.00
10 Pumper Nozzle % -1 % ik $ 300.00
11 Hose Cap Gasket 3 e 393 § -13 4,00
12 Pumper Cap Gasket $ 869] 8% 820] § 11.00F 6.00
13 Hoze Nozzle Cap 3 01.64 | § 85.00{ § 21.00] § 75.00
14 Pumper Nozzle Cap $ 158.001 § 144.00] $ 150.00{ § 120.00
16 Cotter Pin 3 6321 % 6.00] $ 6.00] $ 5.00
17 Barrel Gasket 3 37921% 32.00] § 37.00] 8 25.00
18 Barrel Ring e b Sy ashi st S ensate] © =
19 Upper Rod (Traffic Only) $ 116131 § 104.00( § 115.00] $ 92,00
20 Upper Barrel {Traffic Only) 3 -1 3 -1 % - 8 420.00
21 Hex Nut 5/16-18 3 2371 % 0.75| 8 3.000 § 2.00
22 Hex Fd Bolt 5/16-18 x 2-1/4 $ 237§ 2.00] $§ 3.00] § 2,00
23 Breakable T-Head Bolt 3 2291| $ 13751 § 22.00] 8 15.00
24 Barrel Flange 3 14378 | § 135.00] $ 142.00) $ 115.00
25 Hex Nut 5/8-11 $ - pEsesE L Bt e staunb s obEAd ¢ 1.00
26 Breakable Coupling $ 14220 $ 126,00] $ 140.00] § 110.00
27 Rod {72 $ 302001 % 230.00] § 280.00| § 205,00
17 Rod {787 b 352001 % 240.00{ $ 320.00] 8 220.00
27 Rod (84") $ 352001 % 250.00) § 340.00] $ 235.00
28 Barrel $ 936.15| 8§ 900.00] $ 1,270.00] § 750.00
29 Hex Hd Bolt 5/8-11 x 2-3/4 $ reoliise el I -1s 2,00
30 Valve Screw $ 750501 $ 690.00] 8 710.00] $ 600.00
31 Drip Valve 3 426,60 | $ 395.00] $ 400,00] § 320.00
32 O-Ring Packing $ 2371 % 2251 8 3.001 § 2.00
33 Valve Top Piece 3 168.27| $ 154.001 § 155000 $ 185.00
34 Valve Rubber 3 67941 § 62.50] $ 64.00] $ 56.00
35 Valve Seat Cndint g e gl St S e s T $ 5
6 Valve Bottom Piece $ 82951 % 76.00] $ 75.00] 8 70.00
37 Lock Nut 3 11060 | § 101.50¢ $ 100.00] § 89.00
kH Acom Nut $ 4266] % 41.00( § 40.00] § 44.00
39 Hydrant Bottom § -1 8 -1 3 - 58 oy |
40 [SeiSorew $ 237] 8 250( § 3.00] S 340
41 Drip Valve Leather 3 703118 65.00) $ 67.00| 3 __‘.,_,MA._,‘S.}.:,QQ
42 Drain Bushing $ -1 $ -1 8 1.3 -
43 Pipe Plug 3 -1 95 -1 $ -18 -
44 Pipe Plug $ -18 -{ 8 -1 8 -
50 Hex Hed Bolt 5/8-11x 3 $ -ls 245 s -13 2.00
51 Flat Washer 5/% $ - NS B BB 1.00
58 Drip Nail $ 2371 % 2501 % 3.00| $ 2.00
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (6") $ 151.68( § 140,00 § 945.00] § 10.00
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extengion (12"} $ 151.68] $ 150.00] § 1,010.00( § 30.00
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (18" $ 151.68 | § 175.00( $ 1,100.00| § 90.00
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (24" 3 151.68] $ 210.00( 3 1,300.00] $ 110,00
TOTALS 3 6,275.30 | § 5,658.70 | § 10,120.00 | § 6,190.00
TOTALS WITH ADJUSTMENTS $ 6,043.83 | 547735 | § 990800 [$ 4 580.00

115



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM JOSEPH D. FOREMAN &
COMPANY FOR THE TRAVERSE CITY FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE iT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1i: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Joseph D. Foreman & Company for the Traverse City Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL QF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16% day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINOIS, this 16® day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

116



Exhibit A

City of Darien - Traverss City TVC-5 Pire Hydrant Parts Duote

1 siyarmne |
Part

Hnbayr

Bydvent Pari Name

26017- 1018

Quoied Price (Each)

2018 2019

. Soied Price (Each)

26102020

__ Quoteil Privé (Raoh)

Stutfing Box Gagker

=

 [1op S g

—=

1Hex M 142413

T

L~

Suog Bor

143-_

Ton Swm

_[YB—
2

eﬁwv_'

A—

_ ”%zzk-ﬁemsm

gk LD

T pes i fes For e bue fea e |

H‘ma N&ule

8O

ey
[~}

s

;mjwcmm” "

e
)

b

[Pumper Cip Gaskes
Hoze Nogde Cap ‘

-\

fEvspes Nozgle Cap

Coter Pin

trd

{Bmelmm )

Lo
o

Hamalkmg_

i
L -]

Upper Rod {Leafhic Onlyy

{Upper Biapel (Tragfic Only)

Hex N 5/16-18:

T
13

| tfexmwmmsxz-yé

j}.w |

Breakabis T-Head Holt

'y

Barbe! ?I%

144

Hex Mot $8-11

(4
-3

T »

ii‘?""

5

[Rod (72

)

ey

. 2—’3—'@” o

i
3

W{ﬁiﬁ

&,

arrl @Q”MM‘; .,

'7-5’@ -

%. .

;-ngm t}g,{i 3811 az2~3!4

‘2'4-—-

8

[*5
oy

| Vabwe

25"5

SZOfQL[;

60“‘"

B (v

O-Ring Packing

BHEOT

* 5-1/4" Main. Valve Opening



City of Darien

» Traversy City TYC-E Firs Hydwint Parts Quods

Fpdrant

1 Nuwmber

Bydrant Part Hame

20172018
Quuted Price (Lach)

2018 - 2019

theé?me (m)

33

Vaive TopPise

g5 -

[95~5

M

Valve lubber ]

S’ &~

35

By

P36

Valve Botem Piece

X9~

Lok Nat

L ke

—

| =

Set Sorew:

4

Diip anw Lﬁaﬂw

42

an Bushing

43

[Pine Pioy

4
50

Pipe lug

,Hmﬁgdﬂaiti?&i} 13

2

st

,.!rm\a.merm o

T ]
58— ]
.
]

58

rip Nait

’L

sl
Pagi#

IRod Extension (67) __

_Jo—

- 70#

Unsdre oY
iPari¥

Rod Etension (12°)

go —

[ODREEa

qgo— .

0o~
TJo-—

70—
Y
9

Paetd  |R
Lm

Rod Bxtension (24%)

Jlo—

=)

t3
O -
(O

Compary Kame:|

JOSEPH

-

F-EJ‘E’(EAM

. Bddress:

z8ior (L)

-

<o,
(NDYSTRIAL AV’E-

sﬂbmﬁmd By-Print uame

Tord P torse

AN LK 1

Bata:

-2 —/C

RJ?J éi"T‘CN

 Eeanc

vomwemm Numbir:]

73/0

Mobile Yelephorie Z\ruihﬁp;;

L7 SBFei

30 Tl

6591

1673

FaxNuuibng K '7 3%

m;;s (=) cowAc

JOSEPH D. FOREMAN COMPANY
28102 W. IOUSTRIAL AVENUE
LAKE BARRIZGTON, ILLINOIS 60010-2378

" s&%f& W

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

118



Item u

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from EJ USA, Inc. for East Jordan WaterMaster SBR250 and
WaterMaster 5CD250 fire hydrants repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through
April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for and statt received one (1) competitive quote. See
Attachment A. The manufacturer, EJ USA, Inc., distributes their products exclusively and
therefore staff was unable to secure additional competitive quotes. The request for quotes
stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified East Jordan fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,500.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with East Jordan Iron Works for the East Jordan
WaterMaster 2BR250 and WaterMaster SCD250 fire hydrants repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017January\Memo - 2017 East Jordan Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

119



Attachment A

City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SBR250 Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote

Hydrant
Parxt
Number Hydrant Part Name EJ USA Inc.

1 Operating Nut

2 Hold Dewn Nut o

3 Weater Seal O-Ring 20U
4 Bonnet $186.66
5 Thrust Washers $2.28
6 Operating Stem Top 21 1/2" $72.00
7 Hose Nozzel U-Rings $1.76
8 Hose Nozzels $44.00
9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets H1LSi
10 Hose Nozzel Caps $32.00
i1 Pumper Nozzel O-Rings $2.00
12 Pumper Nozzels $72.00
13 Pumper Nozze] Gaskets $5.78
14 Pumper Nozzel Caps $65.09
16 Reservoir O-Rings $21.80
17 Quad-Seal Rings $4.40
18 Bonnet Bolts & Nuts $1.41
19 Drive-Loc Pins $5.20
20 |Traffic Standpipe Upper $152.00
21 Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts $2.14
22 Swivel Flanges $28.83
23 Stem Coupling $16.00
24 Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys $5.24
25 Standpipe Lower Section $572.80
26 Operating Stem Lower $63.50
27 Drip Shutoff $76.00
28 Inserts $2.40
29 Valve Seat $100.00
31 Valve Scat O-Rings $4.25
32 Brass Drain Hole Bushings $4.60
33 Inlet Flange O-Ring $4.40
34 Seating Valve Rubber $61.50
35 Valve Washer $18.83
36 Bottom Inlet $260.00
37 Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts $3.37
39 Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.) $0.24
40 IPipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF 88 HX $2.80

120



City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SCD250 Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name EJ USA Inc

H Cperating Nut $76.00
2 Hold Down Nut $20.80
3 Weater Seal O-Ring $2.00
4 Top Bonnet $186.66
5 Thrust Washers $2.28
6 Operating Stem Top 24 1/2" $72.00
7 Hose Nozzel O-Rings $1.76
& Hose Nozzeis $44.00
9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets $1.57
10 Hose Nozzel Caps $32.00
11 Pumper Nozzel O-Rings $2.00
12 Pumper Nozzels $72.00
13 Pumper Nozzel Gaskets $5.78
14 Pumper Nozzel Caps $65.09
16 Reservoir O-Rings $2.80
17 Quad-Seal Rings $4.40
18 Top Bonnet Bolts & Nuts $1.41
1 Drive-Loc Pins $5.20
20 Nozzle Standpipe $218.83
21 Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts $1.78
22 Swivel Flanges $28.83
23 Stem Coupling $16.00
24 Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys $5.24
25 Standpipe Lower Section $572.80
26 Operating Stem Lower $63.50
27 Drip Shutoff $76.00
28 Inserts $2.40
29 Valve Seat $100.00
31 Vaive Seat O-Rings $4.25
32 Brass Drain Hole Bushings $4.60
33 Inlet Flange O-Ring $4.40
34 Seating Valve Rubber $49.20
£s Valve Washer $18.83
36 Bottom Inlet $260.00
37 Inlet Flange Bolts & Nuts $3.37
39 Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.) $0.24
40 Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTT §8 HX $2.80

121



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM EJ USA, INC, FOR THE EAST
JORDAN WATERMASTER 5BR250 AND EAST JORDAN WATERMASTER 5CD25¢
FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOCD OF MAY 1, 2017
THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
EJ USA, Inc. for the East Jordan Watermaster SBR250 and East Jordan Watermaster 5CD250
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached
hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16® day of January, 2017.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPRGVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017,

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

122



Exhibit A

City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SBR250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Mydiant . 2
Part 2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 -2620
Namber Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) Queieﬂ'}‘rice (Each)
1___{Operating Nut $76.00 $80.75 $90.25
2 H:}m Down Nut $20.80 §22.10 $24.70
3 Weater Seal O-Ring $2.00 $2.13 .$2.38
4 |Bome $186.66 $198.33 $221.66
5 |Throst Washers $2.28 $2.42 $2.71
I3 Operating Stem Top 21 12" $72.00 ‘ $76.50 $85.50
7 Huse Nozze] O-Rings $176 $1.87 $2.09
8 [HoseMogzels $44.00 $46.75 $52.25
9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets $ i. 57 $ 1.67 $1.86
10 Hose Nozzet Caps $32:.00 $34.00 $38.00
11| Pumper Nozsel O Rings $2.00  $2.98 $3.33
12 [Pumper Nozzels $72.00 $76.50 $85.50
13 Pumnper Mozzel Giaskets $5.78 $6.15 . 36.87
14 |PumperNozzel Cups $65.09 $69.16 $77.29
16 Reservoir O-Rings $2.80 $2.98 $3.33 .
17 |Quad-Seal Rings $4.40 $4.68' $5.23
18 | Bormet Bolts & Nuis $1.41 $1.50 £1.68
19 |Drive-Loc Pins $5.20 $5.53 $6.18
20 |Trafflc Standpipe Upper $152.00 $161.50 $180.50
21 |Safety Flasge Bolus & Nusts $2.14 $1.90 $2.12
22 |Swivel Flariges $28.83 $30.63 $34.24
23 _{S:em Coupling $16.00 $17.00 $19.060
26 lcoupling Pin & Coner Keys $5.24 $5.57 $6.22
25 iStandpipe Lower Section $572.80 $608.60 $680.20
36 {Operating $tem Lower $6350 $67.47 $75.41
27 |Drip Shusotf $76.00 $80.75 $90.25
28 linsers $2.40 $2.55 $2.85
29 Valve Seai $ I 00.00 $1(}625 _ $1 )] 875
31 |Valve Seat O-Rings $4.25 $4.52 $5.05
32 Brass Dram Hole Bushings $4~60 5489 $5.4:6
33 Iniet Flange O-Ring $4.40 $4.68 $5.23
34 |Seating Vabve Rubber $61.50 $52.28 $58.43
35 iValve Washer $18.83 $20.01 $22.36
16 Bowom ntes $260.00 $276.25 $308.75
37 __ {Intet Flange Boks & Nuts $3.37 $3.58 $4.00
3§ iSerSerew (144 - 20 sy Cone Pr) $0.24 $0.26 $0.29

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

123



City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SBR250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Hydrant
Part 2017 - 2018 2818 - 2019 2019 - 2029
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Qugoted Price {Each) Cuoted Price (Eacl)
40 1PipePlugs (174 NPTF 55 HX $2.80 | $2.,98 $3.33
Company Namedd E] USA, Inc,

Adidress:

301 Spring Street, PG Boxs

439, Bast Jordan, MI 49727

Submitied By-Print name

Fay Keane

Date:

11/18/16

Office T-lephone Number:

1-800-874-4160

Muobile T sephoue "i"mnbgr:

N/A -“ ;

i

Fax Number:

231-536- 4458 /.

:/

E-minil address:

0%

Auwhorized Sigpature

K _LEal

2

us. mds%
(/

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6’ Bury Depth

124



City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster 5CD250 Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
Hydrant
Part 2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2020
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) | Quoted Price (Each) | Quoted Price (Each) |

1 Operating Nut $76.00 $80.75 $85.50
2 Hold Down Nut $20.80 $22.10 $23.40
3 Weater Seal O-Ring $2.00 $2.13 $2.25

4 [Top Bonnet - $186.66 118.36 $125.33
5 |Thrust Washers $228 $2.42 $2.57
6 Operating Stem Top 24 1/2" $72:00 $76.50 $81.00

7 Hose Nozzel O-Rings $1.76 $1.87 $1.08

8 Hose Nozzels $44.00 $46,75 $49.50

9 Hose Nozzel Gaskets $1.57 $1.67 $1.76

10 |Hose Nozzel Caps $32.00 $34.00 $36.00

11 Pumper Nozzel O-Rings $2.00 $2.98 $3.15

12 Pumper Nozzels $72.00 $76.50 $81.00
i3 Pumper Nozze! Gaskets $5.78 $6.15 $6.51

14 |Pumper Nozzel Caps $65.09 $69.16 $73.22
16 Reservoir O-Rings $2.80 $2.98 $3.15

17 |Quad-Seal Rings $4.40 $4.68 $4.95

18 ITop Bonnet Bolts & Nuts $1.41 $1.50 $1.60

19 Drive-Loc Pins $5.20 _ $5.53 $5.85
20 Nozzie Standpipe $218.83 $232.51 $246.19
21 |Safety Flange Bolts & Nusts 8178 $1.90 $2.00
22 Swivel Flanges ' $28.83 $30.63 $32.44
23 Stem Co ipling $16.00 $17.00 $18.00
24 |Coupling Pin & Cotter Keys $5.24 $5.57 $5.90
25 Standpips Lower Section $572.80 $608.60 $644.40
26  |Operating Stem Lower $63.50 $67.47 $71.44
27 |Drip Shutoff $76.00 $80.75 $85.50
28 |Inseris | $2.40 $2.55 $2.70

29 |Valve Seat $100.00 510635 | s1250 |
31 |Valve Seat O-Rings $4.25 $452 $4.79

n Brass Drain Hole Bushings $4.60 $4.85 $5.18

33 {Inlet Flange O-Ring $4.40 $4.68 $4.95

34 |Beaiing Valve Rubber $49.20 $52.28 $55.35
35 |Valve Washer $18.83 $20.01 $2L.19
36 Bottom Inlet $260.00 $276.25 $292.50
37 iniet Flange Bolts & Nuts $3:37 $3.58 $3.79

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

125



City of Darien - East Jordan - WaterMaster SCD250 Fire Hydrant Parts
Quote

Hydrant '
Part 2017 - 2018 2618 - 2019 2019 - 2020
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) | Quoted Price (Each) | Quoted Price (Each)

39 Set Screw (1/4 - 20 ss Cone Pt.) $0.24 $0.26 _$0.27

40 Pipe Plugs (1/4 NPTF §$ HX $2.80 ' $2.98 $3.15

Company Name:| E] USA, Inc.

_ Address:; 301 Spring Street, PO Box 439, East Jordan, MI 49727
Submitted By-Print name| Fav Keane

Bate:; 11/18/16

Gifice Telephone Number:| 1-800-874-4100

Mabile Telephone Number:| N/A

Fax Number:| 231-536-4458 / /

. 7 j
E-mail address:| us.bids@ejco.tom l : / /
Authorized Signature| | (_J;ﬁ;{ / ¥ .

{

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6’ Bury Depth

126



Item v

AGENDA MEMOQ
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
Januvary 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for the Mueller Super Centurion
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various items, and statt recetved three (3) competitive
quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive overall quote was provided by HD Supply
Waterworks. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30,
2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed
$5,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks for Mueller Super
Centurion fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Coromittee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts.doc

127



City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Hydrant Joseph D. Foreman
Part Ziebell Water HD Supply Company
Number Hydrant Part Name Service Products Waterworks Non Responsive
A-1 Operating Nut $ 185.001 Jeman
A-2 Weather Cap_ $ 30.001 5 2606
A-3 Hold Down nut O-Ring $ .00 88 AR
A-4 Hoid Down Nut b 55.00 |15 RERSENTE B0l § 55.00
A-5 Bonnet O-Ring $ 750] % L 6.00
A6 Anti-friction washer 3 50008 300
A7 Qil Plug $ 4005 A0
A-§ Bonnet O-Ring $ 295.00| % 265.00G] 8 270,00
A0 Bonnet Bolt & Nut $ 3001 % ot § 3.50
A-10 Bonnet O-Ring 3 13.00] § 14.00] § 13.00
A-11 Upper Stem 3 175000 $ 149.00
A-12 Stem O-Ring $ 400] $ 10.00
A-13 Nozzle Lock $ 1.00} & 1.00
A-14 Pumper Nozzle $ 225.00] § 195.00
A-15 Pumper Nozzle Gasket $ 12.00] & 15.00
A-16 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring $ 8.00] § 9.00
A-17 Pumnper Nozzls Cap $ 165.00] $ 148.00
A-18 Hoze Nozzle $ 75.00] $ 61.00
A-19 Hoze Nozzle Gasket $ 5.00] $ 5.00
A-20 Hose Nozzle O-ring $ 3751 % 400] § 3.25
A-21 Hose Nozzle Cap $ 69.00) $ 63.00
A-24 Upper Barrel Less Nozzles 3 875.00{ $ 825.00
A-25 Safety Coupling $ 79.00| $ 64.00
A-26 Safety Flange Bolt & Nut $ 4.50] $ 10.0¢
A-27 Safety Flange O-Ring $ 15.00] $ 4.00] 8 13.00
A-28 Safety Flange 3 81.00} § 70.00
A-29 Cotter Pin $ 1.50( § 2001 % 1.00
A-30 Clevis Pin $ 9.00[ % 12,00] $ 5,00
A-31 Lower Stem $ 175.00{ $ 150.00
A-32 Lower Barrel § 1,150.00] $ 1,260.00
A-33 Stem Pin $ 8.00] § 10.00] $ 7.50
A-34 Drain Valve Facing $ 4.00] $ ~4.00
A-35 Drain Valve Screw $ 1.90] $ 2.00
A-36 Upper Valve Plate $ 180.001 % 161.00
A-37 Shoe Bolt and Nut $ 6.00( $ 10.00] $ 6.00
A-38 Drain Ring Housing O-Ring 3 17.00( $ 15.00] § 14,00
A-39 Seat Ring Top O-Ring $ 7.00] $ 300] 8 6.50
A40 Drain Ring Housing $ 98.00] $ 92.00
A-41 Drain Ring Housing Bolt and nut 3 7.00] $ 1040
A42 _ |DrainRing 5 80.00| § go.00] $ 8000
A-43 Seat Ring $ 270.00] $ 235,00
A-44 Seat Ring bottom O-Ring $ 7.00] $ 10.00] § 7.00
A-45 Reversible Mian Valve $ 130.00] $ 132.00{ § 120.00
A-46 Lower Valve Plate & 26.00] § 23.00] $ 45.00
A-47 Cap Nut Seal 3 2.00] 8 2.00
A-48 I.ock Washer $ 4.00] $ 4.00
A-49 Lower Valve Plate Nut $ 18.00] $ 16.00| $ 16.00
A-50 Shoe $ 650.00] $ 725.00
A-84  |Hold Down Nut $ 57.00) § 54.00
A-85 ‘Weather Seal 3 5000 % 5.00
280355 Bonnet Repair Kit $ 70.00] $ 62.00
280359 Main Valve Repair Kit 3 430.00] $ 399.00
A-320 Extension Kit $ 450.00] $ 425.00
A-321 Safety Flange Repair Kit $ 180.00] § 210.00] § 400.00
280357 Shoe Repair Kit $ 260.00] $ 251.001 $ 185.00
TOTALS 8 6,710.15 | § 5,572.00 | $ 1,260.75

Attachment A

128



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR THE MUELLER SUPER CENTURION FIRE EYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for the Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for
a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYQOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16 day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

129



City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

. Exhibit A
4
Hydrant ]
Part 2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2024
Number Hydrant. Part Nate Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) _ Quoted Price (Each)
A-1  |Operating Nut (Y NG WP
A2 |WeatherCap - 2 (s N
A3 [Hold Down nut O-Ring - 4O } .
A-4  |Hold Down Nut 53 1
A~5  |Bonnet O-Ring i
A-6  |Anti-friction washer ? :
A7 1Oil Plug S.
A8 |Bonnet O-Ring 26
A-9  iBonnet Bolt & Nut /]
A-10__|Bonnet O-Ring. i
A-11  jUpper Stem Iy 6’
A-12__|Stem O-Ring e, :
A~13  Nozzle Lock i 5
A-14  |Pumper Nozzie 194
A-ts_|Pumper Nozzls Gasket /s
A-16__|Pumper Nozzle O-Ring 9 ,
A-17  |Pumper Nozzle Cap fy 3 i
A-18  [Hoze Nozzle ! i
A-19  {Hoze Nozzle Gasket “ { !
&20 ' Hose Nozzle O-ting ‘i{ ?
A-21  Hose Nozile Cap &3 i
A-24  {Upper Barrel Less Nozzles B ;
A25 _|Safety Coupling 2 ’
A-26 _|Safety Flange Bolt & Nut 10>
A-27 _ iSafety Flange O-Ring {4
A-28  iSafeiy Flange 70
A-29  |Cotter Pin 2
A-30 |ClevisPin {2,
A-31  |Lower Stem o {4 ¢
A-32  |Lower Barrel {2e O
A-33  |Stem Pin (o
A-34__[Drainr Valve Facing o
A-35  |Drain Valve Screw 2 ]
A-36  |Upper Valve Plate 161 5
A-37 {ShoeBoltend Nut Lo
A-38_|Drain Ring Housing O-Ring (5 ;‘ ]
A-39  ISeat Ring Top (.*—ng g i’g \
A-40  |Drain Ring Housing 9"3* ~ -

#* Unoer and T.ower Steme Shanld ha far Teonisal £9 Barwmr Thamik

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

130




City of Darien Muelier - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts Quete Sheet

}i.ydrant .
Part _ 2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2020
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each)
A-41 _|Drain Ring Hovsing Bolt and nut {0 A2 ~i8
A-42 _|DrainRing Xo [ /
A-43  |Seat Ring 2325 / /
A-44_ |Seat Ring bottom O-Ring {o |
A~45  |Reversible Mian Valve 137,
A-46  |Lower Vabve Plate 23
A-47  |Cap Nut Seal A
A48 |Lock Washer 4 !
A-49  [Lower Valve Plate Nut e i
A-50 _|Shoe g
A-84 _IHold Down N 3
A-85  [Weather Seal 5
280355 _|Bonnet Repair Kit XA
280359 | Main Valve Repair Kit 299
A-320 [Extension Kit G ext . “(-Z.'j" ‘ !
A-321_|Safety Flange Repair Kit A0 | |
280357 |Shoc Repair Kit 251 - L
Company Name: MD i‘wﬂ/ WATER w0 # A5
_ Address: th_g&@ﬁrg Orz, LAne Sitefan T
Submitted By-Print namic] AJG et
- Date: f/f 21 1’ 7
Office Telephone Number; Lo By ~ {a (oS i~ {3700
Mobile Telephone Number: é’ Lo~ 5" '/ g2
Fax Number: &30 i) ?22
E-madl zddress:
Authorized Signature

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Stems Should be for Typical 6’ Bury Depth

131




Item w

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the U.S. Pipe fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)
competitive quotes, Seec Attachmert A. The lowest overall quote was provided by Ziebell
Water Service Products. The staff had requested that Ziebell Water Service Products review their
pricing cost. See Attachment B. Ziebell Water Service Products did agree to negotiate all of
the items and meet the competitor’s pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be
held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified US Pipe fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products for U.S. Pipe
fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee,

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2¢17\January\Memo - 2017 US Pipe Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

132



Attachment A

City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Hydrant Ziebell Water
Part Zigbell Water Service Products HD Watcrworks
Number US PIPE METRO Service Products | RENEGOTIATED Supply
1 Operating Nut $ 50.00] 40,00 § 40.00
2 Operating Nut Seal $ 7.00] % 700 $ 7.00
3 Operating Nut Pin $ 700] % 7.00][ $ 7.00
5 Travel Stop Nut 5 24.00] $ 20.00] $ 20.00
6 Hold Down Nut $ 60.00| $ 52.00| % 52.00
7 Hold Down Nut Screw $ 500/ % 500} § 5.00
g Bonnet $ 395.00] $ 340.00) $ 340.00
9 Bonnet Locking Serew $ 9.00| $ 8.00| % 8.00
10 Bonnet Seal 3 18.00( $ 17.00] $ 17.00
11 |ORing $ 5.00] $ 5.00] § 6.00
12 Bonnet - Revolving Nut O-ring $ 500] % 500| § 6.00
13 Revolving Nut $ 240.00] § 190.00 | $ 190.00
14 Inner Revolfing Nut O-Rings $ 5.00| § 500( § 6.00
15 Pumper Nozzle $ 300.00] $ 210.00)| $ 210.00
16 Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 18.00] $ 13.00] $ 13.00
17 Pumper Nozzle Cap $ 23000} 3 160.00] 160.00
18 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring $ 20.00| $ 8.00/| § 8.00
19 Hose Nozzle $ 115.00] $ 67.00] 3 67.00
20 Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 500] % 500| % 6.00
21 Hose Nozzle Cap $ 100.00| $ 70.00{ $ 70.00
22 Hose Nozzle O-Ring $ 6.00] $ 5001 $ 5.00
Vavle Rod Upper (Including Copper
Sheath with O-Ring & Shear Proof Rod
24 Pin) $ 235.00} % 23500 §$ 235.00
25 Standpipe Upper $ - $ -1 % 700.00
26 Valve Rod Coupling (Flangible) $ 70.00| $ 61.00] $ 61.00
27 Coupling Retaining Rings $ 750) $ 7.50] $ 8.00
28 Rod Coupling Pins S 8.00| $ 8.00] $ 9.00
29 Standpipe Coupling Seal $ 2000 $ 400 § 4.00
30 Standpipe Coupling Halves (Flangible) | $ 180.00] $ 175.00] $ 175.00
31 Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut $ 6.00| § 6.00] $ 10.00
33 Valve Rod Lower $ 270.00] & 27000 $ 1,000.00
34 Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof $ 10.00( $ 10.001 $ 10.00
33 Valve Top Plate 3 250.001 % L4000 8 240.00
37 Shoe Locking Key $ 15.00] 2 15007 $ 18.00
38 |O-Ring Gasket $ 8001 5 R 6.00
39 Drain Valve Facing $ 22.00] § __ic00|$ 10.00
42 Seat Ring $ 280.00| ¢ 27500 $ ] 275.00
43 Seat Ring O-Ring $ 500] 8 . 400[% 4.00
44 Main Valve $ 77.00] & 55060 $ 65.00
45 Valve Bottom Plate $ 79.00] $ 64.00| $ 64.00
4% Shoe, Including Bronze Sub-Seat ] -1 § R 600.00
47 Anti-Friction Bearing $ 9.00| $ 9.00] $ 10.00
TOTAL NO ADJUSTMENTS $ 317550 | $ 2,703.50 | % 4,747.00
TOTAL WITH ADJUSTMENTS $ 3,447.00

133



Attachment B

From: robertmroz@comcast.net

Tar Lisa Klemm

Ce: Dap Gombac

Subject: Re: .S, Pipe Metro Renegotiated -

Date: Thursday, December 08, 2016 7:45:29 AM
Dan and Lisa

Good morning

After review of the renegotiated pricing, we will be able to accept this proposal.
Thank you,

Bob Mrez

Ziebell

From: "Lisa Klemm" <LKiemm@darienii.gov>

To: "Dan Gombac" <dgombac@darienil.gov>, robertmroz@comcast.net
Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2016 11:58:37 AM

Subject: RE: U.S. Pipe Metro Renegotiated -

Bob,

Good Afternoon! In error, this was labeled as Clow Eddy {which you didn’t even bid on) however, the parts
listed are from the bid for U.S. Pipe — Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts.

Please review and advise

Thank you in advance -

LisaA Klewmm

City of Darien

630-353-8105

To receive impertant information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

http: ien,il fer - Dir

From: Dan Gombac
Sent: Tuesday, December 05, 2016 2:31 PM
To: robertmroz@comcast.net

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darienil.gov>
Subject: Clow Eddy Hydrant Part Name Renegotiated

Good morning Bob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments
would be acceptable. Please include Lisa on the e-mail response.

Sincerely,

134



Hydrant

Ziebell Water
Part Ziebell Water Service Products HD Waterworks
Number | US PIPE METRO | service Products | RENEGOTIATED Supply
$
i Operating Nut $ 5000 $ 40.00 40.00
2 Operating Nut Seal $ 700 ) § 7.00 | $ 7.00
3 Operating Nut Pin $ 7.00 | $ 7.00 | § 7.00
$
5 Travel Stop Nut $ 24.00 p 20.00 20.00
$
6 Hold Down Nut $ 60.00 | $ 52.00 52.00
7 Hold Down Nut Screw 5 5.00 $ 5.00 $ 5.00
$ $
8 Bonnet 395.00 $ 340.00 340.00
9 Bonnet Locking Screw $ 9.00 { $ 8.00 | % 8.00
$
10 Bonnet Seal $ 1800 | § 17.00 17.00
11 O-Ring $ 5.00 $ 5.00 6.00
12 Bonnet - Revolving Nut O-ring | $ 500 % 500 | $ 6.00
$ $ '
13 Revolving Nut 240.00 $ 190.00 190.00
14 Inner Revolfing Nut O-Rings $ 500 $ 500 | § 6.00
$ $
15 Pumper Nozzle 300.00 $ 210.00 210.00
$
16 Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 1800 | $ 13.00 13.00
$ $
17 Pumper Nozzle Cap 230.00 $ 160.00 160.00
18 Pumper Nozzie O-Ring $ 20.00 $ 8.00 $ 8.00
a $ $
19 Hose Nozzle 115.00 $ 67.00 67.00
20 Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket $ 500 | $ 500 | % 6.00
5 ' $
21 Hose Nozzle Cap 100.00 $ 70.00 70.00
22 Hose Nozzle O-Ring 5 600 $ 500 | § 5.00
Vavle Rod Upper (Including
Copper Sheath with O-Ring & $ $
24 Shear Proof Rod Pin) 235.00 ¥ 235.00 235.00
$
25 Standpipe Upper $ - $ - 700.00
$
26 Valve Rod Coupling (Flangible) | $ 7000 | $ 61.00 61.00
27 Coupling Retaining Rings $ 750 | % 750 | § 8.00
28 Rod Coupling Pins $ 800 | $ 8.00 | % 9.00
29 Standpipe Coupling Seal 5 2000 ] $ 400 | § 4.00
Standpipe Coupling Halves $ $
30 (Flangible) 180.00 $ 175.00 175.00
$
31 Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut | $ 600 | § 6.00 10.00

135



3
33 Valve Rod Lower 270.00 270.00 1,000.00
$
34 Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof 10.00 10.00 10.00
$
35 Valve Top Plate 250.00 240.00 240.00
$
37 Shoe Locking Key 15.00 15.00 18.00
38 O-Ring Gasket 8.00 600 | § 6.00
b3
39 Drain Valve Facing 22.50 10.00 10.00
$
42 Seat Ring 280.00 275.00 275.00
43 Seat Ring O-Ring 5.00 400 | $ 4.00
$
44 Main Valve 77.00 65.00 65.00
$
45 Valve Bottom Plate 79.00 64.00 64.00
Shoe, Including Bronze Sub- $
46 Seat - - 600.00
$
47 Apti-Friction Bearing 9.00 9.00 10.00
B
TOTAL NO ADJUSTMENTS 3,175.50 2,703.50 4,747.00
TOTAL WITH
ADJUSTMENTS $ 3,447.00

Daniel Gombac
Director of Municipal Services
630-353-8106
To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
rien.il.us/D tments/Administration/Ci tm|

136



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR THE U.S. PIPE FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED
FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION i: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for the U.S. Pipe Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16® day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINOIS, ihis 16® day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

137



Exhibit A

City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Meiropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Hydrant
Part 2017 - 2818 2618- 2019 2019 - 2020
Namber Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price {(Each) Quoted Price (Each)

1 Operating Nut ‘ ,é" z?f o 58,00 .5?' (g

2 loperating Nut Seal | 74_@0 &.o0 & o0

3 |Operating Nut Pia 7. o> X.o0 oy

5 |Travel Stop Nut LY 25500 257>

6 lriotd Down Nut Lo o G0, oo
7____|Hold Down Nut Screw 5 o Seoc Siow

8 __[Bonnet 3PS H20- 20 SF2 5 o
9 |Bonmet Locking Screw 9.0 0. 00 £l oy

10 |Bonnet Seal I8 eop /¥ oo Ro, o

11 |ORing e 5o Sioo
12___|Bonnet - Revolying Nut O-ring Do 5o _Soo

13 Revolving Nut ‘ot $0. 08 ol S0 Ll o0

14 __|Ioner Revolfing Mut O-Rings S0 S0 S.o0
15 Pumper Nozzle J o0 270, a2 S20.00
16 |Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket 18,00 /&0 /E.ow
17 {Pumper Nozzle Cap o FLD e > o S AED; >

18 |Pumper Nozzle O-Ring 20, op o X e 3‘7 M

19 |Hose Nozzle 115}‘_:__;,_@ (3.0, up /’lffgw
20 .Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket 00 S 0o S o _
21 |Hose Nozzle Cap 100 00 /05 p o J0S . o
22 |Hose Nozzle O-Ring &. o2 &, o0 .2
2 __|uioORog & Shew Pt sotrey | 23S0 2S00 25p.o0
25 {Standpipe Uppet No B Mo Bre! o 8o/
26 |Vavle Rod Coupling (Flangible) 7o, a_f:% 22, v 75, o

27 __|Coupling Retaining Rings 7. S0 ¥.5v Fo?

* 5-1/4" Valve Opening

** The Hydrant Opens Counter-Clockwise

*#% Upper and Lower Valve Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

138




City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Hydrant
Part | 2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 1 2019 - 2020
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each)
28 |Rod Coupling Pins oo A 9 i
29 |Standpipe Coupling Seal A0, o0 w2} o0 o B QP
30___|Standpipe Coupling Helves (Flangible) (80 o0 1 8S, o0 Ve o0
31 __|Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut bo. o2 & oo G, S
33 Valve Rod Lovier ' J ;Q; o6 ) o ;’@', oL 2;‘?‘.‘?‘ @2
34 |Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof o, ol LD, o 0. &
35 |Valve Top Plats 2A50 G 20, o L27C. 2D
37 ___|Shoa Locking Kev | i$.60 e, i 7.002
38 _|O-Ring Gasket _ 2o g o0 X v
39 |Drain Vaive Facing RALPD S Booo A0
42 |SewRing | Y A35% o0 K90, oo
P . - ' -
43 |SedtRing O-Ring | g.o0 | 5.50 & -2
44  |MainValve ¢ i D Fie X e, et &5, oo
45__|valve Bottom Plate 7 9.0 3. 00 7. o0
46 __|Shoe, Ingluding Bronze Sub-Seat #o 8id Ao Bid AlpBiAt
47____ |Anti-Friction Bearing Q og 9.00 | F. 00
Company Nanve:
: Address:
Submitted By-Print name Ay
- Date: £l Bt = Dy f L,
Office Telephone Nnmber: 2 By -0&7
Mobile Telephone Number:l  spir7- [ 7~ ZBEPy
' ¥ax Number:! 9 3 bwf- 237 &4
E-mail address:] oherdivires. & (lom casride.q
Authorized Signature ' '

(A 8]

* 5-1/4" Valve Opening
** The Hydrant Opens Counter-Clockwise
*** Upper and Lower Valve Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

139



Item x

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received three (3)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by Underground
Pipe and Valve Inc. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April
30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Clow Eddy fire hvdrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for Clow
Eddy fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Commitiee,

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 Clow Eddy Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

140



City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts

Hydrant Joseph D. Foreman
Part Underground Pipe | & Company (Break
Number | Hydrant Part Name Water Products and Valve Style)
1 Hold Down Bolt 3 525 % 5.00
2 Operating Nut $ 21.75( § 21.00
3 Packing Nut § 43.50{ $ 41,00
4 |Packing S 15.00] $ 14.00
5 Cover $ 156.00] § 268.00
6 Cover Bolts and Nuts $ 24751 % 23.00
7 Swivel Ring $ 74251 $ 69.00] $ 58.00
8 Nozzle Section $ 813.00] % 753.00
9 Pumper Nozzle $ 227251 % 211.00
11 Pumper Nozzle Cap % 157.50| & 146.00| § 125.00
12 Pumper Cap Washer 5 3601 8 3.001 % 3.00
13 Flange Bolts and Nuts b 24751 $ 33.00] % 30.00
i4 Flange Gaskets b 13.50| $ 13.00( S 11.00
15 Nozzle O-Ring $ 3751 % 1.00
16 2-1/2" Hose Nozzle 3 103.50| § 96.00
17 2-1/2" Hose Nozzle Cap 3 65.25| § 61.00] % 51.00
18 2-1/2" Hose Cap Washer $ 1501 § 2001 % 1.00
19 Upper Stem $ 243751 5 226.00
20 Standpipe S 1,073.25] § 1,138.001 % 1.000.00
21A Valve Plate 3 206.25 see part 26
24 |0-Rings $ 6.00| § 6.00( % 5.00
24 Valve Rubber $ 54.001 § 50.00
25 Seat Ring $ 67501 § 63.00
26 Throttling Ring $ 206.25| § 191.00] % 175.00
27A Thrust Washer $ 18.75 2’"::*_ Y8060
28A Snap Ring 3 S0y s ALY
29A Lower Stem 5 208.50 & 193.00
32 Lock Nut $ 5251 & 3.00
33 Drain Spool $ 3450] $ 3200(% 26.00
34 Drain Lever $ 42001 § 18,0640
35 Lever Pin $ 525] % 7.00
36 Clevis & Nut $ 3450] § 32.00
37 Drain Support $ 84.75| $ 79.00
38 Drain Rod h) 104251 § 112.00
30 Drain Valve Backer 5 5251 8% 5.00
40 Drain Valve Rubber $ 5251 % 5.00
41 Drain Cup £ 33751 % 32.00
42 Retaining Nut $ 5251 § 5.00
43 Bottom Bolts & Nuts $ 33.75( % 32.00
44 Bottom Gasket $ 100] % 3.00
45 Bottom Gasket $ 92325] % 855.00
46 Stem Coupling $ 81.00| $ 75.00| $ 69.00
47 Stem Coupling Pin $ 3751 % 4.00
48 Middle Stem $ 44.25] % 58.00

Quote

Attachment A

141



City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Safety Flange Repair Kit $ 267.00] § 178.00
6"- $394; 12"- $460;
Extension Kit $ 590.25] 18"-$522; 24"-$367 300.00
Main Valve Seat Repair Kit 3 209.00
A Main Stem $ 771.75] § 722.00
B |Hydrant Valve $ 225001 ¥ 205,00
C Drain Support $ 1800085 1E1.00
D Drain Valve $ 153.00 108 19,00
E Complete Valve & Stem $ 992.25] % 926.00

* different sizes listed

142



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE AND
VALVE INC. FOR THE CLOW EDDY FIRE BEYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law,

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

143



City ot Darien - Clow Kady Kire Hydrant Parts Quote ..

N 76 Ay /O
Hydrant '
Ay | 2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2020
Number | Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) (Quoied Price (Each)
1 {Hold Down Bolt _ 5. 00
2 ._Qperating Nut 3_ , Lo
3 |Packing Nut Hi.o0
4 Packing __} L[ N4
g Cover i Qéga e
6 Cover Bolts and Nuts 2A3.00
7___|Swivel Ring £%5.00
8 Nozzle Section 75 3.¢0
9 Pumper Nozzle /.00
11 Pumper Nezzie Cap PHL O
12 'i'umpcr Cap Washer :3 ¢ ot/ .
13 |Flange Boits and Nuts 2 3,90
14 [Flange Gaskets F3.o0¢
15 Nozale O-iting l.ov
16 {2-1/2" Hose Nozzle 6.0
17 ‘2-1'/2" Hese Nozzle Cap é: /.00
18 {2-1/2" Hose Cap Washer 2. 0
19 ilpper Stern ' YA
20 |Standpipe 38 ¢é0 & Dy
21A  [Valve Pla:t;:_-' See. P2 2 é‘.' o
24 |ORings & 0¢
24 {Valve Rubber S G- od
25 |SeatRing &3, 00
26 |Throttling Ring ig/.co
L 274 |Thrust Wesher 15, a0
78A ‘_Snap, Ring _ 7‘, o
29A  |Lower Stem l c/.3. o7
32 |Look Nut 5 uY
33 iDrain Spooi 3IA. 00
34 Drain Lever 1 Ct'f}
35 iLeverPin 7.0
36 __[Clevis & Nut DA
37 |Drain Support i ¥i 9. o
38  |DrainRod [{3. vy é; '60?“}’
39 |Drain Valve Backer 3‘: o
40 |Drain Valve Rubber 5. o0
41 __ |Drain Cup _ ARl
42  IRetaining Nut S.00

* §5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth 144




Liry Ul prarien - UI0OW Laay Fire fyarant Farts yuote

/ ]
VO A1 &
Hydrant | 2017 - 2018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2020
Number | Hydramt Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each)
43 |Bottom Bolts & Nuts 300
44 [Bottom Gasket 3.0¢
45 |Botiom Gasker 855 ¢
46 __|Stem Coupling 75 .00
47 __|stem Coupting Pin o, &)
48 |Middle Stem s55.00 é,ﬁw’:f
Safety Flange Repair Kit [74. o |
Extension Kit & -3 12 Y W ¢ SDdw dy- 5S¢ Liev
Main Valve Seat Repair Kit | 2 0907 So1e 45 Dilit
A |Main Stem_ TRve &° ,&. ot
B Hydrant Valve Y. o
C Drain S:up‘.ibrt / 67» oo
D Drain Vahe Z_ ‘{ b ¢ 5 Valls M
E__|complete jatve& Stem | FXé. o0 &' /4 ey |
Comgpany Name; L Aderaciie ' Frpe 4 1 I;;._ s & -
Address: _ gadodie £20  BAbreaeed i DL 6O et
Submitted By-Print name L sFason £nsSc Aery
Date: ' F~2)-1&
Office Telephone Number: FI5-136- i g
Mobile Telephone Nvmber HiS 790-(B3FC ~ FJirhn S i Eor
Fax Number: g;s ~73¢- (10 )
E-mail sddress: $ ¢y A @u,w VO, B¢
Authorized Signature >

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

145



Item y

AGENDA MEMO
Municipai Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017
ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Waterous Pacer fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received four (4)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by Ziebell Water
Service Products. Staff had requested that Ziebell Water Service Products review their pricing
cost. See Attachment B. Ziebell Water Service Products did agree to negotiate some of the
items and meet the competitor’s pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in
place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of a resolution with HD Supply Waterworks for the Waterous Pacer
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup'\Public Works Agendas\2017\anuary\Memo - 2017 Waterous Pacer Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

146



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Attachment A
Joseph I
Foreman & |
Hydrant Ziehell Water Company
Part Waterous-Pacer Ziehell Water Service Products HD Supply NON
Number Hydrant Part Name Water Products | Service Products | RENEGOTIATED Waterworks RESPONSIVE
3 O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x35-7/8 § 632 % 550] % 4751 § 600] § 4.75
GA Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in. 3 6321% 5.80] % 5.00] % 5000 % 4,50
6B Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in. 3 632] § 1.79| $ 179] § SO0 § 3.00
6C__ |Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade) o atid ] § 0.35] § 0.35 $ -
I Hex Nut 5/8-11 {Abuve Grade) $ 0.35] § 0.35 ki $ -
7 Drain Plunger  § 2825 $ 28.25 $ -
10 Nezzle Cap, hose or pumper § 9164 | § 44.00| § 84,001 % 84.00] § 69.00
11 Cap gasket, hase or pumper 8.69] $ 580] & 580| 3 6.00] $ 5.00
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper 109.02( $ 100.00] § 100.00
16 Plat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in. 3 2ol $ 2.00] % 2.00
174 |Lower Operating Nut N i I 5900] § 59.00
17B Upper Operating Nut 13 8690 [ $ 7904 $ 7%.00
25 Rod Bushing $ -1 § - |88 =
29 Lower Standpipe 2 $ 335.00( § 339.00
30 |Crossarm % $ 9000 $ 90,00 |4
31 Valve Seat 5 3 333.08] $ 332.00 f*
34 Upper Valve Washer 3 3 133.00] § 133.00
35 Main Valve Rubber $ $ 58.00] § 58.00
36 Lower Valve Washer $ H 7900 § 77.00
37 Hydrant Bottom $ -1 % 400.00| $ 400,00
40 |Upper Standgif $ 30068 | § 280.00( § 280.00
56 Support Wheel § 196711 § 181.00| § 180.00
57 O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4 3 2371 § 250] % 2.50
59 O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8 $ 2371 § 254] § 2.50
60 Nozzle Section i3 c Fonoall $ 475.00] $ 475.00
61 Bury Depth Plate S iy 3 6.00( § 6.00
61 Bury Depth Plate Washer oy ; ¢ $ 1.00] § 1.00
67B_|Upper Standpipe Flange g " seas ] g 57.00] § 54.00 &
63 Standpipe Flange $ 91.64 | $ 88.00] 84.00] § 8400 | § 70.00
64 Flange Lock Ring e ency § 17.00| § 15.80 :
67 Coupling Sleeve (two halves) T e 32.00| § 29.00
71 |UpperRad g 153351 8 147.00] $ 142.00
72 Lowe: Rod $ 290.72 | $ 285.00) $ 270.00 250.00
77 ___|O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8 $ 948 | § 8.50] § 8.50 8.00
81 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in, 8 22l s 2.50] § 2.37
82 O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8 $ 2371%§ 2.50] § 2.37 2.0
83 O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8 $ 237 % 250| 3 237 2.00
§41 Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket $ 948 | § 9.00| $ 9.00 7.00
83 Suppert mbe 3 B690 |8 83.00( § 80.00 69.00
36 Stop Nut 1'-8 $ 632]3% 6.25| § 6.00 500
87 Coupling Nut 1/2-20 3 395( % 4.0¢) § 4.00 3.00
28 Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/15 in. 5. 1369 § 7.50] § 7.50 B3
89 |Nozzle Section bushing 5 : $ 29.00| § 26.00
90 Thrust Ring e, $ 7.00] $ 7.00
92 Upper Standpipe gasket (a4 $ 9.00] $ 5.00
99 IPipe Plug 1/4 NPT i $ 2.00} % 2374
113 Breakable Flange $ $ 48.00( $ 47.00| $ 4700 $ 42.00
116 o-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4 $ $ 950 % 950] § 10.00] 8 8.00
117 Pumper Nozzle retainer 3 3 45.00] 8 45.00( $ 48001 $ 42.00
118 O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8 5 $ 7.50] § 750]§ 9.00{ $ 6.0H
119 Hose Nozzle retainer $ $ 33.00( $ 33.00] § 38.00] % 30.00
173 Valve Seat Insert $ 5 270.00] § 270.00] $ 250.00] $ 271.00
174 Valve Seat Insert Gasket g $ 4.00| § 3.95 [:2: ]
176 |Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in. s $ 19.00] § 19.00 [§
180 Kick-out Ring § $ 4.00] § 4,00
TOTALS $ 4,429.83 | § 3,590.59 | § 3,946.52 | § 4,936.00 | $ 1,602.25
TOTALS WITH ADJUSTMENTS $ 1,952.88 | § 1,786.64 | N/A $ 1,802.00 [ $ 1,141.25

147



Attachment B

From: Dan Gombag

To: Lisa Ktemny; cobartmeos@comaast.net
Subject: RE: Watarous Pacer Renagatiated
Date: Friday, December (9, 2016 10:53:07 AM

Accepted as proposed.

Daniet Goulae
Dencetor of Wanicipal Serecd
850-555- §ioe

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic
newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
.darien.j D h mini ion/Ci w

From: Lisa Klemm

Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2016 2:37 PM
To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Subject: FW: Waterous Pacer Renegotiated

Please lat me know =

LisoA Klewun

City of Darien

4630-353-8105

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for nur electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link and subscribing is simple!

From: robertmroz@cemcast.net [mailto:robertmroz@comeast.net]

Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2016 2:36 PM
To: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@darieril.zov>; Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Ce: mroz, robert <rmroz@zicheliproducts com»

Subject: Waterous Pacer Renegotiated

Lisa Klemm

| made some changes fo the "renegotiated” price column.

Some prices are not able to be accepted, they are below current cosi from the manufacture.
Which leads me to believe that the other supplier is not an authorized distributor, and he
probably is selling "imported” or "knock-off" products which will void the manufactures warranties.
Please review and let me know your thoughts and the oulcome on this request.

Thanks again,

Bob Mroz

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 2:14 PM
To: robertmigz@comcast.net

Ce: Lisa Klemm <iklemm@darienil.gov=

Subject: Waterous Pacer Renegotiated
Good afternoon Bob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments would be acceptable. Please include Lisa on
the e-mail response.

Sincerely,

Hydrant Ziebell Water Joseph D Foreman

148



Part Waterous-Pacer Ziebell Water Service Products HD Supply & Company
Number Hydrant Part Name Water Products Service Products RENEGOTIATED Waterworks NON RESPONSIVE
Q-Ringl{Lower Valve Seat) 5-
3 5/8x5-7/8 $ 550 | § 4.75 $ 4,75
6A Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in. $ 580 ) § 5.00 $ 450
5B Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in. $ 179 | § 1.79 § 3.00
&C Hex Nut 5/8-11 {Below Grade) $ 035 § 0.35 $ S
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 {Above Grade) $ 035 | § 0.35 $ =
7 Drain Plunger 3 Z825 | % 28.25 5 o
10 Nozzle Cap, hose er pumper $ 84.00 | § 8400 | $ 8400 | $ 69.00
11 Cap gaskat, hose or pumper $ 5.80 $ 580 | § 600 | $ 5.00
)
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper 4 100.00 100.00
16 Flat hd screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in. $ 200 | § 2.00
17A Lower Cperating Nut $ 5900 § § 59.00
1/8 Upper Cperating Nut $ 79.00 | § 79.00
25 Rad Bushing 3 2 3 -
29 Lower Standpipe 5 33900 335.00
30 Crossarm $ 90.00 | § 90.00
31 Velve Seat $ 333.00 | § 332.00
34 Upper Valve Washer $ 133.00 | § 133.00
35 Main Valve Rubher 3 58.00 | § 58.00
6 Lower Valve Washer 3 7900 | $ 77.00
a7 Hydrant Bottam $ 400.00 | $§ 400.00
40 Upper Standpipe $ 28000 | § 280.00
56 Support Whee| $ 18100 | § 180.00
Q-Ring {Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-
57 3/4 § 2.37 $ 250 | § 250 | § 300 | % 2.00
O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x
53 1-3/8 $ 3 250 | 3 2.50 § 2.00
60 Nozzle Section (e $ 47500 | § 475.00
61 Bury Depth Plate $-5':'7_ Y 5 600 | 5 6.00
61 Bury Depth Plate Washer Snlla : 3 100 | $ 1.00
628 Upper Standpips Flange Y 3§ 5700 § 54,00 [
63 Standpipe Flange 3 $ 88.00 | § 84.00 | § 8400 | § 70.00
64 Flange Lock Ring A $ 1700 | § 1580 B3 3
67 Coupling Sleeve (two halves) Sl $ 3200 | $ 25.00
71 Upper fod g $ 147.00 | § 142.00 Bi§ Al
72 Lower Rod $ § 285.00 | § 27000 | $ 270.00 | § 250.00
0-Ring {Upper Valve Seat) 5-
77 7/8x6-1/8 $ 948 | § B850 | § B50 [ § 9.00 | § 8.00
81 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in. % czEal s 250 § § 237 Eloan ity
O-Ring {Upper Tube Seal] 2-
82 3/8x2-5/8 $ 237 | 3 250 [ 3 237 | % 300 [ § 200
O-Ring {Lower Tuba Seal) 1-
83 7/8x2-1/8 $ 2.37 5 250 | § 237 | % 3001 § 2.00
Support Whel/lower standpipe
84 gasket 3 $ 900 | $ 9.00 $ 900 | § 7.00
85 Support tube 3 $ 83.00 | $ 80.00 | § 80.00 | $ 69.00
86 Stop Nut 1"-8 § $ 625 | § 6.00 | § 600 | § 5.00
87 Coupling Nut 1/2-20 $ 3 400 | § 400 | § 400 | $ 3.00
&8 Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in. = $ 750 | § 7.50 ;
89 Nozzle Section bushing % H 29.00 | $ 26,00
S0 Thrust Ring 1S $ 700 | $ 700
92 Upper Standpipe gasket i i $ 9.00 $ 9.00
99 Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT e $ z00 | % 237 B
113 Breakable Flange $ 3 4800 | § 4700 | $ 4700 | $ 42,00
o-Ring {pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-
116 3/4 5 5 $.50¢ 3 9.50 3 1000 | § B.00
117 Pumper Nozzle retainer $ 4 4500 | % 4500 | $ 4800 | $% 42.00
118 0-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8 | § $ 750 | § 750 | § 9.00 | § 6.00
119 Hose Mozzle retainer 3 3 3300 % 3300 | % 38.00 | § 30.00
173 Valve Seat Insert $ % 27000 | $ 27000 | $ 290.00 | $ 271.00
174 Valve Seat Insert Gasket 3 [ 4,00 $ 3.95 %
176 Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in. $ $ 19.04) 5 19.04
180 Kick-out Ring G 4t s 400 | § 4.00

149



TOTALS

4,429,83

3.990.59

3 3948.52 $

4,936.00

1,602.25

TOTALS WITH ADJUSTMENTS

3

1,952.88

3

1,786.64

N/A $

1,802.00

$

1,141.25

Daniel Gombac
Director of Municipal Services
630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

FoMlow the link beiow and subscribing is simplel

150



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR WATERQUS PACER FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”,

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSEDR BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16 day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

151



UITY 61 barien ~ waterous racer rire Hyarant Paris Quote

Exhibit A

Fanior 20172018 2018 - 2019 2019 - 2020
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) Quoted Price (Each) -

3 lO-Ring(lowes Valve Seaf) 5-5/8x3-7/8 =, 80 S.se 5. 50
6A___|Fox hdbolt 58-11 x 3374 in. .S 8O S 8o S8 O

6B |Hex hd bolt 5/8-11 x 3.in, /79 L85 /. o
6C___|Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade) . 35 .35 -35

6C__ |Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade) .35 ~35 - 35
7 |Drain Plunger AE-2S Re 2s 30,50

10 Nozzie Cap, hose or punper X?‘,w //?5“’ 37. ¢'C>'/ /56 wo> ?t_?,w/'/fﬁ <
i1 Cap gasket, hose or pusiper 5. 5 i/ Lo 5.8 /,&@0 5.8z /&'aﬂ
12 |Nozzle, hose or pumper /oo / QA Phoo sosar | F90.00 i/ﬂ.w”/ RIg e
16 |Flathd screw, 1/4-20x 172 in. 200 o, OO ot D

174 ___{Lower Operating Nut =P oo L too 6.3 00

178 [Upper operaﬁégy_u TL o0 oo E.00

25 |Rod Bus_hing_.’ - No &d MeBud A 8./

29 [Lower Standpipe 339.00 260 oo 3 &o.c0

30 |Crossarm fv, o0 Q0. 00 20.00

31 _{Valye Seat S33. 00 ¢S o0 SH0. 0>

34 |Upper Vaive Washer /33,00 f370r /4102

35 |Main Valve Rubber 5802 Ltiow G Y

36 |Lower Valve Washer 79.c0 3. 00 §7 0

37 __{Hydrant Bottom Yoo o Yoo. o Yoo.e

46 {Upper :s.tanci;aiée A&8o. 0o ARG Lo A Bv. oo

56 |Support Whesl 18/ 00 /R 00 /89, .00

57 __|O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4 250 2. 5D At SD

59 |0-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8 232 .50 =4 $O

60 [Nozle Section 7%, o0 Liys, oo Y7502

61 |Bury Depth Plate & oo G ee & 0@

61 |Bury Depth Plate Washer Leo S22 lo@

628 [Upper Standpipe Flange §F o 5 Jowo 63, o0

63 |Standpipe Flange §8, 00 23, ve 372,02

64 __|Flangs Lock:R‘iz_zg /7.0 /8, 00 /9. o0

67 __iCoupling Slee;e (two halves) 32 .00 350> 35w

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

152



LY 61 Larien - waterons racer Frre Hydrant Yarts Quote

Hydrant Part 3617 - 2018 2018 - 2015 2019 - 2020
Namber Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each) Quoied Price (Each) (Quoted Price (Each)
71 [Upper Rod e /Sl e (S on
72___|LowerRod | 285,00 290 AL7 02
77___|0-Ring (Upper Valve Seas) 5-7/8x6-1/8 ¥.3e 8. 50 so
81 |Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in. R.5% <. 5o Xy
82 10-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8 A ¥ <. % o
83 |O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8 2.52 2.5 (- SO
84 _ISupport Whel/lower standpipé gasket Za Foo. g o
25 Support tube ¥3, 00 FE5.on &7 o0
86 |StopNut1"-8 $6.25 7. o0 8.0
87 |Coupling Nut 1/2-20 Yoo 4. 5o Sewe
88 __|Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in. 750 7§D V. Lo
89 INozzle Section bushing, 2 Foso 3. o0 P2 o
90 __|Thrust Ring 7. o L. oo ? 0o
92 _|Upper Standpipe gasket . v 75 /0.350
99 |Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT P e 2.0
113 _BreakahiePIaz;ge- 4§ 00 510 53 «
116 o-Ring (pmnp&:.néﬁe;) 5-1/4x5-3/4 P S 7. s 9. s>
117 Pumper Nozzig refainer 45, o0 <57 < Yoo
118 |O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8 7. 50 7 so 7. 8o
119 |Hoge Nozzls retainer 32, 00 33 e 23
173 |Valve Seat Insert 27 o0 2 T0. 00 2AT7e, ea
174 |Valve Seat Insert Gasket . e» Yoo ooz
176 |Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in. ok o (B /oo
180 |Kick-out Ring Foe> o e % o0
'} Company Name:| 27 ebe il (12 Seeipe [fRodvefs
Address:| 200 'Tayy Beud. Elxbesie Viosese 1t fexns?
‘Submitted By-Print name Qd&@r ez _
_ Date:) Afovemore 24 2otle
Office Telephone Number: g Y)-3eU-Cbro
Mobile Telephone Number;| X717~ 33 Ny
Fax Number: 7~ Bé"‘f"”.‘?’ 759 _
E-mail address; . @&mw st A et
Authorized Signature i Alsi ' -

* 5.1/4" Main Valve Gp

ening

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury Depth

153



Item z

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Mueller Brand brass
fittings for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30,
2018.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of water main brass fittings to repair water-
system related items throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)
quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive overall quote was provided by Ziebell
Water Service Products. The staff had requested Ziebell Water Service Products to review their
pricing and did agree to match competitor’s pricing. Seec Attachment B. The request for quotes
stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2018.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main brass fittings would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products for Mueller
Brand brass fittings.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup'Public Works Agendas\20]7\January\Memo - 2017 Water Main Repair-Brass Fittings Mueller.doc

154



City of Darien Water Department Parts

No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Gnl
ZIEBELL
HD Supply Zichell RENEGOTIATE
Price Price Price

3/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) 66.00| § 63.00
3/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) 28.00] $ 26.00
3/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) 15.00] § 14.50
3/4" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 66.00 | § 63.00
3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) 3 29.00 | § 28.00
3/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403) 5 17.00 | § 16.00
1" Flare Roundway (B-Z5154) $ 87.00 | § 86.00
1" Flare Corporation Stop {H-15008) b 43.00 18 41.00
1" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 27.00 [ § 26.00
1" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 95.00 [ § 92.00
1" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 45.00 | § 44.00
1" Compression Coupling (H-15403) S 18.00 | $ 17.50

1-1/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) by 150.00 | $ -
1-1/4" Flare Corporation Stop (E-15000) e $ 124.00 | § 122,00
1-1/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) | $ 55.00 | § 53.00
1-1/4" Compression Roundway (B-44-555M) $ 145.00 : $ 120.00
1-1/4"Compression Corporation Stop (FB-1000-55) $ 126.00 | $ 125.00
1-1/4"Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 52.00 ] $ 50.00
1-1/2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 208.00 | § 201,00
1-1/2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25155) $ 208.00 | $ 204.00
1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 79.00 | § 78.00
1-1/2" Compression Roundway (B-25209) , $ 208.00 | $ 202.00
1-1/2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) = $ 124.00 | $ 122.00
1-1/2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 62.00 | § 6200 % 62.00
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 330.00 & $ 330.00
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25000) $ 214.00 | $ 210.00
2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) : $ 129.00 | $ 120.00
2" Compression Roundway (B-25155) . $ 308.00 | § 300.00
2" Compression Corporation Stop {B-25008) $ 207.00 | § 205.00
2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 86.00 | § 800
TOTAL:| § 3,278.00 $ 3.103.00

TOTAL
ADJUSTMENT

WITH NO BID| § 3,128.00 $3,081.00 $3,103.00

Attachment A

155



Attachment B

From: Dan Gembag

Tot Lisa Klemm

Subject: PW: No Lead Brass Fittings {Mueller Brand Only}
Dzte: Tuesday, December 06, 2015 9:27:41 AM

For biu

Dasccet Gomble

Dinertar of Wunivipuit Seiotoes

630-553- o6

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECY
Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

htt:// jarien. il.us/Departments/Administration/CityNews.html

From: robertmroz@comcast.net [mailto:robertrroz @ comcast,net]
Sent: Monday, Decembar 05, 2018 8:11 AM

To: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Ce: mroz, robert <rmroz@ziebellproducts.coms>

Subject: No Lead Brass Fittings {Mueller Brand Qnly)

Dan

| looked things over and made the adjustments to the renegotiated prices.
Let me know if this works far you as well.

Have a great day!!

Thanks,

Bob

From: "Dan Gombac" <dgombac@darienil.gov>
To:

Ce: "Lisa Klermm" < K|lemm@darienil.gov>
Sent: Friday, December 2, 2016 1:48:26 PM
Subject: FW: No Lead Brass Fittings {Mueller Brand Only)

Resent
Datcrecl Efombae

Dineatsn of Wnwiccsal Sevuives
630-553- Fl06

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT
Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!

From: Dan Gembac
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 1:44 PM
To: 'rabermroz@comcast.net' <robermroz@comeast net>

Cc: Lisa Klemm <LKlemm@dzarienil gov>
Subject: No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)

Good afternoon Bob,

Please review the competitive quote results for the attached and let me know if the highlighted adjustments would be acceptable.

Sincerely,

No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Only)

ZIEBELL
HD Supply Ziebell RENEGOTIATE
Price Price Price
3/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) 66.001 % 63.00
3/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) 2800 S 26.00
3/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) 1500 | 8 14.50
3/4" Compression Roundway {B-25155) 66.00 $ 63.00
3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) 29,00 3 28.00

156



3/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403) § 17.00 $ 16.00
1" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 87.00 3 86.00
1" Flare Cerporation Stop (H-15008) $ 43.00 $ 41.00
1" Flare Coupiing {H-15400) $ 27.00 $ 26.00
1" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 95.00 $ 92.00
1" Compression Corporation Siop (H-15008) - 5 45.00 s 44.00
1 Compression Conpling (H-15403) $ 1800 5 17.50
1-1/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) - 5 150.00
1-1/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) 3 124.00 5 12240
1-i/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) 5 55.00 < 3300
1-1/4" Compression Roundway (B-44-555M) 145,00 $ 120,00
1-1/4" Compression Corpoeration Stop (FB-1000-55) $ 126.00 § 125.00
1-1/4"Compression Coupling {(H-15463) 8 5200 § 50.00
i-i/2" Flare Roundway (B-25i54) 5 208.00 $ 201.00
1-1/2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25153) $ 208.00 $ 204.00
1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 79.00 5 78.00
1-1/2" Compressicn Roundway (B-25209) $ 208.00 3 202.00
1-1/2"" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) $ 124.00 3 122.00
1-1/2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) 62.00 3 6260 3 62.00
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) 330.00 : 3 330,00
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25000) $ 214.00 3 210.00
2" Flare Coupling (H-15480) $ 129.00 $ 120,00
2" Compression Roundway (B-25155) 3 308,00 $ 300,00
2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) 3 207.00 5 205,00
2" Compression Counpling (H-15403) $ 36.00 $ 8200
TOTAL: 3,278.00 b i $ 3,253.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 3,128.00 $3,081.00 $3,253.00

Caniel Gombac

Director of Municipai Services

630-353-8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing Is simple! bittp://www.darien.ilus/Departments/Administration/ChyNews html

157



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR MUELLER BRAND BRASS FITTINGS FOR THE MAINTENANCE
OF THE WATER SYSTEM FCR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30,
2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for Mueller Brand brass fittings for the maintenance of the water
system for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BRY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 16 day of January, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January, 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

158



2017-2018 City of Darien Water Department Parts

Purchase List Exhibit A

Nc:» Laad Brasg Fittmgs (Muailer
i |
3/4" Fiare Roundway (B-25154) ,
3/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) : L8,
3/4" Flare Coupling (H- -15400) ' i85 -
3/4" Compression Roundway (8-25155) iF Loloe
3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) HcE
3/4" Compression Colpling (H-15403) . e
1" Flare Roundway (B-25154) - §7
1" Flare Corporation’ Stop (H-15008) | e
1” Flare Coupling {H-1 5400) ' 2T -
1" Compression Roundway (B-25155) ' Y-
1" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) Y, -
1" Compression Coupling (H-15403) G -
1-1/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) :  AA
1-1/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) Fref -
1 -1/4" Flars Coupling (H-15400) | 55~
1-1/4" Compression R@urtdwa (B-44-5558) ' /A0, -
1-1/4" Compression Corporatmn Stop (FB-1000-55) /2™
1-1/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403) | £a,—
1-1/2" Flare Roundway:(B-25154) | KOF ~
1-1/2" Fiare Corporation Stop (B-25155) Doz —
1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) ' P -
1-1/2" Compression Roundway (B-25209) 208 -
1-1/2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) Lad -
1-1/2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) _ &2~
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) e
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25000) - ' I =
2" Flare Coupimg {H-15400) _ VY
2" Compression Roundway (B-25755) ' Bog.
2" Compression Corporation Stop (8—25008) _ R o
2" Compression Coupimg (H45403) R 56~

159



-2+ 2017-2018 City of Darien Water Department Parts
L Purchase List

[ O — )

Company Name:
Address:
Submitted By-Print Name.
Date: l
Office Telephone Nugnhera, oy
Mobile Telephone N&m‘ber:' q
Fax Mumber: Sewper T ; .
E-mail Address: - F £ ez @ comen st et
Authorized Slgnature f—m,ag"

160



Item aa

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

Preliminary approval of a resolution for the 2017 Sidewalk, Apron and Curb and Gutter Removal
and Replacement Program Contract with Schroeder and Schroeder, Inc. in an amount not to exceed
$550,895.00 and te waive the residential $75.00 permit fee application for concrete work.

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

The Sidewalk and Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement Program calls for the removal and
replacement of deficient rated sidewalk and curb and gutter, The rating system assigns to
sidewalks a mumerical rating of 1-5, with 5 being defined as an extreme hazard. The FY 17-18
Budget allocates for the removal and replacement of all the identified sidewalks with current
ratings of 4 and 5, deficient curb and gutter as it relates to the ptoposed road resurfacing project
and quantities for the repair of concrete following main brgak restoration and street department
repairs. The program also allows for resident call-ins when deficient sidewalks and curb and
gufter are identified. See attached Program Quantities Iabeled as Attachment A.

The contract also offers residents, at a pass through cost, the opportunity to remove and replace
their deficient concrete driveways, aprons, and the curb and gutter fronting their apron. This will
allow the City to remove and replace deficient sidewalk slabs fronting a deficient apron and would
aliow a resident to participate in the concrete replacement program to correct the apron deficiency.
Staff is further requesting that the $75.00 permit fee application be waived to residents that
participate in the concrete program with the proposed vendor since the staff will be on site and
inspecting the work.

Attached and labeled as Attachment B, please find the prices received at the bid opening held on
December 5, 2016. Staff received six (6) bids with the lowest bidder being Schroeder and
Schroeder, Inc b

\ Y,

STAFF RECOMNIENDATION

Pending final funding for the program, staff recommends approval of the contract from
Schroeder and Schroeder, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $550,895.00 for the 2017 Sidewalk,
Apron and Curb and Gutter Removal Replacement Program and Curb and Gutter Placement and
to waive the residential $75.00 permit fee application for concrete work.

Pending the FY'17-18 Budget approval, the proposed contract will be forwarded to an upcoming
City Council Meeting for formal approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2¢! 7January\Memo - 2017 Concrete Program.doc

161



2017 Concrete Program

January G, 2617
Page 2

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.
DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on an upcoming City Council Meeting for formal consideration and
subject to the FY'17-18 Budget approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 Concrete Program.doc 162



2016 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, APRON AND CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

A B C T E F G
1 [SIDEWALK COST;
TOTAL CGST
WATER

2 DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST DEPARTMENT TOTAL
3 DEFICTENT SIDEWALK-PCC-SIDEWALK IN PLACE b UARE FOOT 5 2508 86,625.00 | § b3 86,625.00
4 ADA SIDEWALK 231! |SQUARE FQOT 5 SRR 5500.00 | § 5 5,500.00
5 SIDEWALK RESTORATION-WATER DEPT 1,800 SQUARE FOQT $ 5281 % 5,250.00 | § 5,230.00
6 |TOTAL SIDEWALK COST: 5 LERP Ik _E3%n0] s $7,375.00
7 |APRON COST:

APRON REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT-FW PROJECTS-
8 |PCC-DRIVE WAY APRON 2301 | SQUARE FOOT 3 i5ls 14375.00 | § 5 14,375.00
9  |CONCRETE SEALER 2.5im| SQUARE FOOT 's 2|8 5,000.00 s 5,000.00
10 |APRON RESTORATION 2,500) SQUARE FOOT 3 3958 ] 14,375.00 [ 14,375.00
11 |CONCRETE SEALER 2.508| SQUARE FOOT 5 2 5 5,000.00 | § 5,000.00
12 |TOTAL APRON COSTS: 5 3 957500 | 5 38,750.00
13 |CURB AND GUTTER CiST:

 TOTAL CO5T
VrATER

14  |BESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT ESTIMATER UNIT COST DERARTMENL TOTAL

CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT- ‘
15 ROAD PROGRAM i 214 LINEAL FOOT [Ei Y 388,500.00 | $ § 38%,500.00

CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT-
16 |ROAD PROGRAM CONTINGENY _s2n| LINEAL FOOT : wiil) § 7.770.00 | § § 7,790.00
16 |CURB AND GUTTER-WATER DEPARTMENT 1.000|LINEAL FOOT s Ban]s 5 18.500.20 | § 18,500.00
17 |TOTAL CURB AND GUTTER COST: < RN ER 1256090 | 5 414,770.00
18 |TOTAL PROPOSED EXPENDITURE 5 Sl LN Ak12Ene s £50,895.00
19  |IREQUESTED EXPENDITURE $ 569,400.00
0 2017 CONCRETE PROGRAM COST SUMMARY
b3 A B C D

BUDGET PROPOSED
) b ESCR B CE

» ACCOUNT NO. AND DESCRIPTION ALLOCATION |EXPENDITURE ALAN
3 R £
24
25
26
2
28
29
30
31
2
13

03-$0-4231-MAINT WATER SYSTEMFTATWORK 0 i ;
34 SIEWALK e : N ¢ 325000 [ 375000 |

02-50-323 1-MATNT WATER SYSTEM-FLAFWORE. l : o
35 PRON g i1 AA . 3 1937500 | § 1By mle -

0230973 £-MARNT WATER SYSTEM-FLATWORK CURE: | - 7
36 |&GUTTER e R JIBI00001S . EBSUOG0 |E . :
37 |suBTonsL 3 Qs 4312500 | % o
38 |BUDGEY 3 B0 .
39 TOTAL PROGRAM COST $ "5§ hs%iﬂg Y 7Pl BonT =

Attachment A

163



CITY OF DARIEN PUBLIC WORKS
1702 PLAINFIELD ROAD
DARIEN, IL 60561

SEALED BID: 2017 Concrete Program

OFENING DATE/TIME: December 5, 2016 @ 10:30 a.m.

Attachment B

Bid Results 2016 Concrete

Schroeder and Schroeder Globe Construction G&M Cement Construction, Ing A-Lamp Concrete Suburban Cancrete
Quantity -
Maximum bid bond bid bond bid bond bid bond bid bond
ITEM |DESCRIPTION Proposed Unit Cost Uhnit Cost Unit Cost Unit Cost Unit Cost
1]Sidewalk 20,000 g 5253 105,000.00 | $ 72518 145,000.00 | $ 6951% 13500000 } § 780 (% 156,000.00 | $ 5.70 | § 114,000.00
2| ADA 250 3 22003 5,500.00 | § 29.00 [ § 725000 | § 350010 % 8,750.00 | $ 25.00|$ 7,250.00 | $ 2200 1%  5500.00
3{Driveway Apron 10,500 $ 550§ 57,750.00 | § 77518 B1375.00( % 7251% 76,125.00 | $ 9751% 102,375.00 | § 470 | § 49,350.00
3A|Apron w/fiber mesh 15,500 $ 5751 % 89,125.00 | § 790 | § 122.450.00 | § 78518 121,675.00 | § 10.00 | § 155,000.00 | § 62515 96,875.00
4|Curb & Guiter w/grout 27,500 S 1850 | § 508,750.00 | $ 2095 (3% 823,625.00 | § 29.00 | 3 797,500,00 | § 2200 [ % 605,000.00 | % 18.35 | § 504,625.00
Driveway concrete w/wire mesh or
5|fiber mesh concrete mix TBD § 65013 650 1% 10007 % 1000 | § 95.00(§ 9001 % 9251% 9251 % 970 (3 9.70
6| Cancrete sealer-apron TED 3 200 % 200]% 50015 50015% 2001% 20018 165§ 165§ 425 1% 425
7[Concrete sealer-driveway TBD 3 20013 2008 500|% 5.000% 2003 200($ 1651 % 1.65 | $ 42518 4.25
8 [High Early Cement 7-Bag Mix TBD 3 10.00 | § 1000 ] 2000 (3 20.00 [ § 2500 |8 250013 10.00 | $ 10008 25000 (8 250.00
TOTALS $ 766,145.50 §  1,179,740.00 §  1,143,088.00 §  1,025,647.55 $ 770,618.20
submitted §1,021,413 (incorreet total) $1,025,625 (incarrect total)
D'Land Construction, LLC
Quantity -
Maximiumn bid bond
ITEM [DESCRIPTION Proposed Unit Cost Unit Cost Unit Cost
1]Sidewalk 20,000 $ 585(% 119,000,00
2|ADA 250 $ 2500 | § 6,250.00
3| Driveway Apron 10,500 § 6958 72,975.00
3A{Apron w/iber mesh 15,500 $ 7251% 112,375.00
4]Curb & Gutter w/grout 27,500 $ 2500 (% 687,500.00
5|fiber mesh concrete mix TBD $ 10.00 [ $ 10.00
6|Concrete sealer-apron TBD ] 500 (% 5.00
7[Concrete sealer-driveway TBD 3 5001 % 5.00
8| High Early Cement 7-Bag Mix TBD 3 100.00 | § 100.00
TOTALS 5 998,220.00

164



Item bb

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee
January 9, 2017

Issue Statement
Preliminary approval for the following:

1. A motion autherizing the 2017 Emerald Ash Borer Treatment Pian (Phase 3)

2. Approval of a resciuticn authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract for
the 2017 Emerald Ash Borer Treatment Plan with Tru Green LP in an amoum; not to
exceed $125,000.

3. A contingency in the amount of $2,500 for EAB Treatment related items.

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

The City Council has periodically discussed and reviewed the Emerald Ash Borer treatments
since 2010. The first treatment was completed in 2013, followed by a'second treatment in 2015.
The overall program consists of 3 cycles, for a period of 6 years and the proposed cycle will be
the last one. Each Cycle application consist of injecting a product. called Treeage and is effective
for up to two years.

Prior to the commencement of the 1* Cycle the staff had inventoried and identified 2,613 Ash
trees of which 706 trees have been removed. The inventory has been reduced to 1,907 Ash trees,
or approximately 27% less. Of the 1,907 trees 20 are on a “Watch List” and will be evaluated in
spring of 2017 for treatment or removal.

The process for the Treeage application is completed by drilling a required amount of small
holes(s), pending the size of the tree, into the trunk. Once the holes are drilled, the insecticide,
Treeage-Emamectin Benzoate, is injected with the recommended dosage, and plugs are used to
seal the holes. The use of the product has been proven beneficial through research to date.

The 2013 program utilized the City’s Arborist to purchase the Treeage product, supplies and
equipment to treat the Ash Trees located within the City’s parkways. The 2 treatment was
outsourced to Tru Green and the proposed third cycle would be awarded to the lowest responsive
vendor, Tru Green.

Prior to the Ueahient, each tree will be evaluated for mortality and a flyer will be forwarded to
all residents with Ash trees labeled and attached as Atizelument A. The Ash tree shall have a
minimal heaithy canopy coverage of 60% to be considered for treatment. Each affected resident
shall receive a flyer informing them that the tree has been slated for treatment or removal.

Sealed bids were requested for supplying the Treecage Product and labor to treat all the parkway
Ash trees. Staff had received five (5) competitive bids on October 26, 2016 and are attached and
labeled as Attachment B. The lowest competitive bid is Tru Green LP and the company has
provided various fertilizing services to the City in the past with very satisfactory results.

The proposed 2017 Emerald Ash Borer Treatment Program Cycle 3 would be funded, pending
budget approval, from the following FY 17-18 Budget:

165



2G17 Emerald Ash Tree Treatment Program Cycle 3

anvary 9, 2016
Page 2
ACCQUNT ACCOUNT FY 17-18 PROPOSED
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET EXPENDITURE
25-35-4390 | Emerald Ash Borer Cycle 3 $ 125,000 § 125,000
Contingency Emerald Ash
25-35.-4390 Borer Cycle 3 $ 2,500 $ 2,500
TOTAL $ 127,500 $ 127,500

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Municipal Service Committee is requested to recommend:

L.

2.

Approval of the Emerald Ash Borer treatment-Cycle 3 of Ash trees located within

the City parkways.

Approval of a resolution authorizing the Mayor and Clty Clerk to execute a
contract for the 2017 Emerald Ash Borer Treatmeni Plan with Tru Green LP in an
amount not to exceed $125,000,

A contingency in the amount of $2,500 for EAB Treatment related items.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on an upcoming' City Council agenda for formal consideration and

subject to the FY17-18 Budget approval.

166



Attachment A

Dear Resident:

The City has identified an Ash Tree in the parkway fronting your residence. On Date-TBD, the City
Council approved a treatment program for the Emerald Ash Borer that affects only Ash Trees. The trees
will be treated by the City Arborist. Below, please find frequently asked questions and answers.

Will the City inspect privately owned trees?

The City of Darien has recently requested courtesy quotes for Darien residents with Ash trees. The
recommended vendor is TruGreen, LP and the contact person for Tree and Turf Professionals is Marco
Jurkovic.

Telephone No: 1-708-430-5550
E-mail Address: marko jurkovic@trugreenmail.com
If a resident thinks that a private property tree may be infested with EAB, they should contact Tree and

Turf Professional. Additional information and pricing may be found on the City’s website at
http:/’www.darien.il.us/Departments/Municipal Services/Emerald AshBorer. html

Does the insect harm any other trees? Humans?
No, EAB infests ONLY ash trees (Fraxinus spp.). It does not affect any other type of trees or plants. The
insect does not pose any harm to humans and it is actually very unusual to even see adult beetles.

Treatment

What are the treatment options?

There are three common EAB treatment methods: trunk injection, soil drench/injection, and bark spray.
The City is recommending the trunk injection treatment of emamectin benzoate (TREE-age®) because it
has been proven the most effective treatment in University trials. This treatment lasts two years.
Treatments can begin in the spring, so timing is everything, It is important to know that treatments are
NOT a one-time thing; they may have to be repeated for the life of the tree. Additional information about
all treatment types can be found at www.emeraldashborer.info

The parkway ash tree iooks healthy, how do you know if it is infested?

There are several signs and symptoms infested trees begin to show after they are first infested.
They are: .

1. D-shaped exit holes — 1/8" inch holes left after adults exit the tree

2. Bark splits — vertical splits in the bark

3. S-shaped feeding galleries — can only he seen when bark is scraped or in bark splits

4. Woodpecker damage — missing or discolored bark beginning at the top of the tree

5. Crown Dieback — foliage at the top of the tree may thin or discolor

6. Epicormic sprouting - shoots of leaves growing from the trunk

The problem is that it may take as many as five years after the initial infestation for the tree to begin
showing these signs and symptoms. Heavily infested trees may appear healthy. Once a tree begins to
show outward signs of infestation, it may only be a short time before it dies.

Removals

Why does an infested ash tree have to be removed; can we wait until the tree is dead?

Once a parkway ash tree is found to be over 60% dead, the City will remove it promptly. It is important
for the Department to promptly remove the infested ash trees. Additionally, when ash trees are dead, they
become brittle and easily drop limbs, posing a major safety concern,

167



Attachment A

If you identify an infested ash tree on my parkway, will you remove all of the ash trees on my
parkway?

Only infested ash trees that do not have at least a 60% healthy crown growth will be removed along with
the stump. Locator markings will be sprayed before stump removal in the area to locate underground
utilities. The parkway will be restored with topsoil and seed.

Will the City contact me before removing my parkway tree(s)?

When a tree is identified to be removed, a colored dot is sprayed on the tree and an informational door
hanger is placed on the resident’s front door. This is done as a courtesy to notify residents of the status of
the parkway tree in front of their property. The door hangers have the contact information of the
Municipal Services Department. Trees slated for removal are usually marked a few weeks before they are
actually removed in order to permit residents time to call if they have anv questions. Residents will be
notified hefore a tree is removed.

Replacements

Will the City replace the trees that are removed from the parkway?

It is currently the City’s policy to replace parkway trees on a one-for-one basis as space allows. The
replacement tree is planted at no cost to the homeowner. A certified arborist will decide if there is the
appropriate amount of space (20 feet) available and an acceptable planting site is present. With the
exponential spread of EAB, the substantial loss of trees, and current economic conditions, it is impossible
to predict changes to the funding of the planting program. It is the City’s goal to maintain a diverse
parkway tree population by replanting where possible.

How long do I have to wait for a replacement tree?

The City’s current program and budget allows for tree planting. Again unforeseen changes to the tree
planting program cannot be predicted. When a tree is removed, the address is put on the bottom of the
planting list and will be replaced chronologically. Trees are usually planted in the spring and fall seasons.

What will be the size of the repiacement tree?
Replacement trees are usually 4 inches in diameter. The City has chosen to replant this size of tree based
on transplanting, survivability, cost, and labor.

Can I choosc what type of tree will be replanted?

Residents will have the ability to select from an approved list of parkway trees. Available species are
chosen based on stock availability, viability of species, appropriateness of parkway installation, diversity,
and proven success.

Why can’t I choose the same tree as all of my neighbors?

Diversity is the key to creating an urban forest. As we learned with Dutch Elm Disease and are now
learning with Emerald Ash Borer, planting a single species in mass numbers is a poor urban forestry
practice that can have devastating effects.

Can I plant my own parkway iree?

No. The City’s planting program is in place to provide replacement trees to homeowners. Qur City
Arborist makes the educated final decision as to the type and quantity of trees that will be planted in the
parkway. It is important that the appropriate tree is selected for each and every site in the City’s
parkways. City staff will work with homeowners as much as possible.

T'or more information or questions, please call the Municipal Services Department at 630-353-8105.

168



2017 ASH TREE TREATMENT - BID RESULTS

Attachment B

Bid Opening: October 26, 2016 - 10:30 a.m. TRUGREEM NATURE'S TREES INC. HOMER TREE KINNUCAM TREE EXPERTS Gnouwnsxeslpgﬁ'_
Tree Size (DBH) Totals per Category | Unit | Unit Cost .?dtaICust- Unit Cost TotalCost | Unit Cast Totgl Cost . | Unit Cost 1 Unit Cost

4 6 Each | $ 159615  9576]s 3104 | 5 .155.24 3 2340 [ % 140403 1400 | § 1s 40.50 | ¥

5 8 Each |3 1995 |¢ - 15960 )% 3880 | § éiﬁ,#o $ 2925 | 8 _-234'60 5 1750 | & $ 40.75 |-

6 22 Each |53 1098 | £ __dE_B.Sé_.S 4656 F S 10243218 35.10 5 72,2015 21.00 | 3 $ 40.92 ‘.

7 38 Each | $ 2443 1g 935“34 $ 54.32 jﬁ.; z,eﬁ_g,ms 40.95 | % :71,556.15 $ 2450 | § 3 46.06 |

8 71 Each |§ 2608 | S ags1es]s 6208 | § 4,453_“53 $ 4680 | § 3&3.1@0 $ 28.00 | § s 2624 |8

9 86 Each | § 30.60 | & __.2;53150 $ 6984 | $. 6006243 52.65 5 4,'532_im $ 3150 | § $ 18.42

10 134 Fach |$ 322018 4314805 77.60 §__1g,_3_93m 5 58.50 's. 743900 S 37.50 "S : 5 48.60

11 149 Each |$ 36.74 | 5. ';@47_4_253 $ 85.36 siim&f $ 68.75 [ § 13,&?5 $ 4125 | 4 $ 60.17 [

12 111 Each | & 41.64 $ tgé_gzm $ 93.12 | § 1a,33£.§2 S 70201 % 1‘?923.9 $ 45.00 | § $ 60.24 7

13 124 Each |$ 615 | § .5,122.60' $ 100.88 -5‘. 12,5(1912 $ 76.05 | & 9,4303,;} 3 4875 |3 ¢ $ 66.82

14 115 Each | & 50.54 1'% - 5812101 108.64 'gg“zg'ss,ep $ 8190 | ¢ §,4_18.5o" $ 5250 | $ 3 73.36

15 158 Each | % 62.25 | § ':9,_8'_35.59'. $ 12640 | § 1830120 | § 93.75 [ § 14,‘31;'56 $ 67.50 _é‘ $ 86.85 |5

16 161 Each |$ 648 § 1ok |s 12416 }6 19989765 104.00 | § '_145,744'_1";@- $ 7200} % $ 96.16 | ¢

17 121 Each | % 6B.68 | §. 8310281 ¢ 13192 [ . ‘15,96232 $ 106.25 | 5 12,85625] 3 76.50 $1I_L $ 96.29 [§ 7

18 122 Each | $ 76.68 5:'__'9,354.35 $ 139.68 | § 1'?594695: $ 11250 | § 13725001 $ 8100 L4 ¢ $ 105.66

19 107 fach | $ 7828 | ¢ f'a-,'s_:rs;eé 3 147.44 _'é-f;s,?%.suﬁa $ 11875 |$ 1270625 S 85.50 | §. $ 105.83 |

20 77 Each | s 95.80 $7,376§c_}_ $ 155.20 $ ms&w 5 125.00 3952560 $ 110,00 | § $ 131.30 b

21 75 Each | $ 10668 | § @__ﬁmm $ 162.96 | § i?.gzz..m $ 133,25 $ .€§,_§43»75 . $ 1550 s $ 148.47

2 57 Each | § 11234 |5 s_:;_aw $ 170.72 5 9,731@53 $ 13150 | § «'49559 s 12100 |'§ . $ 160.60 [

73 37 Each | § 125.81 5§£-.4;6$§i{9? $ 178.48 s ";s@'a-:vsf $ 13800 L5 s,mem $ 17650 b§ . $ 17273 b

24 38 Each |'$ 126.00 $ @7&39@ 3 186.24 sm'rmz $ 150.00 $ smnqg $ 132.00 |5, $ 173.04

75 27 Each [ % 135.75 | $ 3,66525 5 194.00 ; 5_3_385:0 5 156.25 s.,dt-zg.;s;'vsl‘s 127.50 $j. $ 185.25

26 2 Each |3 144.04 | 5 3,15333 3 20176 | € -‘4-.4}352?5 5 162.50 }i. 3,5756& $ 143,00 $ $ 20228 |4

27 11 Each | % 154.98 $ -mbé:_?s $ 209.52 "'s"z,m_‘-)z 5 168.75 '5 1.856.25 5 148.50 $ 5 21465 ©5

P 10 Exch [ 163.52 5'.-'1_,535'_.3)' 3 nr2els '2,1?3135 5 182.00 summ 3 154.00 | § . 3 227.08

29 5 Each | $ 17980 | & Lég:g.oé, $ 225.04 s. 142520 $ 198.65 | §. 99325 188.50 | § : ) 242.15

ED) 2 Fach | § 189.90 "$ 379801 $ 23280 F8 4656& s 212.35 '$. 424.:7«?0 g 185.00 -$ 5 257.10 |8

31 3 Each | $ 20119 | % Sﬁi..ﬁ'}': $ 24056 | 3 _' 7215_§ s 21235 | 8. 637;05: $ 20150 5 $ 272.18

32 10 Each | $ 212.16 § 212380 5 20832 [§ 248326 | $ 2368 |8 2236803 208.00 | & $ 363.24 |'f

CORRECT TOTALS 1,907 $ 124 498.85 $ 226,149.68 $ 179,653.10 $ 132,881.75 % 178,251.44

ﬁBiD TOTAL SUBMITTED Incorrect Total | § 124,532.40 | Incorrect Total | $ 240,621.92 | Incorrect Total | % 180,518.45 | Incorrect Total 132.895.75 |Incorrect Total $177,847,78

X:AAgenda BackuptPublic Works Agendasi201 \anuac\EAB 2017 Bid Resulte

169



Item cc

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

Approval of a resolution io enter into an agreement for professionai services related to Management
and Monitoring of 10-acres of Wetland/Natural Areas within the Tara Hill subdivision for a five
year period in the amounts of $5,000 beginning May 1, 2017 and ending April 30, 2021 for a total
amount not to exceed $25,000.00. Please note the proposed expenditures for future FYE 18 through
FYE 21 would be forwarded and allocated to the budget at the firiure Budget Workshops.

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

Attached, and labeled as Attachment A, please find an engineering agreement renewal with
Christopher B. Burke Engineering for the Monitoring of the Tara Hill Wetlands/Natural Areas. The
wetlands are under the jurisdiction of the DuPage County Storm Water and Wetland Ordinance. It
is the City of Darien’s responsibility to maintain the abovementioned area through the established
Special Service Area Agreement on file and to enforce any violations of the ordinance, such as
destruction of the wetland area, dumping, or mowing in the buffer areas. The proposed contract is a
multi-year contract as it allows the City and the consultant to maintain the wetlands to an optimal
level. Christopher B. Burke Engineering has been managing the Tara Hill wetlands under a
previous 3-year contract that expired April 30, 2016. Due to additional items that required
immediate attention, no management or monitoring of the wetlands was performed the last year.
The proposed contract is for five years and allows an optimum time line for items to be completed
versus the customary three year contract. The five year total is $25,000 and includes the following
tasks:

Task 1-Site Monitoring

Two annual monitoring visits will be conducted during the growing season to assess the overall
condition of each wetland. These visits are to determine if remedial measures are required and to
recommend procedures to correct any deficiencies related to the maintenance of the wetlands.
Notes on erosion, debris accumulation, hydrology, invasive plant species, and wildlife species
observed during the site visit will be recorded.

CBBEL staff will hand collect during years 2 and 3 abundant native plant seed on-site for on-site
redistribution to areas that have been heavily managed for weed species to establish native plants.
Additional native seed may be purchased. CBBEL staff will rake-in purchased and collected seed
in heavily managed arcas

Task 2—Controlled Burn
CBBEL shall conduct a prescribed yearly burn of one basin per year of the three basins for a total of
5 burns for the contract period.

Task 3- Annual Summary Letter

CBBEL shall write an annual summary letter listing activities conducted for the year providing
statements on erosion, relative vegetation quality, wildlife and hydrology. Recommendations to
improve the quality of the wetland will also be included.

170



Tara Hill Wetlands Agreement
Janwary 9, 2017
Page 2

Below, please find a summary cost for the abovementioned items:

Cost for Year One-Task 1,2, 3 $ 5.000.00
Cost for Year Two-Task 1, 2, 3 $ 5,000.00
Cost for Year Three-Task 1,2, 3 $ 5.000.00
Cost for Year Four-Task 1, 2, 3 $ 5.000.00
Cost for Year Five-Task 1, 2, 3 $ 5.000.00
Total cost $25,000.00

Funding for the Professional Services would be expended from the following line item of the FY
17/18 Budget:

ACCOUNT FY 17-18 PROPOSED
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET EXPENDITURE BALANCE

MAINTENANCE CONTRACTUAL

10-70-4325 SERVICES-CBBEL § 8,500.00 $  5,000.00 $  3,500.00
MAINTENANCE-

10-70-4325 INFRASTRUCTURE $  1,500.00 $ 2,000.00
CONTINGENCY FOR

10-70-4325 ADDITIONAL MAINTENANCE $  2,000.00 $ 0.00

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Municipal Services Committee approve the proposed S-year Professional
Services Agreement with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, in allocated amounts not to exceed
$5,000.00 for 2017-FY17/18, $5,000.00 for 2018-FY18/19, $5,000.00 for 2019-FY19/20,
$5,000.00 for 2020-FY20/21, and $5,000.00 for 2021-FY21/22.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
Not approving this proposal.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal approval.

171



Attachment A

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LYTD.
9376 West Higgins Road Sulte 600 Resemont, lifineis 600_.18 TEL (847) 823-0500 FAX {847) 823-0520

‘Dacember @, 2016

City of Darien
1702 Piainfield Road
Darien, Hiinois 60561

Attention: M. Dan Gombac

Subject; Proposal for Professional Seyvices to Provide Management and
Monitoring of 1D-acres of Wetland/Natural Areas within Tara Hill
Subdivision, Darien, DuPage County, ilinois

Dear Mr. Gombac:

As requested, Christopher B. Burke Engineering Ltd. (CBBEL) proposes to provide
services related to management and monitoring of the three wetland areas at Tara Hil
for a five year period (fiscal years 2017-2021) based on an annual budget of $5,000.
This agreement would commence May 1, 2017.

- SCOPE OF SERVICES

it is understood that the fulfilment and completion of the following tasks will be the
responsibility of CBBEL.

Task 1 - Site Monitoring and Management CBBEL will complete two annual site
monitoring and herbicide management visits during the growing season to assess the
overall condition of each wetland and complete vegetation management We have
allocated $1,600 annually for this task. =~ ' . |

Task 2 - Controlled Bum: a controlled burn of one of the three wetlands will be
completed annually by up to 3 qualified CBBEL staff on a rotational basis, starting
each fall (with a spring contingency) during the remaining contract period pending
appropriate weather conditions, This estimate of fee assumes approximately 1/2 day
of on site prescribed burning by CBBEL staff and equipment. We have allocated
$3,000 annually for this task. |

. CBBEL will create the neighbor notification fiysr for the City of Darien, obtain the
Hiinois. EPA open bum permit and notify the local fire department. it is our
understanding that CBBEL will mail all neighbor notifications to affected residents
and businesses located within 500 feet of the area to be burned and this task will be
billed as a direct cost for the mailing service and postage. This task does not include

172




incidental costs incurred from the local fire district or others. A short report with
photos will be sent foliowing the compieted burn.

Every prescribed burn is unique because conditions vary by site and by day,
therefore results will vary. Primary objectives of a controiled burh are to reduce
invasive species, increase biological divarsity. and reduce fusl buildup. CBBEL will
attempt to burn the targeted vegetation present, but actual burn coverage will be
limited by water level, wind sneed and direction, humidity, temperature, vegetation
moisture content, topography, structures, fences, etc. Also, the available fuels, the
structure of the fuels and weather conditions all have an effect on fire behavior.
Please be advised that unburned vegetation will likely exist after project completion
due to the limitations noted above.

Task 3 - Annual Summary: Following each growing season CBBEL shall write an
annual summary email listing management activities ~completed for the year.
Recommendations will also be included. We have allocated $400 annually for this task.

All meetings, or services not outlined in this proposal will be charged on a time and
materials basis

o FEE ESTIMATE
Year 1(2017) '
Tasks 1,2, 3 $ 5,000
Year 2 {2018)
Tasks 1,2, 3 $ 5,000
Year 3 (2019)
' Tasks 1,2, 3 $ 5,000
Year 4 {2020}
Tasks 1,2, 3 $ 5,000
Year 5{2021)
' Tasks 1, 2.3 _ _ $ 5.000
Grand Total $25,000

We will bill you at the hourly rates specified on the attached Schedule of Charges and
establish our contract in accordance with the attached General Terms and Conditions,
except that burn personne! will be billed out at $150 per hour. Direct costs for blueprints,
photocopying, mailing, avernight delivery, messenger services and report binding are not
included in the Fee Estimate. ’ ‘

These General Terms and Conditions are expressly incorporated. into and are an integral-

part of this contract for professional services. The Scope of Services described above
and related fee estirnate are based upon information known to date.

173



Please sign both copies of the agreement and return one to us as an indication of

acceptance and notice to proceed.

Sincerely,

Christopher B. Burke, PhD, PE, DWRE Dist M.ASCE
President

Encl: Schedule of Charges
General Terms and Conditions
Conditions for Burning

THIS PROPOSAL, SCHEDULE OF CHARGES, GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS, &
CONDITIONS FOR BURNING ACCEPTED FOR THE CITY OF DARIEN

BY:

TITLE.

DATE:

RPS/sls -
NAPRCPOSALSADMINI2O1 S\DanenTaraHilM&M_RPS_120916 doc

174



CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.

STANDARD CHARGES FOR PROFE§S!ONAL SERVICES

JANUARY, 2016

Charges”

Personnel {$Hn)
Principal 257
Engineer VI 232
Engineer V 191
Engineer IV 162
Engineer ili 138
Engineer /il 109
Survey V 213
Survey IV 180
Survey Ili 153
Survey Il 1M1
Survey | 87
Engineering Technician V 180
Engineering Technician IV 146
Engineering Technician ) 131
Engineering Technician I/l 114
CAD Manager 159
Assistant CAD Manager 139
CADIl 138
CAD1 . 108
GIS Specialist Ill 132
GIS Specialist I/} 73
Landscape Architect 152
Environmental Resource Specialist V 195
Environmental Resource Specialist IV 150
Environmental Resource Specialist I 126
Environmental Resource Specialist /11 103
Environmental Resource Technician 99
Administrative 98
Engineering intern 59
Information Technician Il 116
information Technician /11 107
Direct Costs _

Outside Copies, Blueprints, Messenger, Delivery Services, Mileage Cost + 12%

*Charges incliide overhead and profit

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Lid. reserves the nght to increase these rates.and costs by 5%
after December 31, 2016.

175



CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Relationship Between Engineer and Client: Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.

(Engineer) shall serve as Client's professional enginesr consultant in those phases of
the Project to which this Agreement applies. This relationship is that of a buyer and
seller of professional services and as such the Engineer is an independent confractorin.
the performance of this Agreerment and it is understood that the parties have not entered
into any joint venture or partnership with the other. The Engineer shall not be considered
fo be the agent of the Client. Nothing contained in this Agreement shali create a
contractual relationship with a cause of action in favor of a third party against either the
Client or Engineer. '

Furthermore, causes of action between the parties to this Agreement pertaining to acts
of failures to act shall be deemed to have accrued and the applicable statute of
limitations shall commence to run not later than the date of substantial completion.

Responsibility of the Engineer: Engineer will strive to perform services under this.

Agreement in accordance with generally accepted and currently recognized engineering
practices and principles, and in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill
ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in the same
locality under similar conditions. No other representation, express or implied, and no
warranty or guarantee is included or intended in this Agreement, or in any report,
opinion, document, or otherwise:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary which may be contained in this Agreement or
any other material incorporated herein by reference, or in any Agreement between the
Client and any other party concerning the Project, the Engineer shall not have control or
be in charge of and shall not be responsible for the means, methods, techniques,
sequences or procedures of construction, or the safety, safety precautions or programs
of the Client, the construction contractor, other contractors or subcoritractors petforming
any of the work or providing any of the services on the Project. Nor shall the Engineer
be responsible for the acts or omissions of the Client, or for the failure of the Client, any
architect, engineer, consultant, contractor or subcontractor to carry out their respective
respongibilities in accordance with the Project documents, this Agreement or any other
agreement concerning the Project. Any provision which purports to amend this provision
shall be without effect unless it contains a reference that the content of this condition is
expressly amended for the purposes described in such amendment and is signed by the
Engineer.

Changes: Client reserves the right by written change order or amendment to make
changes in requirements, amount of work, or engineering time schedule adjustments,
and Engineer and Client shall negotiate appropriate adjustments acceptable to both
parties to accommodate any changes, if commercially possible.

Suspension of Services: Client may, at any time, by written order to Engineer
(Suspension of Services Order) require Engineer to stop all, or any part, of the services
required by this Agreemient. Upon receipt of such-an order, Engineer shall immediately
comply with its terms and fake all reasonable steps to minimize the costs associated with
the services affected by such order. Client, however, shall pay all costs incurred by the
suspensian, ineluding all costs necessary to maintain continuity and for the resumptions

1

176



of the services upon expiration of the Suspension of Services Order. Engineer will not
be obligated to provide the same personnel employed prior to suspension, when the
services are resumed, in the event that the period of suspension is greater than thirty
(30) days.

Termination: This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days
written notice in the event of substantial failure by the other party to perform in
accordance with the terms hereof through no fault of the terminating party. This
Agreement may be terminated by Client, under the same terms, whenever Client shafl
detefmine that termination is in its best interests. Cost of termination, including salaries,
overhead and fee, incurred by Engineer gither before or after the termination date shall
be reimbursed by Client.

Documents Delivered to Client: Drawings, specifications, reports, andany other Project
Documents prepared by Engineer in connection with any or all of the services furnished
hereunder shall be delivered {o the Client for the use of the Client. Engineer shall have
the right to refain originals of all Project Documents and drawings for its files.
Furthermore, it is understood and agreed that the Project Documents such as, but not
limited to reports, calculations, drawings, and specifications prepared for the Project
whether in hard copy or machine readable form, are instruments of professional service
intended for ane-time use in the construction of this Project: These Project Documents
are and shall remain the property of the Engineer. The Client may retain copies,
including copies stored on magnetic tape or disk, for information and reference in
connection with the occupancy and use of the Project.

When and if record drawings are.to be provided by the Engineer, Client understands that
information used in the preparation of record drawings is provided by others and
Engineer is not responsible for accuracy, completeness, nor sufficiency of such
information. Client also understands that the level of detaililiustrated by record drawings
wili generally be the same as the ievel of detail illustrated by the design drawing used for
project construction. If additional detail is requested by the Client fo be included on the
record drawings, then the Client understands and agrees that the Engineer wili be due
additional compensation for additional services.

Itis also understood and agreed that because of the possibility that information and data
delivered in machine readable form may be altered, whether inadvertently or otherwise,
the Engineer reserves the right to retain the original tapes/disks and to remove from
copies provided to the Client all identification refiecting the involvement of the Engineer
in their preparation. The Engineer also reserves the right to retain hard copy originals of
all Project Documentation delivered to the Client in machine readable form, which
originals shall be referred to and shall govern in the event of any inconsistency between
the two.

The Client understands that the automated conversion of information and data from the
system and format used by the Engineer to an alternate system or format cannot be
accomplished without the introduction of inexactitudes, anomalies, and errors. in the
event Project Documentation provided to the Client in machine readable form is so
converted, the Client agrees to assume all risks associated therewith and, to the fullest

2

177



extent permitted by law, to hold harmiess and indemnify the Engineer from and against
all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, and costs, including but not limited to attorney's
fees, arising therefrom or in connection therewith.

The Client recognizes that changes or miodifications to the Engineer's instruments of
professional service introduced by anvone other than the Engineer may result in adverse
consequences which the Engineer can neither predict nior control. Therefore, and in
consideration of the Engineer's agreement to deliver its instruments of professional
service in machine readable form, the Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitied by
law, to hold harmless and indemnify the Engineer from and against all ciaims, liabilities,
losses, damages, and costs, including but not fimited to attorney's fees, arising out of oi
in any way connected with the modification, misinterpretation, misuse, or reuse by others
of the machine readable information and data provided by the Engineer under this
Agreement. The foregoing indemnification applies, without fimitation, to any use of the
Project Documentation on other projects, for additions to this Project, or for completion of
this Project by others, excepting only such use as may be authorized, in writing, by the
Engineer.

Reuse of Documents: All Project Documents including but not limited to reports,
opinions of probable costs, drawings and specifications furnished by Engineer pursuant
to this Agreement are infended for use on the Project only. They cannot be used by
Client or others on extensions of the Project or any other project. Any reuse, without
specific written verification or adaptation by Engineer, shall be at Client's sole risk, and
Client shall indemnify and hold harmless Engineer from all claims, damages, losses, and
expenses including attorney's fees arising out of or resulting therefrom.

The Engineer shall have the right to include representations of the design of the Project,
including photographs of the exterior and interior, among the Engineer's promotional and
professional materials. The Engineer's materials shall not include the Client's. confidential
and proprietary information if the Client has previously advised the Engineerin writing of
the specific information considered by the Client to be confidential and proprietary.

Standard of Practice: The Engineer will strive to conduct sérvices under this agreement
in & manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of
the profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions as of the
date of this Agreement.

Compliance With Laws: The Engineer will strive to exercise usual and customary
professional care in his/her efforts to comply with those laws, codes, ordinance and
regulations which are in effect as of the date of this Agreement.

With specific respect to prescribed requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990 or certified state or local accessibility regulations (ADA), Client understands ADA is
a civil rights legislation and that interpretation of ADA is a legal issue and not a design
issue and, accordingly, retention of legal counsel (by Client) for purposes of
interpretation is advisable. As'such and with respect to ADA, Client agrees to waive any
action against Engineer, and to indemnify and defend Engineer against any claim arising
from Engineer's alleged failure to meet ADA requirements preséribed.

178



10.

11.

12.

Further to the law and code compliance, the Client understands that the Engineer will
strive to provide designs in accordance with the prevailing Standards of Practice as
previously set forth, but that the Engineer does not warrant that any reviewing agency
having jurisdiction will not for its own purposes cortment, request changes and/or
additions to such designs. in the event such design requests are made by a reviewing
agency, but which do not exist in the form of a written regulation, ordinance or other
similar document as published by the reviewing agency, then such design changes (at
substantial variance from the intended design developed by the Engineer), if effected
and incorporated into the project documents by the Engineer, shall be considered as
Supplementary Task(s) to the Engineer's Scope of Service and compensated for
accordingly.

indemnification: Engineer shall indemnify and hold harmless Client up to the amount of
this contract fee (for services) from loss or expense, inciuding reascnable attorney's fees
for claims for personal injury (mcludmg death) or property damage to the extent caused
by the sole negligent act, error or omission of Engineer.

Ciient shall indemnify and hold harmless Engineer under this. Agreement, from loss or
expense, including reasonable attorney's fees, for claims for personal injuries (including
death) or property damage arising out of the sole negligent act, error omission of Client.

In the event of joint or concurrent negligence of Engineer and Client, each shall bear that
portion of the loss or expense that its share of the joint or concurreni negligence bears to
the total negligence (including that of third parties), which caused the personal injury or
property damage.

Engineer shall not be liable for special, incidental or consequential damages, including,.
but not limited to loss of profits, revenue, use of capital, claims of customers, cost of

purchased or replacement power; or for any other loss of any nature, whether based on
contract, tort, hegligence, strict liability or otherwise, by reasons of the services rendered
under this Agreement.

Opinions of Probable Cost: Since Engineer has no control over the cost of labor,
materiais or equipment, or over the Contractor(s) method of determining process, or over
competitive bidding or market conditions, hisher opinions of probable Project
Construction Cost provided for herein are to be made on the basis of his/her experience
and qualifications and represent his/her judgement as a design professional familiar with
the construction industry, but Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that proposal,
bids o the Construction Cost will not vary fram opinions of probable construction cost
prepared by him/her. if priorio the Bidding or Negotiating Phase, Client wishes greater
accuracy as to the Construction Cost, the Client shall employ an independent cost
estimator Consultant for the purpose of obtaining a second construction cost opinion
independent from Engineer.

Governing Law & Dispute Resolutions: This Agreement shall be governed by and
construed in.accordance with Articles previously set forth by (Item 9 of) this Agreement,
together with the laws of the State of Hlinois.

179



13.

14.

15.

16.

Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related {o this Agreement,
which can not be mutually resolved by the parties of this Agreement, shalt be subject to
mediation as a condition precedent to arbitration (if arbitration is agreed upon by the
parties of this Agreement) or the institution of lega!l or equutable proceedings by either
party. If such matter relates to or is the subject of a lien arising out of the Engineer's
services, the Engineer may proceed in accardance with applicabie law-to comply with the
lien notice or filing deadlines prior to resolution of the matter by mediation or by
arbitration.

The Client and Engineer shall endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in
question betwesn them by mediation which, unless the parties mutually agres otherwise,
shall be in accordance with the Construction industry Mediation Rules of the American
Arbitration Association currently in effect. Requests for mediation shali be filed in writing
with the other party to this Agreement and with the American Arbitration Assoeiation. The
request may be made concurrently with the filing of a demand for arbitration but, in such
event, mediation shall proceed in advance of arbitration or legal or equitable
proceedings, which shalt be stayed pending mediation for a period of 80 days from the
date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the parties or court
order,

The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall
be held in the place where the Project is located, unless another location is mutually
agreed upon. Agreements reached in mediation shall be enforceable as settlement
agreements in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

Successors and Assigns: The terms of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure
to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns: provided,
however, that neither party shall assign this Agreement in whole or in part without the
prior written approval of the other.

Waiver of Contract Breach: The watver of one party of any breach of this Agreement or
the failure of one party to enforce at any time, or for any period of time, any of the
provisions hereof, shall be limited to the particular instance, shall not operate or be
deemed to waive any future breaches of this Agreement and shall not be construed to be
a waiver of any provision, except for the particular instance.

Entire Understanding of Agreement: This Agreement represents and incorporates the
entire unhderstanding of the parties hereto, and each party acknowledges that there are
no warranties, representations, covenants or understandings of any kind, matter or
description whatsoever, made by either party to the other except as expressly set forth
herein. Client and the Engineer hereby agree that any purchase orders, invoices,
confirmations, acknowledgments or other similar documents executed or delivered with
respect to the subject matter hereof that conflict with the terms of the Agreement shall be
null, void and without effect to the extent they conflict with the terms of this. Agreement.

Amendment: This Agreement shall not be subject to amendment unless another
instrument is duly executed by duly authorized representatives of each of the parties and
entitled "Amendment of Agreement".

180



17,

18.

19,

20.

21.

22.

23.

Severability of Invalid Provisions: [f any provision of the Agreement shall be held to
contravene or to be invalid under the laws of any particular state, county or jurisdiction
where used, such contravention shall not invalidate the entire Agreement, but it shall be
censirued as if not containing the particular provisions heid to be invalid in the particuiar
state, country or jurisdiction and the rights or obligations of the parties hereto shall be
construed and enforced accordingly.

Force Majeure. Neither Client nor Engineer shall be liable forany fault or delay caused
by any contingency beyond their control including but not limited to acts of God, wars,
strikes, walkouts, fires, natura! calamities, or demands or requifements of governmental
agencies.

Subcontracts: Engineer may subcontract portions of the work, but each subcontractor
must be approved by Client in writing.

Access and Permits: Client shall arrange for Engineer to enter upon public and private
property and obtain all necessary approvals and permits required from all governmental
authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. Client shall pay costs (including
Engineer's employee salaries, overhead and fee) incident to any effort by Engineer
toward assisting Client in such access, permits or approvals, if Engineer perform such
services.

Designation of Authorized Representative: Each party (to this Agreement) shall
designate one or more persons to act with authority in its behalf in respect to appropriate
aspects of the Project. The persons designated shall review and respond prompily to all
communications received from the other party.

Notices: Any notice or designation required to be given to either party hereto shall be in
writing, and unless receipt of such notice is expressly required by the terms hereof shall
be deemed o be effectively served when deposited in the mail with sufficient first class
postage affixed, and addressed to the party to whom such notice is directed at such
party's place of business or such othier address as either party shall hereafter furnish to
the other party by written notice as herein provided.

Limit of Liabjlity: The Client and the Engineer have discussed the risks, rewards, and
benefits of the project and the Engineer’s total fee for services. In recognition of the
relative risks and benefits of the Project to both the Client and the Engineer, the risks
have been allocated such that the Client agrees that to the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Engineer's total aggregate liability to the Client for any and all injuries, claims,
costs, losses, expenses, damages of any nature whatsoever or claim expenses arising
out of this Agreement from any cause or causes, including attorney’s fees and costs, and
expert witness fees and costs, shall not exceed the total Engineer's fee for professional
engineering services rendered on this project as made part of this Agreement. Such
causes included but are not limited to the Engineer's negligence, errors, omissions, strict
liability or breach of contract. Itis intended that this limitation apply to any and all liability
or cause of action however alleged or arising, unless otherwise prohibited by law.

181



24.

Client's Responsibilities: The Client agrees to provide full information regarding
requirements for and about the Project, including a program which shall set forth the
Client's objectives, schedule, constraints, criteria, special equipment, systems and site
requirements.

The Client agrees to furnish and pay for ali legal, accounting and insurance counseling
services as may be necessary at any fime for the Project, including -auditing services
which the Client may require to verify the Contractor's Application for Payment or to
ascertain how or for what purpose the Contractor has used the money paid by or on
behalf of the Client.

The Client agrees to require the Contractor, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to
indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the Engineer, its consultants, and the empioyees
and agents of any of them from and against any and al! claims, suits, demands, liabilities,
losses, damages, and costs ("Losses"), including but not limited to costs of defense,
arising in whole or in part out of the negligence of the Contractor, its subcontractors, the
officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors of any of them, or anyone for whose
acts any of them may be liable, regardless of whether or not such Losses are caused in
part by a party indemnified hereunder. Specificafly excluded from the foregoing are
Losses arising out of the preparation or approval of maps, drawings, opinions, reports,
surveys, change orders, designs, or specifications, and the giving of or failure to give
directions by the Engineer, its consultants, and the agents and employees of any of
them, provided such giving or failure to give is the primary cause of Loss. The Client also

agrees to require the Contractor to provide to the Engineer the required certificate of

insurance.

The Ciient further agrees to require the Contractor to name the Engineer, its agentsand
consultants as additional insureds on the Contractor's policy or policies of
comprehensive or commercial general liability insurance. Such insurance shall include
products and completed operations and contractuat liability coverages, shall be primary
and noncontributing with any insurance maintained by the Engineer or its agents and
consuitants, and shall provide that the Engineer be given thirty days, unquatified written
notice prior to any cancellation thereof.

In the event the foregoing requirements, or any of them, are not established by the Client
and met by the Contractor, the Client agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the
Engineer, its employees, agents, and consultants from and against any and all Losses
which would have been indemnified and insured against by the Contractor, but were not.

When Contract Documents prepared under the Scope of Services of this contract

require insurance(s) fo be provided, obtained and/or otherwise maintained by the
Contractor, the Client agrees to be wholly responsible for setting forth any and all such
insurance requirements. Furthermore, any document provided for Client review by the
Engineer under this Contract related to such insurance(s) shall be considered as sample
insurance requirements and not the recommendation of the Engineer. Client agrees to
have their own risk management department review any and all insurance requirements
for adequacy and to determine specific types of insurance(s) required for the project.
Client further agrees that decisions concerning types and amounts of insurance are

7

182



specific to the project and shall be the product of the Client. As such, any and all
insurance requirements made part of Contract Documents prepared by the Engineer are
not to be considered the Engineer's recommendation, and the Client shall make the final
decision regarding insurance requirements.

25.  Information Provided by Others: The Engineer shallindicate to the Client the information
needed for rendering of the services of this Agreement. The Client shall provide to the
Engineer such information as is available to the Client and the Client's consultants and
contractors, and the Engineer shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and
completeness thereof. The Client recognizes that it is impossible for the Engineer to
assure the accuracy, completeness and sufficiency of such information, either because it
is impossible to verify, or because of errors or omissions which may have occusred in
assembling the information the Clientis providing. Accordingly, the Client agrees, tothe
fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold the Engineer and the Engineer's
subconsultants harmless from ahy cfaim, liability or cost (including reasonable attorneys'
fees and cost of defense) for injury or loss arising or allegedly arising from errors,
omissions of inaccuracies in documents or other information provided by the Clientto the
Engineer.

26.  Payment Client shall be invoiced once each month for work performed during the
preceding period. Client agrees to pay each invoice within thirty (30) days of its receipt.
The client further agrees to pay interest on all amounts inveiced and not paid or objected
to for valid cause within said thirty (30) day period at the fate of eighteen (18) percent per
annum (or the maximum interest rate permitted under applicabie law, whichever is the
lesser) until paid. Client further agrees to pay Engineer's cost of collection of all amounts
due and unpaid after sixty (60) days, including court costs and reasonable attorney's
fees, as well as costs atiributed to suspension of services accordingly and as follows:

Collection Costs. In the event legal action is necessary to enforce the payment
provisions of this Agreement, the Engineer shall be entitied fo. collect from the
Client any judgement or settiement sums due, reas‘ona*ble-attorneys"fee;s, court
costs and expenses incurred by the Engineer in connection therewith and, in
addition, the reasonabie value of the Engineer's time and expenses spent in
connection with such collection action, computed at the Engineer's prevailing fee-
schedule and expense policies.

Suspension of Services. If the Client fails to make payments when due or
otherwise is in breach of this Agreement, the Engineer may suspend
performance of services upon five (5) calendar days' nofice to the Client. The
Engineer shall have no liability whatsoever to the Client for any costs or damages
as a resuit of such suspension caused by any breach of this Agreement by the
Client. Client will reimburse Engineer for all associated costs as previously set
forth in (ltem 4 of) this Agreement.

27.  When consiruction observation tasks are part of the service to be performed by the

Engineer under this Agreement, the Client will include the following clause in the
construction contract documents and Client agrees not to modify or delete it:

183



28.

Kotecki Waiver. Contractor (and any subcontractor into whose subcontract this
clause is incorporated) agrees to assume the entire liability for all personat injury
claims suffered by its own employees, including without limitation claims under
the Winois Structura! Work Act, asserted by persons aliegediy injured on the
Project; waives any limitation of fiability defense based upon the Worker's
Compensation Act, court interpretations of said Act or otherwise; and to the
fullest extent penmtted by law, agrees to indemnify and hold harmiless and
defend Owner and Engineer and their agents, employees and consultants (the
"Indemnitees") from and against all such loss, expense, damage or injury,
including reasonable attorneys' fees, that the Indemnitees may sustain as a result
of such claims, except to the extent that Illinois law prehibits indemnity for the
Indemnitees" own negligence. The Owner and Engineer are designated and
recogrized as-explicit third party beneficiaries of the Kotecki Waiver within the
general contract and all subcontracts entered into in furtherance of the general
contract,

Job Site Safety/Supervision & Construction Observation: The Engineer shall neither
have control over or charge of, nor be responsible for, the construction means, methods,
techniques, sequences of procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in
connection with the Werk since they are solely the Contractor's rights and
responsibilities. The Client agrees that the Contractor shall supervise and direct the work
efficiently with his/her best skill and attention; and that the Contractor shall be solely
responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of
construction and safety at the job site. The Client agrees and warrants that this intent
shall be carried out in the Client's contract with the Confractor. The Client further agrees
that the Contractor shall be responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising all
safety precautions and programs in connection with the work; and that the Contractor
shall take all necessary precautions for the safety of, and shall provide the necessary
protection to prevent damage, injury or loss to all employees on the subject site and all
other persons who may be affected thereby. The Engineer shall have no authority to stop
the work of the Contractor or the work of any subcontractor on the project.

When construction observation services are included in the Scope of Services, the
Engineer shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of the Contractor's
operation, or as otherwise agreed to by the Client and the Engineer to: 1) become
generaily famiiiar with and to keep the Client informed about the progress and quauty of
the Work; 2) to strive to brmg to the Client's attention defects and deficiencies in the
Work and; 3) to determine in general if the Work is being performed in a manner
indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract
Documents. However, the Engineer shall not be required to make exhaustive or
continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. If the Client

desires more extensive project observation, the Client shall request that such services

be provided by the Engineer as Additional and Supplemental Construction Observation
Services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

The. Engineer shall not be responsible for any acts.or omissions of the Contractor,
subcontractor, any entity performing any portions of the Work, or any agents or
employees of any of them. The Engineer does not guarantee the perfermance of the

9

184



Contractor and shall not be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform its Work in
accordance with the Confract Documents or any applicable laws, codes, rules or
regulations.

When municipal review services are inciuded in the Scope of Services, the Engineer
(acting on behalf of the municipality), when acting in good faith in the discharge of its
duties, shall not thereby render itself iiable personally and is, to the maximum extent
permitted by law, relieved from all liability for any damage that may accrue to persons or
property by reason of any act or omission in the discharge of its duties. Any suit brought
against the Engineer which involve the acts or omissions performed by it in the
enforcement of any provisions of the Client's rules, regulation and/or ordinance shall be
defended by the Client until final termination of the proceedings. The Engineer shall be
entitled to all defenses and municipai immunities that are, or would be, available to the
Client. '

29.  Insurance and Indemnification: The Engineer and the Client understand and agree that
the Client will contractually require the Contractor fo defend and indemnify the Engineer
and/or any subconsultants from any claims arising from the Work. The Engineer and the
Client further understand and agree that the Client will contractually require the
Contractor to procure commercial general liability insurance naming the Engineer as an
additional named insured with respect to the work. The Contractor shall provide to the
Client certificates of insurance evidencing that the contractually required insurance
caverage has been procured. However, the Contractor's failure to provide the Client with
the requisite certificates of insurance shall not constitute a walver of this provision by the
Engineer.

The Client and Engineer waive alt rights against each other and against the Contractor
and consultants, agents and employees of each of them for damages to the extent
covered by property insurance during construction. The Client and Engineer each shalll
require similar waivers from the Contractor, consuitants, agents and persons or entities
awarded separate contracts administered under the Client's own forces.

30. Hazardous Materials/Pollutants: Unless otherwise provided by this Agreement, the
Engineer and Engineer's consultants shall have no responsibility for the discovery,
presence, handling, removal or disposal of or exposure of persons to hazardous
materials/pollutants in any form at the Project site, including but not limited to
mold/mildew, asbestos, asbestos products, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) or other
toxic/hazardous/pollutani fype substances.

Furthermore, Client understands that the presence of mold/mildew and the like are
results of prolonged or repeated exposure to moisture and the lack of corrective action.

Client also understands that corrective action is a operation, maintenance and repair
activity for which the Engineer is not responsible.

June 13, 2005
P\Praposals\Terms and ConditionsVGT&C 2005.061305.doc

10

185



CONDITIONS FOR PRESCRIBED BURNING

Prescribed or controlled burning is "the careful ignition of ecosystern restorations,
mitigations and natural areas under exacting weather conditions to achieve specific
resource management objectives”. Controlled burning is a permitted and potentially
hazardous activity, to be undertaken at the peril of those so choosing. Christopher B.
Burke Engineering, Lid. shall be referred to in this dosument 2s CBBEL.

Structures, Trees and Shrubs

All reasonable precautions will be taken to protect structures within the burn area such
as non-native and evergreen trees and -shrubs, lighting, fencing, sheds, etc., and
protective measures will be noted in the pre-bum plan. CBBEL is not respoensible or
iiabie for any damage io these structures as their inclusion in burn management sreas
are inherently incompatible with the process, requiring the deployment of reasonable
protective measures.

Letters of Intent

CBBEL shall be responsible for mailing letters of intent to bumn to all
residents/businesses, etc within 500 feet of the bur site. These letters will be sent at
least four weeks before the scheduled burn. CBBEL will notify any respondees of the
notification letter on the day of the burn.

Burn Delays

If weather conditions are abnormal during the burn season andfor if there are restrictive
conditions or situations under which a burn may be conducted, few of no opportunities
to burn may result. In this case the client will only be invoiced for work performed in
planning and preparing to conduct the burn.

Additional Costs

The client will also be responsible for any additional direct incurred costs-on the project.
These may include charges from local fire, police or utility companies and neighber
notification mailings.

Health and Safety

CBBEL is concerned about the health and safety of its employees and others i the burn
area. If the landowner/client knows of any toxic substances, hazardous materials, or
any other hazardous site conditions within the burn area CBBEL must be notified in
advance of the burn. CBBEL reserves the right to cancel or reschedule the burmn upon
discovery of any of those elements. The client and/or landowner will only be.invoiced
for charges incurred thus far. The client and/or landowner shall be liable if any health

problems occur due to hazardous er toxic substances present on site that CBBEL is not

aware of.
I have read and understood the above and agree to terms and conditions stated:

Client Signature _ _, Date

Prasaribed Burning Cond_2014

186



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TC EXECUTE
AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF
DARIEN AND CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.

(TARA HILL MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING OF 18 ACRES OF
WETLANTY/NATURAL AREAS WITHIN THE TARA HILY, SUBDIVISION)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY. ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor and City
Clerk to execute a certain Agreement for Professional Services between the City of Darien and
Chiristopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd., relating to the Tara Hill Management and Monitoring of 10
Acres of Wetland and Natural Areas within the Tara Hill Subdivision for the periods of May 1, 2017
through April 30, 2021, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this reference
expressly incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINOIS, this 16 day of January 2017.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE F. COLEMAN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

187



Exhibit A

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
8575 West Higgins Road Sulte 600 Rosemont, filinols BOOTS TEL (847) 8253-0500 FAX 847 822-0520

. December 8, 2018

City of Darien
1702 Plainfield Road
Darien, iHlinois 60561

Attention Mr. Dan Gombac -

Subject; Proposal for Professional Services to Provide Management and
Monitoring of 10-acres of Wetland/Natural Areas within Tara Hill
Subdivision, Darien, DuPage County, ilincis

Dear Mr. Gombac:

As reguested, Christopher B. Burke Engineering Ltd. (CBBEL) proposes to provide
services related to management and monitoring of the three wetland areas at Tara Hill
for a five year period (fiscal years 2017-2021) based on an annual budget of $5,000.
This agreement would commence May 1, 2017.

SCOPE OF SERVICE:

It is understood that the fulfillment and completion of the following tasks will be the
responsibility of CBBEL.

Task 1 - Sifée Mcnﬁo:ring and Management: CBBEL will complete two annual site

monitoring and herbicide management visits during the growing season to assess the
overall condition of each wetland and compiete vegetation management. We have
allocated $1,600 annually for this task.

Task 2 - Controlled Bum: a controlled burn of one of the three wetiands will be
completed annually by up fo 3 qualified CBBEL staff on a rotationel basis, starting
each fall {with a spring contingency) during the remaining contract period pending
appropriate weather conditions. This estimate of fee assumes approximately 1/2 day
of on site prescribed buming by CBBEL staff and equipment. We have allocated
$3,000 annually for this task. ' |

CBBEL will create the neighbor notification flyer for the City of Darien, obtain the
ltinois EPA open burm permit and notify the local fire department. it is our
understanding that CBBEL will mait all neighbor notifications to affected residents
and businesses located within 500 feet of the area to be burned and this task will be
billed as a direct cost for the mailing service and postage. This task does not inciude

188




incidental costs incurred from the local fire district or others. A short report with
photos wili be sent following the completed burn.

Every prescribed burn is unigue because conditions vary by site and by ‘day,
therefore results will vary. Primary objectives of a controlled burn are to reduce

invasive species, incréase biclogical diversity and reduce fus! buildup. CBBEL will

aftempt to burn the targeted vegetation present, but actual burn coverage will be
limited by water level, wind speed and direction, humidity, temperature, vegetation
moisture content, fopography, structures, fences, efc. Also, the available fuels, the
structure of the fuels and weather conditions all have an effect on fire behavior.
Please be advised that unburned vegetation will likely exist after project completion
due to the limitations noted above.

Task 3 - Annual Summary: Following each growing season CBBEL shall write an
annual summary email listing management. activities completed for the year.

Recommendations will also be included. We have allocated $400 annually for this task. -

All meetings, or services not outlined in this proposal will be charged on a time and
materials basis.
Year 1.(2017) '

Tasks 1,2, 3 $ 5,000
Year2 (2018)

Tasks 1,2, 3 $ 5,000
Year 3 (2019)

Tasks 1,2, 3 $ 5,000
Year 4 (2020)

Tasks 1, 2, 3 $ 5,000
Year § (2021) _
_ Tasks 1.2 3 _ $ 5.000

Grand Total $25,000

We will bill you at the hourly rates specified on the attached Schedule of Charges and
establish our contract in accordance with the attached General Terms and Conditions,
except that burn personne! will be billed out at $150 per hour Direct costs for blueprints,
photocopying, mailing, overnight delivery, messenger sarvices and report binding are not
included in the Fee Estimate.

These General Terms and Conditions are expressly incorporated into and are an integral
part of this contract for professional services. The Scope of Services described above
and related fee estimate are based upon information known to date.

189



Please sign both copies of the agreement and return one to us as an indications of

acceptance and notice to proceed.

Sincerely,

Christopher B. Burke, PhD, PE, D.WRE, Dist MASCE
President

Encl: Schedule of Charges
General Terms and Conditions
Conditions for Burning

THIS PROPOSAL, SCHEDULE OF CHARGES, GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS, &
CONDITIONS FOR BURNING ACCEPTED FOR THE CITY OF DARIEN

BY:

TITLE:

DATE:

RPS/sls .
N'.\PRDPOSALS-\ADMIN\ZMS\Dafie'nTaraHlf!M&M__RPS_j 20918 dog

190



Item dd

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

Preliminary approval of a resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract for the
2017 Roadside Diich Maintenance — Regrading Program between the City of Darien and Scorpio
Construction Corp. for the layout and replacement of storm sewer pipes and structures, and grading-in an
amount not to exceed $384,880. L

BASE BID Construction Project Cost

1. Crest Road — Plainfield Road to Janet Avenue $ 53,230.00 ~'$ 218,000.00

*2, Brookhaven Ave — Warwick Avenue to Warwick $112,130.00 '8 358,000.00

3. Tennessee Ave — 67% Street to Chestnut Lane $ 87,480.00 $ 2806,600.00

*4, Bentley Ave — 6500 Bentley to Chestnut Lane $132.040:00 $ 410,000.00

Base Bid Total $384,§8‘0.00 $1,266,600.00
ALTERNATES-PENDING BUDGET DISCUSSIONS A

1. Sawmill Creek 74% Street to Janet Avenue ~$124,080.00 $§ 409,000.00

2. Clarendon Hills Road — 67t Street to Plainficld Road $192,950.00 $ 352,000.00

Alternate Totals $317,030.00 $761,000.00

Total Base and Alternate Costs $701,910.0¢ $2,027,600.00

*Roads are scheduled for resurfacing in 2017 and are Alternates.

BACKGROUND
The proposed FY 2017-18 Budget mcludes preliminary funding for the following neighborhood drainage
projects:

Base Bid:
Crest Road — Piamﬁeld Road to Janet Avenue
* Brookhaven Avenue Warwick Avenue to Warwick
Tennessee. Avenue — §7™ Street to Chestnut Lane
* Bentley Avenue — 6500 Bentley to Chestnut Lane

The follow';ﬁé; ﬁcighborhood drainage projects are Alternates and will be reviewed for the FY 2017-18

Budget: -
4 Sawmill Creek — 74" Street to Janet Avenue

Clarendon Hills Road — 67™ Street to Plainfield Road

Residents adjacent to these projects have requested that the City address standing water in the ditches fronting
their residences. The scope of work under the proposed contract would include the removal and
replacement of culverts, removal and installation of inlets as required, ditch regrading, and bank
stabilization and preparation for landscape restoration. All materials and outsourcing for landscaping,
bituminous surface, concrete, testing, trucking and tipping and transfer fees are under separate agenda
memos.

RA\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 Roadside Ditch Maintenance.doc

191



2017 Roadside Ditch Maintenance — Regrading Program
January 9, 2017
Page 2

Below is a narrative of the projects:

Crest Road — Plainfieid Road to Janet Avenue is related to the deficient storm water ditch conveyance
on Crest Road from Plainfield Road to Janet Avenue. The existing conditions on Crest Road within the
eastern and western right of way do not aliow the conveyance of storm water from the summit to
Plainfield Road and/or Janet Avenue ditches. The proposed project would include the removal and
repiacement of deteriorated cuiverts, instaiiation of iniets as required, the enciosure of ditches as
necessary, and approximately 2,100 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm
water to flow at the optimal level.

Brookhaver Avenue-Warwick Avenue to Warwick Avenue is related to the deficient. storin ‘water
ditch conveyance on Brookhaven Avenue-Warwick Avenue to Warwick Avenue. The existing conditions
on Brookhaven Avenue within the eastern and western right of way do not allow the conveyance of storm
water to flow from towards Warwick Avenue. The proposed project would include thé removal and
replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the ¢nclosure of ditches as
necessary, and approximately 2,500 lineal feet of diich regrading. The project goal is to allow siorm
water to flow at the optimal level.

Tennessee Avenue-67* Street to Chestnut is related to the deficient storm water ditch conveyance on
Tennessee Avenue -67% Street to Chestnut Lane. The existing conditions on Tennessee Avenue within the
eastern and western right of way do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow from the respective
summits towards 67% Street or Chestnut Lane. The proposed pfoject would include the removal and
replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as
necessary, and approximately 2,500 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm
water to flow at the optimal level.

Bentley Avenue-6500 Bentley Ave to Chestnut Lane is related to the deficient storm water ditch
conveyance on Bentley Avenue-6500 Bentley Ave to Chestnut Lane. The existing conditions on Bentley
Avenue within the eastern and western right ‘of way do not allow the conveyance of storm water to flow
from the respective summits towards 672 Street or Chestnut Lane. The proposed project would include
the removal and replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of
ditches as necessary, and approximately 3,500 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow
storm water to flow at the optimal level.

Sawmill Creek-74™ Street to Janet Ave is related to the deficient storm water ditch conveyance within
the Sawmill Creek tributary. ‘The existing conditions within the creek bed do not allow for the conveyance
of storm water to flow from the respective summits towards inlets. The proposed project would include
the removal and replacement of a deteriorated 15 inch metal underdrain, installation of inlets as required,
and approximately-3,000 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water to flow at
the optimal level. The access to the creek bed shall be at intersecting roadways and side yard easements
where available. The depth of the underdrain shall range from 3-7 feet to bottom of pipe.

*The propesed project is an Alternate and is being considered for the FY 17-18 Budget should funding
be available.

Clarendon Hills Road- 67™ Street to Plainfield Road is related to the deficient storm water ditch
conveyance within the Clarendon Hills Road corridor, 67® Street to Plainfield. The existing conditions on
Clarendon Hills Road within the eastern and western right of way do not allow the conveyance of storm
water to flow from the respective various summits. The proposed project would include the removal and
replacement of deteriorated culverts, installation of inlets as required, the enclosure of ditches as
necessary, and approximately 5,000 lineal feet of ditch regrading. The project goal is to allow storm water

R:\Agenda Backup'\Public Works Agendas\2017\January\Memo - 2017 Roadside Ditch Maintenance.doc

192



2017 Roadside Ditch Maintenance — Regrading Program
January 9, 2017
Page 3

to flow at the optimal level.
*The proposed praject is an Alternate and is being considered for the FY 17-18 Budget should funding
be availabie.

Staff had received one {i) sealed bid on December 19, 2016. The one (i} bid was responsive; see
Attachment A. The bid tabulation includes one (4) base bids and two (2) alternatives. Scorpio
Construction was the soie bidder, and staff recommends awarding the 2017 Roadside Diich Maintenance
— Regrading Contract to Scorpio Construction. The final projects will be determined by the City Council
upon Budget Hearings.

Attachment B summarizes the total cost for each project and includes materials, additional services and
the proposed bid costs for the 2017 Neighborhood Drainage Program.

The proposed contract with Scorpio Construction Corp includes the following:
A, Field Layout
B. Removal and Placement of Deteriorated Pipes
C. Removal and Placement of Inlets, Catch Basins and Grates .
D. Ditch Regrading K

Scorpio Construction has provided services for the ditching progréfﬂ in 2008, 2010 through 2016 with
very satisfactory results,

The proposed expenditure would be spent from the following account:

: PROPOSED
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT FY 17/18 PROPOSED EXPENDITURE TO TOTAL
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET SCORPIO PROJECT COST
75-35-4376 | DITCH PROJECTS $1,266,600.00 384,880.00 $1,266,600.00

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the proposed contract with Scorpio Construction Corp. for the Base Bid
Projects — Crest Road, Brookhaven Avenue, Tennessee Avenue and Bentley Avenue. All proposed
projects are pending Budget approval.

Staff recommends the following alternatives should funding be available: Sawmill Creek and Clarendon
Hills Road. Al proposed projects are pending Budget approval.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on a future City Council agenda, pending Budget consideration, for formal
approval.

R:\Agenda Backup\Public Works Agendas\2017January\Memo - 2017 Roadside Ditch Maintenance.doc

193



City of Darien

2017 Ditch Program Bid Results
December 19, 2016 - 10:00 a.m.

Scorpio Construction

Corp

Base Bid

Crest Road $ 53,230.00
Brookhaven Ave $ 112,130.00
Tennessee Ave $ 87,480.00
Bentley Ave $ 132,040.00
Total Base Bid $ 384,880.00
Alternate Bid

Sawmill Creek $ 124,080.00
Clarendon Hills Rd $ 192,950.00
Total Alternate Bid | $ 317,030.00
Total Bid $ 701,910.00

Attachment A

194



Attachment B

JOB LOCATION Crest Road Plainficld to Janet
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNITPRICE | TOTAL COST | ACTUAL UNITS FINAL COST AWARDED VENDOR
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE LINEAL FT s 803§ - ofs -
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIFE 0 LINEAL FT $ 1m0 - ols -
18-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 250 LINEAL FT 3 1200 | § 3,000.00 ofs. =
12-inch Sdr16 2241 500 LINEAL FT 5 1080 [ $ 5,400.00 - s =
16+inch §dr26 2241 i LINEAL FT 5 1970 | 8 e - 13 -
12.INCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT H 45513 g ol § s
15-INCH HDPE 500 LINEAL FT 3 613|s 3,065.00 ofs =
18-INCH 11DPE 0 LINEAL FT S 343§ - ol s g
12-INCH BAND [ EACH $ 4553 7.00 ols .
15-INCH BAND 0 EACH 5 613 | % . M 5
18-INCH BAND 0 EACH B 3438 = ols B
4INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK 500 LINEAL FT s 516 |8 516.00 HE E
6-INCH_HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK 0 LINEAL FT § 9218 g ol =
12x12 GARDEN INLETS 15 EACH § 2000 [ § 300.00 ol s =
BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-4340-B 17 EACH H 137.50 | $ 2,337.50 ofs :
2 X 24 INLET 17 EACH 5 66.50 [ $ 1,130.50
2 X 30 INLET 3 71,00 ofs =
2 X 36 INLET 5 80.00 ol s =
2X36 CB OR INLET 0 EACH $ 90.00]% o ol s -
4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM 2 EACH $ 1,650.00 | § 330000 os -
12-18 INCH FLARED END SECTICNSWITH ANIMAL i
GRATES 2 EACH 2 JATN g 200.00 o8 -
|CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 675 SQET $ 3,037.50 3 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 45 s -
WIDTH (FT)= 15 5
|AREA (SF)= 675 5
CONCRETE SEALER 675 s 3375.00 0|5 -
BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS 40 5Q YD 3 NE 19,200.00 o|s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)1 240 5 - $ -
WIDTH (FTH 15 $ B
AREA (SY)- 400 5 -
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 42 50 YD $ 59.00(% 2,478.00 os -
| TOTAL LENGTH (FT}4 75 8 5
| WIDTH (FT) 3 5 -
AREA (§Y)4 42 5 -
PAVER BRICK 0 SQ FT EE el s E o8 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT) 0 s -
WIDTH (FTH [ 5 R
AREA (S$F) 0 $ = $ s
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL 329 CUBIC YARD 5 1700 | § 5,593.00 0
TOTAL LENGTH (FT] 1850 [} £ 0s -
WIDTH (FT)= 15 £ - ols B
‘AREA (CY)| 379 5 -
TOP SOIL-INSTALLED 1850 CUBIC YARD 5 145018 26,825.00 ofs =
TOTAL LENGTH (FTH 1850 s - 5 -
WIDTH (FT)| 15 $ N
AREA (CY)H 128 - $ -
SOD-INSTALLED 3083 SQUARE YARD [ $ 12,048.60 ofs =
TOTAL LENGTH (¥T)4 1850 ofs N
WIDTH (FT) 15 s -
AREA (SFy| 27750 5 .
STONE GRADE 8 567.18  |TON 5 1255 [ § 7,118.11 0§ -
TOTAE LENGTH (FT) 1850 ) - 5 -
WIDTH (FTH 2 8 -
AREA (8 a1l Yy N
STONE GRADE CA-7 68931 [TON $ 17.05 | 5 11,752.74 ofs -
TOTAL LENGTH(FTH 1500 $ B $ -
WIDTH (FT)~ 2 8 5
AREA (SY)=] 333 s N
LUMP FEES 154 PER LOAD 3 5400 [ 8 8.316.00 [E -
TCTAL LENGTH (FTH 1850 [ : o[ g -
WIDTH (FTH 15 B -
AREA (CY)] 1542 $ -
DUMP FEES-SOD CONTAMINATED SPOILS 2 PER LOAD 5 110,00 [ § 220.00 ol s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)] 250 s . o s -
WIDTH (FT)] 15 s -
AREA (CY)~| 208 5 B
TRUCKING 162 HOURLY 3 8249 (s 13,363.38 0|s -
TREE REMOVAL 1 LUMP SUM 5 4500008 4,500.00
SUB.TOTAL COST 5 137,983.33 5 -
MISC-BRICK/ ADI RINGS MORTAR MASTIC 3 6899.17 |EACH 3% of Subtotal | § 6,899.17
SUB-TOTAL COST b 144,882.50
s -
{CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA 40.00 | HOURLY. § 440.00 | § 17,600.00 N B
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOO'™-REMOVAL OF
| PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS . 32500 [LINEAL FQOT [ § 600 | § 1.950.00 0s -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOO™-INSTALLATION
OF PIPE-OR, DRIVEWAYS 1,000.00 |[LINEAL FOOT | § 400 |8 24,000.00 ol s -
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5.00 |EACH 5 1000 [ § 50.00 o8 -
|4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE 100.00 [LINEALFOOT _|§ 1500 [ 8 1,500.00 ols -
CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 15.00 [EACH § 350,00 [ § 5,230.00 0§ -
INSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES 15.00 |EACH $ 12000 [ 1,800.00 [ES -
FLARED END SECTIONS 2,00 |EACH 5 2000 [$ 40.00 0/s N
LAYOUT 8.00. [HOURLY $ 13000 | $ 1,040.00 ol § -
QUTSOURCE COST § 53,230.00 LN -
SUB TOTAL COST H 198,112.50 5 -
| CONTINGENCY 1 LUMP SUM 10%)| § 19,811.25 5 N
TOTAL COST $ 217,923.75 -
DIFFERENCE § 218,000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET $ 218,000.60

‘emporary Internct FileziCousat Outloo K RBIL208 W rest Rosd

195



JOB LOCATION Brookhaven-Warwick to Warwick Ave
ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST UNITS FINAL COST AWARDED VENDOR
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 300 LINEAL FT $ 3.03|% 2,409 00 os -
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 0 LINEAL FT $ 10107 % - 0is =
18-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 0 LINEAL FT s 1200 | $ = ol s -
|12-inch Sar26 2241 LINEAL FT $ 1080 | $ - - |8 -
|16-inch Sdr26 2241 1000 |LINEALFT $ 1970 § 19,700.00 - |8 =
12-INCH HDPE 200 LINEAL FT 5 43518 910.00 ol s .
15-INCH HDPE 1000 |LINEAL FT 3 613 |8 6.130,00 ol s -
18-INCH HDPE i LINEAL FT $ 343 0% - ol s -
[ 12-TNCH BAND 20 |eacH s ilals 7.00 oS =
15-INCH BAND o EACH 5 s l§ 5 o8 -
| 18-INCH BAND a EACH $ 20,00 | § = a s -
4-INCH_HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK 200 LINEAL FT $ 045§ 92,00 0ls -
{&-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH $OCK o LINEAL FT $ 2103 . s -
| 12x12 GARDEN INLETS 20 EACH s o] g 1,700.00 0 s -
BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-4340-8 30 EACH £ 13750 $ 4,125.00 ol s -
2X 24 INLET 3 EACH § aniols 1.995.00
|2 X 30 INLET $ 1100 9l s =
2 X 36 INLET s 80.00 9 s =
2X36 CB OR INLET 0 EACH 3 9000 § £ 2l =
4-FQOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTGM 2 EACH S 1650008 3,300.00 als -
1218 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL : 4
GRATES 0 EACH = seanal g - s -
| CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 2200 {SQFT s 9,900.00 s =
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 100 $ 5
WIDTH (FT)= 22 8
AREA (SF)= 2200 5
CONCRETE SEALER 2,200 $ 11,000.00 al s -
[BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS 1333 {SQYD $ 4003 63.984.00 ol s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)H 200 [ - 3 .
WIDTH FT) 15 s -
AREA (BYH 1333 5 -
BITUMINCUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 42 SQ YD $ 59.00 | § 2,478.00 al s .
TOTAL LENGTH (FTH 75 $ =
WIDTH (FT}~ ] 3 -
AREA (SY)} 42 s .
[PAVER BRICK Q SQFT - o s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT} 0 [ -
WIDTH (FT)= a 5 :
AREA (SF)+ a 5 - $ -
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL 306 CUBIC YARD 3 1rou| § 520200 g
TOTAL LENGTH (FTH 2200 § - ol s -
WIDTH (FT) 15 [ - ol s .
AREA (CY)H 306 s -
TOP SOIL.INSTALLED 153 CURBIC YARD $ 14.50 | § 221850 qs -
TOTAL LENGTH (FTy-| 2200 $ - 5 -
WIDTH (FT~ 15 s B
AREA {CY)= 153 s .
SOD-INSTALLED 3667 __|SQUAREYARD §§ 4203 1540140 ol s -
TOTAL LENGTH(FT){ 2200 ofs -
WIDTH (FT)= 15 5 -
AREA (SF)H 33000 s -
STONE GRADE 8 566115 |TON 5 1255 | 8 635174 ol s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)| 2700 $ - s .
WIDTH (FT)-} 2 s R
AREA (SY)- 439 $ -
|STONE GRADE CA-7 506.115  |TON 5 1705 | § 8,629.26 als -
TOTAL LENGTH (FTH 2200 $ . 5 ]
WIDTH (FT} 2 $ )
AREA (Y'Y 489 : s _
ANALYTICAL TESTING 1 LUMF SUM 3 -
DUMP FEES : 147 PER LOAD - 54.00 | 7.938.00 ofs -
TOTAL LENGTH(FT) 2200 $ - ol s -
WIDTH (FD)5 15 al s -
AREA (CY)-| 1833 5 -
DUMP FEES-SOD CONTAMINATED SPOILS 125 PER LOAD 3 Lo | g 13.750.00 ol s -
TOTAL ENGTH (FT)4 150 [ g ol s -
WIDTH (FT)5 15 ol s -
AREA (CY)S 125 5 -
TRUCKING 193 HOURLY $ 8249 | § 15,920.57 as -
SUB-TOTAL COST $ 203,141 47 s -
|M[SC-BRICK1‘ ADJ RINGS MORTAR MASTIC, 5 10,157.07 [EACH 5% of Subtotal | § 10,157.07
SUB-TOTAL COST $ 213,298 54
3 -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA 70.00 [HOURLY $ 44000 [ 3 30,800.00 als -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF
PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 1,000:00 [LINEALFOOT | § 5008 6,000.00 a s -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATIO!
OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS : 250,00 |LINEALFOOT | § 2300 (8 57.500.00 0 -
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5.00 [EACH $ 10,60 | § 50.00 0] § -
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED! PIPE 20000 [LINEAL FQOT _ | § 15.00 | § 3.000.00 ol s .
CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 30.00 [EACH $ 350.00 | § 10,500.00 s -
INSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES 15.00 |EACH $ 120.00 | § 1.800.00 ols -
FLARED END SECTIGNS 20.00 [EACH $ 20.00 | 3 400,00 ols :
LAYOUT 16.00 [HOURLY $ 130.00 | 3 2,080.0¢ (J s -
OUTSOURCE COST 5 112,130.00 s .
SUB TOTAL COST $ 32542854 3 -
CONTINGENCY 1 LUMP SUM 10%) § 32,542.85 $ -
TOTAL COST 5 357.971.39 5 -
DIFFERENCE 3 35797139
TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET $  353,000.00

CiiUsers\lklemmiAppData\LocaliMicrospftiWindcws\Temporary Intemnet Files\Content Outlopk\RB3L207Brookhaven Ave-Warwick to Warwick

196



JOB LOCATION T Ave South of 674h Strees
DESCRIFTION QUANTITY LNIT UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST | ACTUAL UNITS FINAL COST AWARDED YENDOR
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 100 LINEAL FT 3 203 | § 803,00 ofs -
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 0 LINEAL FT 3 1010 § - als -
18.INCH CULVERT METAL PIFE 0 LINEAL FT 5 1200 | § - ols -
L2-inch Sdr26 2241 0 LINEAL FI s 1030 § . - s .
16-inch Sdr26 2241 950 _ |LINEAL T s 1970 | § 18.715.00 . |s :
12-INCH HDFE 700 LINEAL FT 3 133 |8 3,185.00 ols .
15-INCH HDPE 500 LINEAL FT 5 «13 |8 3,065.00 ols =
18-INCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT $ 5438 5 ofs =
12-INCH BAND 10 |eacH $ 5168 7.00 als . -
15-INCH BAND o EACH s 921 s 5 ols -
15-INCH BAND 0 EACH $ 2000 | § 5 ols =
4-INCH_HDPE PiPE WITH SOCK 160 LINEAL FT $ 046 {8 73.60 os -
6-INCH_HDPE PIPE WITH S5OCK 0 LINEAL FT 3 2108 - as 5
12x12 GARDEN INLETS 20 EACH 3 85.00 | § 1,700.00 ols =
BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-4340-E, 2 EACH $ 13750 | $ 3,025.00 s s
2X 24 INLET 2 EACH 3 i) § 1,463.00
2X 30 INLET $ 7L00 ols =
2X 36 INLET $ 80.00 o s 5
236 CB OR INLET o EACH $ 2000 | § € als 5
| .
4.FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM 1 EACH $ 150005 1,650.00 ols =
12-18 INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL
GRATES 2 EACH < Ea! 5 200.00 o|s -
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 2625 FT 3 11,812.50 $ .
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 173 s -
WIDTH (FI)= 15 5-
AREA (SF= 2625 &
CONCRETE SEALER 2,625 ) 13,125.00 o s .
BITUMINQUS DRIVEWAYS 25 SQ YD 5 4800 | § 30,000.00 o|s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)Y} 375 3 B 3 A
WIDTH (FT 15 s -
AREA (SY) 25 s .
BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 2 SQYD $ 59.00 | $ 1,652.00 ols -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT) 50 s E
WIDTH (FT x| 5 s -
AREA (S 2 5 :
PAVER BRICK [ SQ FT S i - ofs .
TOTAL LENGTH (FTH 0 ) 5
WIDTH (FT)+ o $ E
AREA (SF) 0 3 5 3 -
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL 391 CUBICYARD |3 1700 s 6,647.00 o
TOTAL LENGTH (FTH 2200 $ . s .
WIDTH (FT)< 15 [ 5 os 5
ARFA(CYH 301 5 -
TOP SOIL-INSTALLED: 153 CUBICYARD |3 1450 |3 2,218.50 08 :
TOTAL LENGTH (FTJ___ 2200 5 : s .
WIDTH (FT)~ 15 $ -
AREA (CY)4 153 s 5
|SOD-INSTALLED 3667 _ |SQUAREYARD | § inls 15.401.40 al & S
TOTAL LENGTH(FT)d 2200 o|s -
WIDTH (FT) 15 s .
AREA (S 33000 s 5
STONE GRADE & 459.54  |TON 5 1255 8 5,767.23 os =
TOTAL LENGTH (FTq___ 1500 s 5 ] -
WIDTH (FT)-| 2 s -
AREA(SY)-| 333 s :
STONE GRADE CA-7 459.54 _|TON $ 17.05 | $ 7835.16 ol s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)3___ 1000 $ 5 ) S
WIDTH (FT)+ 2 ] -
AREA (SYH 2% s 5
DUMP FEES 163 PER LOAD $ 5400 | 8 9,882.00 s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)q____ 2200 3 - s -
WIDTH (FT)+ 15 s .
AREA(CYH 1833 5 -
DUMP FEES-SOD CONTAMINATED S201L.§ 2 PER LOAD 5 1100018 220.00 of s -
TQTAL LENGTH(FT) 250 $ s os -
WIDTH (FT)< 15 of's -
AREA (CY)d 208 ) -
TRUCKING 193 HOURLY $ 8249 | § 15,920.57 als -
TREE REMOVAL 1 LUMP SUM $ 450000 s 4,500.00
SUB-TOTAL COST $ 158,867.95 s -
MISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS MORTAR MASTIC § 794340 [EACH 5% of Subtotsl | $ 7943.40
SUB-TOTAL COST s 166,811 36
& -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA 6000 |HOURLY $ 44000 | 3 26,400.00 os -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF
PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 900.00 |LINEALFOOT | 600§ 3,400,00 o s -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATIO!
OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 1.800.00 |LINEALFOOT | § 200§ 41,400.00 s .
|CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5.00 |EACH $ 1000 | § 50,00 as -
4-6INCH CORRUGATED PIPE 100,00 [LINEAL FOOT | & 1500 | § 1,500.00 ols -
| CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 2500 |[EACH $ 35000 | § 8,750.00 ol s -
TNSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES 22.00 |EACH $ 12000 [ § 2.640.00 ols -
|FLARED END SECTIONS 5.00 |EACH 3 2000 | % 100.00 0§ .
LAYOUT 16.00 [HOURLY § 130.00 [ $ 2,080.60 as -
OUTSOURCE COST $ £8,320,00 5 -
SIJB TOTAL COST $ 25513136 s £
CONTINGENCY 1 LUMP SUM 10%]| § 25.513.14 ) -
TOTAL COST $ 280,644.50 5 - :
DIFFERENCE $ 280.600.00
TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET 5 280,600.00

EriUserstfil [ —— &

Temporary Intcrnet FilestConteat QutlookWRB3L209 Tennessre Ave South of 67th Straet

197



JOB LOCATION Bentley Avenue 6500 to Chestuut Lane
ACTUAL .
| DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNTT UNIT FRICE | TOTAL COST UNITS. FINAL COST AWARDED VENDOR
12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 300 LINEAL FT s amxs 2,409.00 o's S
15-INCH CULYERT METAL PIPE 9 LINEAL FT 5 10.10 | § - oS -
|18-INCH CULVERT METAL PIFE [ LINEAL FT 5 el g g o s -
| 12-inch Sdr26 2241 LINEAL FT 3 1080 | § = - |s =
16+inch 8dr26 2241 700 LINEAL FT $ 19708 13,790.00 -_1s .
| 12-INCH HDPE 100 LINEAL FT § iisls 455 00 ol s -
L5-TNCH HDPE 500 LINEAL FT $ 6.13 )% 5.517.00 of s -
|18-INCH HDPE 0 LINEAL FT $ 843§ - o5 -
12-INCH BAND 20 EACH 5 51618 7.00 os .
15-INCH BAND 0 EACH s 5210% = oS -
18-INCH BAND 0 EACH 3 2000 8 B o s -
4-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK 200 LINEAL FT 8 0468 $2.00 9fs -
|6-INCH HDPE PIPE WITH SOCK 0 LINEAL FT s 210)% - s =
12x12 GARDEN INLETS 35 ‘EACH $ 85008 2,675.00 ols s
|BEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-4340-B 40 EACH $ 13750 | $ 5,500.00 ol § :
2 X 54 INLET 40 EACH $ 6650 | § 2,660.00
2 X 30 INLET $ 71,00 9l s -
2 X 36 INLET $ 50.00 as =
|2X36 CB OR INLET 0 EACH 3 %0008 = o s o
4-FQOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM 2 EACH 5 1.650.00 [ § 3,300.00 9l s -
12-1% INCH FLARED END SECTIONSWITH ANIMAL ‘ K
GRATES [ EACH % waasi g - ols -
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 2,750 ‘go FT $ 12,375.00 $ s
|TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 125 § E
WIDTH (FT)= 22 &
JAREA (SF)= 2750 3
CONCRETE SEALER 2,750 5 13,750.00 o s -
| BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAYS 583 |so ¥D b 2800} 8 27.984.00 ol s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FTH 350 $ - S -
WIDTH (FI-] 15 $ -
AREA (SY)- 583 [ .
|BITUMINOUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 28 SQ YD 3 500§ 1,652.00 oS .
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)5 50 s B
WIDTH (FTH 5 $ -
AREA (SY)- 28 $ L
IPAVER BRICK, 1,350 SQFT i o0l s 22,275.00 ol s .
TOTAL LENGTH (FT) 90 S -
WIDTH (FT)~ 15 3 N
AREA (SF) 1350 3 = 3 -
TOP SOIL-MATERIAL 436 CUBIC YARD 5 1700 [ § . £.262.00 [
TOTAL LENGTH (FTH 3500 § B ol s -
WIDTH (FT) 15 $ - ol s .
AREA (CY)H 486 [ .
TOP SOIL-INSTALLED 243 CUBIC YARD s 1450 § 3,523.50 as E
TOTAL LENGTH (FT}5 3500 $ - $ -
WIDTH (FT} 15 s .
AREA {CY) 243 s -
SOD-INSTALLED 5833 SQUAREYARD |3 1x0]s 24,498.60 o § -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)o 3500 al s .
WIDTH (FT)-| 15 s -
AREA (SP) 52500 s -
STOWE GRADE § 80523 |TON 5 12551 8 10,105.64 ols -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)5 3500 $ - ) B
WIDTH (FT)= 2 [ -
AREA (SY) 178 5 B
STONE GRADE CA-7 690.345 | TON 5 17051 % 11,770.3% ols -
TOTAL ). ENGTH (FT) 3000 $ . 5 .
WIDTH (FT) 2 $ N
AREA (SY) 667 5 -
ANALYTICAL TESTING 1 LUMP SUM $ -
DUMP FEES 233 PER LOAD 5 5400 % 12.582.00 0§ =
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)5 3500 1 - 0 s -
WIDTH (FT)= 15 o s -
AREA (CY) 2917 [ B
DUMP FEES-SOD CONTAMINATED SPOILS 167 PER LOAD 3 10008 18,3%0.00 0} 8 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FTH] 200 $ . 0} 8 e
WIDTH (FT}= 15 o|s -
AREA (CY) 167 $ -
TRUCKING 307 HOURLY H 32498 25324.43 o s -
SUB-TOTAL CQOST $ 22017755 8 -
MISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS MORTAR MASTIC $ 1145888 |[EACH 5% of Subtotal | § 11,458.88
SUB-TOTAL COST $ 240,636.43
$ -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREZ, 120.00 |HOURLY $ 350.00 | § 42.000.00 6§ -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF
PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS ) 795.00 |LINEAL FOOT | § 10.00 | § 7,950.00 0§ -
CONTRACT EXCAYATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATIO) :
OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 2,400.00 [LINEALFOOT [ § 250018 §0,000.00 ol s -
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 1000 [EACH 3 1000 | & 106,00 o s -
4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE 200.00 |LINEAL FOOT _ | 8 1500 | § 3,000.00 o s s
CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 45.00 [EACH s 25000 | § 11,250.00 ofs =
INSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES 35.00 ‘EACH s 12000 | § 4,200.00 ols -
FLARED END SECTIONS 5.00 $ 20008 100,00 of s -
LAYQUT 28,00 | HOURLY $ 13060 | § 3,640.00 ol s E
OUTSOURCE COST 5 132,240.00 $ -
SUB TOTAL COST $ 372,876.43 5 -
CONTINGENCY 1 LUMP SUM 10%| § 37,287.64 s -
TOTAL COST $ 410.164.07 s -
DIFFERENCE s 410,164.07
TOTAL ESTIMATE BUDGET § _ 410,000.00
C:\Uzershlidenien’ AppData\E ocalihi

irdo sy Temporary Internet Files\Content. OutiookiRB3L20%Bentley Ave 6500 to Chestmut Lane

198



JOB LOCATION Sawmill Creck 75th fo Plainfiold Rd East Leg
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNITPRICE | TOTAL COST ACTUAL UNITS FINAL COST
|12-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE 0 LINEAL FT ] 8033 - - |8 -
15-INCH CULVERT METAL PIPE, 0 LINEAL FT $ 10105 - - s -
18-NCH CULVERT METAL PIFE 0 LINEAL FT 3 20§ - - s -
12-inch $dr26 2241 0 LINEAL FT H 1030 | § - - |s -
| 16-ineh 84126 2241 i} LINEAL FT b 1970 | § - - |s -
| 12-INCH HDPE 200 LINEAL FT 3 4551 % 910.00 - s -
15-INCH HDPE 2500 |LINEAL FT i 613 | § 15,325.00 - is -
18-INCH HDPE [} LINEAL FT $ U 5 - s -
12-INCH BAND 0 EACH L] 516[§ 700 - |s -
|15-INCH BAND 0 EACH i 92ls - - is -
18-INCH BAND a EACH 3 20003 - - $ -
4-INCH HIDPE PIPE WITH SOCK 100 LINEAL FT 5 046 | $ 1500 - |s -
6-INCH HDPE PIFE WITH SOCK 0 LINEAL FT 3 20§ - - |s -
12x12 GARDEN INLETS 4 EACH 3 8500 | § 340.00 -_|s -
{BZEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R-4340-B 25 BACH 5 13750 | § 343750 - |5 -
2.X 24 INLET 0 BACH ] 66.50 | § -
|2 30 INLET 5 71.00 - s -
[2% 36 INLET 3 L] s -
|2236 CB OR INLET 0 EACH i i | § - - |s -
4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM 25 EACH $ Losio [ § 41,250.00 - |s =
12-18 INCH FLARED END} SECTIONSWITH ANTMAL
|GRATES 0 EACH = M - - Is -
CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER 200 EACH - P [ 2,500.00 - |8 -
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 3000 |SQFT 3 13,500.00 3 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 200 3 -
WIDTH (FD= 15 s
AREA (SF)= 3000 s
CONCRETE SEALER [ 5 - - |8 -
[BITIRINOUS DRIVEWAYS 160 QYD ] - |8 - - |8 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT) 15 . |5 B
WIDTH (FTY-| &0 3 B
AREA (31| 100 5 390 ] -
|BIUMINGUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 1,600 YD § - - |s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT) 306 s -
WIDTH 1) 39 [ -
AREA (S 1000 ow s -
PAVER BRICK 0 SC FT 8 - - s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)q 0 ) -
WIDTH (FT) ] 8 5 $ -
AREA (SF)] o 3 17,60 s -
TGP SOIL MATERIAL 1776 ___ |CUBIC YARD F - s - - s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FTyH 3000 3 - - |s -
WIDTH (FTH 30 - |8 -
AREA (CYH 1778 [ 14.50 $ -
TOP SOIL-INSTALLED 694 CUBIC YARD 5 - 13 - = |s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FTH 3000 - |s -
WIDTH (FT)= 50 5 -
AREA (CY)= 694 & 420 5 -
SCD-INSTALLED 16667 UARE YARD 5 -
TOTALLENGTH (FT)4 3000 - |s -
WIDTH (1) 50 - | -
AREA (SF=| 350000 [ 1253 5 -
STONE GRADE & 230046 _ |TON 3 - 1s - - |8 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)H __ 3000 - |s -
WIDTH (T 5 3 -
AREA (SYy| 1667 5 -
STONE GRADE CA-7 2090 |TON i 1705 | 5 35,293.50 - IS -
TOTAL LENGTH (FI4 3000 . - |8 -
WIDTH (FT) F) s -
AREA (§Y=) 1000 $ -
3 54.00
DLMP FEES 333 PER LOAD 3 - 1$ - - |s -
: TOTAL LENGTH (FT) 3000 - 1s -
WIOTH () 20 - Ts -
AREA (CY)= 3333 s -
i 110,00
DUMP FEES-SOD CONTAMINATED SPOILS 0 [PER LOAD s - s - - s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FTq o . Is B
WIDTH FTy| 0 . |5 .
AREA (CY)| 9 5 5 -
TRUCKING 536 HOURLY 3 8249 | § 43,389.74 -_|s -
3 - - |s -
3 - - |s -
b} - - |8 -
$ - -5 -
TREE REMOVAL 1 LUMP SUM $ 4000000 )% 40,000.00 |
| SIDEYARD EASEMENT WORIC 1 LUMP SUM S 2500000 % 25,000.00
SUB-TOTAL COST s 220.998.74 5 -
MISCBRICKS ADJ RINGS MORTAR MASTIC $ _ 22099.87 |EACH 10% of Sublotal | § 22,099.87 - |8 - ‘
SUB-TOTAL COST 5 243,098.61 8 -
5 -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA 100.00 [HOURLY 8 35000 | $ 35,000.00 B -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL OF
PIPZ-OR DRIVEWAYS 2,000.00 |LINEALFOOT | § 1000 | 8 20,000.00 - |3 -
CONTRACT BXCAVATION PER FOOT INSTALLATIGH
OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 2,000.00 |LINEAL FOOT |3 3000 | 3 60.200.00 - s -
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 5.00 |EACH 3 15000 | 750.00 - |3 -
|4-6-INCH CORRUGATED PIPE 200,00 |LINEALFOOT |8 16.00 | 5 200000 - s -
|CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 30.00 [EACH 3 35000 | § 16,500.00 - is -
INSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES -_|EACH 3 10000 | § - - |8 -
|FLARED END SECTIONS - |BACH H 30000 | $ - - |5 -
LAYOUT 16.00 |HOURLY ] 000 | $ 540.00 - |5 -
OUTSOURCE COST 5 128,390.00 s -
SUB TOTAL COST 3 371,988.61 $ -
CONTINGENCY 1 LUMP SUM 10%)| § 37.198.86 8 -
TOTAL COST 3 409,187.47 5 -
DIFFERENCE 8 409,000.04
TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET k] 409,000,040
|4 Phases Est Phase Cost . 1,636,000.00 | § -

199

Le'5 AppDatail i i ¥ Internel FilesiComient Outooki¢ R BI1 20 8awmill Ceeek 75th 1o Plainficld Rd Easl Leg.




JOB LOCATION Clarendor Hills Road 67tk Street to Plaingeld
|
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT | UNITPRICE | TOTALCGST | ACTUAL UNITS FINAT COST AWARDED VENDOR
12-INCH CULVERT METAL FIPE i INEAL FT 5 xea | g - -1 -
15-INCH CULVERT METAL FIFR 0 LINEAL FT 5 010§ - - s -
18-INCH CULVERT METAT FIFE a LINEAL FT 3 1200 |8 - - |s -
12-inch Sdr26 2241 500 LINEAL FT s 1080 | 3 5.400.00 - |s -
16-inch Sdr26 2241 0 LINEAY, FT s 1970 | 8 - - s -
12-INCH HDPE. 500 LINEAL FT ) as3 |8 227500 - IS -
15-INCH HDPE 500 LINEAL FT H 6133 3,065.00 - |8 -
18-INCH HDPE 1000 LINEAL FT 5 8433 8,430.00 - {8 B
24-INCH HDFE 1506 LINEAL FT 5 1427 | § 21,3000 - 1s -
|30-INCH HDPE 1060 LINEAL FT | T $ 2543000 - la -
TEES 303 12 9 $ - 5
12-INCH BAND 0 EACH 3 5161 7.00 - !8 -
15-INCH BAND 0 EACE L1 221)% - s -
18-INCH BAND 0 EACE i 2000[8 - - |8 -
|4-INCH _HIPE PIPE WITH 307K 500 LINEAL 5T 1 0468 230,00 - 15 N
5-INCH HDPE PIFE WITH SOCK Q LINEAL FT 5 Tl - - 18 -
12x12 GARDEN INLET§ 75 EACH 3 8500 | § 5375.00 - 18 -
| SEEHIVE GRATE NEENAH R 4340-B 50 BACH $ 137405 6,875.00 - s -
2 X 24 INLET 50 EACH 3 66.50 | § 3,325.00 - s -
|2 X 30 INLET 3 g - s -
2X 36 INLET s £0.00 - 18 -
2X36 CB OR INLET 0 BACH $ 2000 |8 - - 1% -
|4-FOOT MANHOLE WITH BOTTOM 5 EACH 3 250000|8 12,500.00 - |s -
i2-18 INCH FLARED ENI> SECTIGNSWITH ANIMAL o
|GRATES 10 EACHE e | § 1,000.00 - |8 -
| CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 2000 _ |SQFT $ 9,000.00 -
|TOTAL LENGTH (FT)— 20 s -
WIDTH FT= 100 - 3-
|AREA (8F)= 2000 - 18
| CONCRETE SEALER 2,060 [ 7,000.00 5 -
|_BI1'IJM[NOUS DRIVEWAYS 1,600 5Q YD 3 4800 |3 76.800.00 s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FTH 1200 3 - - 18 -
WIDTH FT} 12 § N
AREA (Y= 1600 - i3 -
|BITUMINGUS STREET CROSSING-SURFACE 200 D 3 59.00 | 8 - 11,800.00 5 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT} 300 $ 55,00 - 1s -
WIDTH (FTy 6 - |s -
AREA (SY) 200 - 13 -
PAVER BRICK ] |sQFT s - - |8 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT} 0 - |s N
WIDTH (FT)= 0 ~ s N
AREA (S~ o $ - - 18 -
|TOP SOIL MATERIAL 1185 CUBIC YARD 3 17| s 20,145.00 $ -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT3 5000 s - 15 -
WIDTH (FTH 20 s - - |s -
AREA (CYy= 1185 - 1s -
TOP SOIL INSTALLED 463 CUBIC YARD s 1450 | § 571350 5 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT)5 5000 $ = - s -
WIDTH (FT)5 20 - Is -
AREA (CY) 463 - s -
SOD-INSTALLED 11 |SQUAREYARD |§ 4208 46,666.20 s =
TOTAL LENGTH (FTy{ 5000 - _Is -
WIDTH (FT 20 - |s -
AREA (SF-| 100000 - |8 -
STONE GRADE & 1932 TON s 1255 |8 24,245.60 - s -
TOTAL LENGTH (FTH 4200 [} - N
WIDTH (FTH 3 - 15 -
AREA (Y- 1400 - 18 -
STONE GRADE CA-7 193131 |TON ES 1705| 8 3292884 - 1% N
TOTAL LENGTH (FT 4200 s 1550 - |s -
WIDTH (FT| 2 - 1% -
AREA (§Y)=] 933 . |8 N
I8 R
(DUMP FEES 556 PER LOADY s 5400 | 3 30,024.00 - |s 5
TOTAL LENGTH FTH 5000 $ - - |8 -
WIDTHFT)H 20 - 18 -
ARBACYy| 555 5 B
|CUMP FEES-SOD CONTAMINATED SPOILS 17 PER LOAD $ 11000 | $ 1,870.00 - 18 -
TOTAL LENGTH (FT} 2500 3 B - Is N
WIDTH (FT) 15 - I8 -
AREA (C¥)=] 2083 3 -
TRUCKING 585 HOURLY [ s 48,256.65 - |3 -
|TREE REMOVAL ) LUMP SUM 3 750000{% 7,500.00 3 -
| TRAFFIC CONTROL 1 LUMP SUM % 20000008 20,000.00
SIDEYARD EASEMENT WORK, o LUMP SUM % - 13 -
s 439,253.79 k3 -
3 2196264 [EACH 5% of Subtota] | § 21.962.64 $ -
SUB-TGTAL COST 3 461,215.43 3 -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA 120:00 |HOURLY 5 40000 | § 48,000.00 ] -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION ZER FOOT-REMOVAL OF
PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 200000 |LINEALFOOT | § 5008 12,000.00 -3 -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATIO!
|OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 4,000.00 [LINEAL FOOT _ |5 2500 |8 100,000.00 - s -
CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-INSTALLATION
OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 30-IMCH 1,040.00 [LINEALFOOT | 2500 | § 26,0000 - |s -
CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 25.00 [RACH 5 1000 | $ 250.00 - 15 -
|4-5-THCH CORRUGATED PIPE 100.00 |LINEAL FOOT | & 1500 | 8 1,500.00 = |3 -
CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 10000 |EACH [ 100.00 | $ 10,000.00 - |8 -
|INSTALL 12X12 INLET BOXES 0006 |EACH s 70.00 | § 7,000.00 - s -
|FLARED END SECTIONS 1006 |[EACH H 20008 200.00 - 18 -
LAYOUT 40.00 |HOURLY. 14 120.00 | § 4,000.00 - 1s -
|CUTSOURCE COST $ 208,050.00 3 -
ISUB TOTAL COST 8 670,165.43 8 -
CONTINGENCY 1 LUMP SUM %[ 3 13,403.31 $ -
TOTAL COST 3 683,568.74 8§ -
| DIFFERENCE 8 £84,000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDCET 684,000.00 | 3 654,000.00

Datatl. i o Tamporary Internet Files\Content CutlookRB3LI0O%Clarandon Hills Rd -67th Str=et o Plaindiald R4

200



Item ee

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee
January 9, 2017

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution authorizing the purchase of one new Water Main Service Trailer from Advantage
Trailer in the amount of $23,897 and a Contingency in the amount of $1,500 for Striping and
Miscellaneous trailer related hardware for a total cost not to exceed $25,397.

BACKGROUND/HISTORY
The replacement trailer, Unit 407, is a fully enclosed trailer that houses tools, equipment and
supplies required for Water Department water main related work. The trailer is also equipped with an
air compressor and a generator.

Unit #407, is a 2001 trailer and rated as an 86.00 in accordance with the Vehicle Replacement
Policy. The unit has served its useful life and requires replacement. Unit 407 is budgeted
for replacement and the vehicle rating report is attached and labeled as Attachment A. Please recall
the Vehicle Replacement Policy calls out for vehicles to be replaced at a rating of 75 or above.

The proposed trailer is a semi-custom built trailer for the needs of the department. Staff solicited for
competitive quotes and received three as shown below.

Advantage Trailer $23,897

Midway Trailer Sales Ottawa $27,140

A&W Auto Truck & Trailer $24,133

The proposed expenditure would be expended from the following line account:

ACCOUNT FY 16/17 PROPOSED PROPOSED
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET EXPENDITURE BALANCE
CAPITAL PURCHASES
02-50-4815 EQUIPMENT UNIT 407 TRAILER | $ 28,500 $ 23,897 $ 4,603
CAPITAL PURCHASES TRUCK
01-30-4815 DECALS CONTINGENCY N/A $ 1,500 $ 3,103

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the resolution authorizing the purchase of one new Water Main
Service Trailer from Advantage Trailer in the amount of $23,897 and a Contingency in the amount of
$1,500 for Striping and Miscellaneous trailer related hardware for a total cost not to exceed $25, 397

ALTERNATE DECISION
As recommended by the Committee.

DECISION MODE
This item will be placed on the January 16, 2017 City Council agenda for formal consideration.

201



Attachment A

CRITERIA FOR REPLACING CITY VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT

UNIT NO deo1q DEPARTMENT Water DATE
MODEL YEAR A0 MODEL Cow o -2 -)lp
J
CURRENT MILEAGE CURRENT HOURS MDone
MAXIMUM

POINTS VEHICLE SCORE

AGE

Department watec
Life Expectancy { 5

Age as of Report Date J “‘)‘

AGE: Meets Requirements 20 &O

USAGE

MILES

HOURS ADoNE.
ATTACHMENT C OF THE
VEHICLE REPLACEMENT
POLICY

USAGE: Meets Requirements 20 &2 O

TYPE OF SERVICE

1-LIGHT DUTY

10-CRITICAL DUTY

SERVICE: Meets Requirements 15 1.3

RELIABILITY

RELIABILTY: Frequency or Visits
for Service

RELIABILITY: Meets Requirements 15 Y124

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR COSTS

REPAIRS: Cost per Mile/Hours
Exceeds Vehicle in Class

ORIGINAL PURCHASE PRICE }] $,300.00
LIFE TO DATE REPAIR COST 2.4 4. 5?4-/
PERCENTAGE OF REPAIRS TO

PURCHASE PRICE 13.497 o

202



UNIT NO o7 DEPARTMENT oY e o DATE
MODEL YEAR A00] MODEL CoCa o i1-2- Mo
)
CURRENT MILEAGE CURRENT HOURS MDonC
MAXIMUM
POINTS  |VEHICLE SCORE

PERCRNTAGES OF REPAIR
POINTS POINTS
| THROUGH 20 2
21 THROUGH 40 4
41 THROUGH 60 6
61 THROUGH 80 8
81 THROUGH 100 10

REPAIRS: Meets Requirements 10 3
CONDITION:

CONDITION OF ENGINE COMPONENTS (MAJOR REPAIRS NEEDED

OR ANTICPATED), BODY (BODY SHEET METAL RUSTED,

STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS)

CONDITION: Meets Requirements 15 19
"ECHNOLOGICAL
ADVANCEMENTS FUEL EMISSIONS, SAFETY FEATURES, ERGONOMICS 5 i
TOTAL POINTS 100 Ble

203




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE NEW MAIN SERVICE
TRAILER FROM ADVANTAGE TRAILER IN THE AMOUNT OF $23,897 AND A
CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,500 FOR STRIPING AND
MISCELLANEOUS TRAILER RELATED HARDWARE FOR A TOTAL COST NOT
TO EXCEED $25,397

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien hereby authorizes the Mayor and City
Clerk to accept a proposal for the purchase of one new main service trailer from Advantage Trailer in
the amount of $23,897 and a contingency in the amount of $1,500 for striping and miscellaneous
trailer related hardware for a total cost not to exceed $25,397, a copy of which is attached hereto as
“Exhibit A” and is by this reference expressly incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January 2017.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 16" day of January 2017.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE F. COLEMAN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

204



Exhibit A

Pagelof2
ADVANTAGE == MTI=
Ay amlare TR e Cnm =
110 East North Avenua, Carol Stream, IL 60188 Toll Free 800-832-5331 ph. (630) 580-5840 fx (630) 580-5843
2017 MTI 8.6' Wide Flat Top Bumper Puli Trailer
Model Description M.3R.P
MTBB.5X16TA3 MTB 8.5 x 16 TA3 $6,517

Bumper Pull

Exterior Color: White

: SELEGTRED OFTIONS
Option Code Dascriptlon Unit Price Unit of Measure Quantity Extended Price
5,01 2-5/16" Adjustabie/Removabie 3147 oa. 1 $147
5.07 7,000 1b. Tongue Jack $100 ea, 1 $100
7.19 3/4" Walmanized Plywood $8 ft. 16 $128
6.24 Crossmembers - Additional for 16" or 12 On Center — MXS StackerE  $20 ea. 4 $80
14.02 36" Door With Barlock $173 ea, 2 $348
14.05 Flush RV Lock $54 ea. 2 $108
18,02 Electrical Package #2 $719 ea 1 $719
{3) Fluorescent Lights 4' or 8'
{2) 110-Volt Switches
{4) 110-Volt Interior Recepts
(1) 110-Volt GFI Exterior Recepts
50 Amp. Service with Life Line
Brace & Wire for Air Conditioner
11.31 110-Volt Ground Fault (GF1) Recept $47 ea. 1 $47
9.01 Compressor Package - Rapid Air $1,862 ea. 1 $1,862
33 Gallen Horizontal Compressor
Insulated Box wA36" Wide x 30" Tall Vented Exterior Door
(1) Male Airline Inlet
{3) Female Airline Qutlets
20 Amp Dedicated Recept and Wall Switch
11.13 7.0 KW Onan Gas Generator wA38" Wide x 30" Tall Door $8,246 g, 1 $8,246
11.99 All Generators Include the Following: $0 ea. 1 30
Insulated Box
Vented Generator Door
12-Volt Deep Cycle Battery
Carbon Monoxide Detector
10 Gallon Fuel Tank {Safety Compliant & Meets EPA Stds.)
Remote Start/Stop Switch
Automatic Switch Over Box
Hour and Fuel Gauges
Quoted: 12/22/2016 BASE PRICE $6,517
Customer OPTIONS TOTAL $20,083
Dennis Cable TRAILER TOTAL $26,600
City of Darien Municipal Scrvices - Water Department FREIGHT $295
SETUP 30
DOC FEE $68
Phone: (630) 417-51468 DISCOUNT $3,174
Email: deable@darienil.gov SUB-TOTAL $23,789
TAX (0.0%) 30
Sales Consultant LICENSE & TITLE $108
Geoftrey Myers TOTAL $23,897
530-580-5840 ext. 110 DEPOSIT $0
BALANCE DUE $23,897
Advantage Trailers Date Purchaser

**» Custem sizes and configurations available on reguest. ***

| _Specifications and Pricing subject to change without notice, Quote vaiid for 30 days. Subject to acceptance by Advantage Traiiers. |

Sheet: MTB (iuote Form
Etle: City of Darien Municipal Services 2016-12-22

©2016 Advantage Trailers and Hitches
All Rights Reserved

205



Page 2of2

ADVANTAGE

Advan| AT taser Conl

110 East North Avenue, Carol Stream, IL 60138  Toll Free 800-832-5331_ph. (630} 580-5840 fx (630) 580-6843

Option Code Crescripiion Unit Prics Unit of Measure Quantity Extendad Price
41.34 Quartz Light - 500 Watt Recessed - Exterior 3167 ea. 2 $334
17.13 Add 30 in height [8' and 8.5' Wide Units | $40 LF 16 $6840
Make Interior Height 9'
2.04 Custom 24" Rear Step Bumper $§798 ea. 1 $798
15.03 Expanded Metal Under Tongue $100 ea. 1 $100
MISC i.02 LED Arrow Board, Installed on Rear $1,100 ea, 1 $1,100
6.32 Bogey Wheels - Casters Under Rear $133 pr. 1 $133
11.17 Generator Compartment Includes the Foliowing: $532 ea 1 $532

41" Wide x 32" Tall x 25" Deep, Insulated Steel Box
36" Wide x 30" Tall, Vanted Generator Door for (5.5 kw or 7 kw Generators)
Carbon Monoxide Detector

9.03 Air Compressor Compartment $446 ea. 1 $446
41" Wide x 25" Deep Steel Insulated Box with 36" Wide x 30" Tall Vents
2.07 Air Compressor Compartment On Top of Tengue Mounted Generator $685 ea. 1 $685
Compartment
NOTE PLACE AIR COMPRESSOR AND GEN COMPARTMENTS ON TONGUE ( COMPRESSOR ON TOP OF GEN )
11.04 Upgrade to 100 amp Panel wA50 Amp Main $368 ea. 1 $366
20 Circuits

50 Amp Main - Usaes (2) Circuits Leaving 18 Spaces for Breakers
Use 12 Gauge Wire On Recepts

2.05 Custom Plywood Upper Shelf $20 ft. 16 $320
2.06 Custom Plywood Work Bench $27 ft. 8 $218
Custom Opt 1 Custom 3' W x 5 H Access Door (Curb Side) $380 ea, 1 $360
REAR WALL Make Rear Wall Solid $0 ea. 1 30
8.17 5' to &' Straight Base Only $466 ea. 3 $1,398
11.08 Motor Base Plug - 50 Amp. (Must have an Electric Panel) $1583 ea. 2 $306
5.15 12" Extension for Trailers That Already Have a 3rd Member Tangue $67 ea. 1 $67
Note: Any Trailers with 5,200 Ib. Axles or Greater (except for single axl
8.07 Aluminum Wardrobe - 24" Wide x 30" Deep w/Shelf and Hanger Rod $493 ea. 1 $499

-+ Custom sizes and configurations available on request. ***
B Specifications and Pricing subject io change without notice, Guote vaiid for 30 days. Subject to acceptance py Advantage Trailers. |

Sheet: MTB Quote Form ©®2016 Advantage Trailers and Hitches
File: City of Darien Municipal Services 2016-12-22 Ali Rignis Reseived

206



MINUTES
CITY OF DARIEN
MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
October 24, 2016

PRESENT:  Alderman Joseph Marchese — Chairman, Alderman Thomas Belczak, Alderman Thomas

Chlystek, Dan Gombac — Director

ABSENT: None

ESTABLISH QUORUM

Chairman Joseph Marchese called the meeting to order at 6:30p.m. at the City Hall — City Council
Chambers, Darien, Iliinois and declared a quorum present.

NEW BUSINESS

2224 Shannon Court - Petitioner seeks acceptance of a plat of easement for the BBox.

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that Orchard Hill Construction, aka Gallagher and
Henry, constructed a house on 2224 Shannon Court and that the BBox valve for the water
service line was installed a few feet outside of the previously platted utility easement where
the BBox would typically be placed. Mr. Gombac reported that the City Engineer did not
see a problem with the location of the BBox but recommended that the City access be
protected by an easement so that City is not entering private property.

There was no one else wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Belczak made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Chlystek to
recommend acceptance of a plat of easement for a BBox.

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

Resolution - Approval of a resolution to enter into an engineering agreement with
Christopher B. Burke Engincering, Ltd. for the 2017 Street Maintenance Program, in
an amount not to exceed $32,748 .00.

Resolution - Approval of a resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an
engineering agreement with Chrisiopher B. Burke Engineering, Lid. for pavement
corings for the proposed 2017 Street Maintenance Program, in an amount not to
exceed $10,500.00.

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that items b. and c. would be presented together. He
reported that the corings provide the ingredients of the existing roads and are cataloged and
documented. Mr. Gombac reported that there are 54 cores and that the catalog information
is very useful. He reported that that Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. will provide
professional engineering services related to the preparation of the bidding documents for
the City's 2017 Road Program and that they will put together a catalog to go out for bid
with details.

Mr. Gombac reported that City staff has no capability to do this in house and that the City
will be looking at 4.95 miles and with alternates 6.18 miles. He further reported that the
paving program came in under budget this year.

207



There was no one else wishing to present public comment.

Alderman Belczak made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Chlystek to
recommend approval of a resojution to enter into an engineering agreement with
Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. for the 2017 Street Maintenance Program, in
an amount not to exceed $32,748 .00 and approval of a resolution authorizing the
Mayor to enter into an engineering agreement with Christopher B. Burke
Engineering, Lid. for pavement corings for the proposed 2017 Sireet Maintenance
Program, in an amount not to exceed $10,500.00.

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.
d. Minutes - September 26, 2016 Municipal Services Committee

Alderman Belczak made a motion and it was seconded by Alderman Chlystek to
approve the September 26, 2016 Municipal Services Committee meeting minutes.

Upon voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 3-0.

DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Mr. Dan Gombac, Director reported that he has been in preliminary discussion for a potential
steakhouse for the property at Plainfield and Cass Avenue. He reported that Pro Nails is open.

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING

Chairman Marchese announced that the next regularly scheduled meeting is scheduled for
Monday, November 28, 201¢ at £:30 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT

With no further business before the Committee, Alderman Chlystek made a motion and it
was seconded by Alderman Belczak to adjourn. Upon voice vote, THE MOTION
CARRIED unanimously and the meeting adjourned at 7:00 p.m.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

Thomas Belczak Thomas Chlystek
Acting Chairman Alderman

Joseph Marchese
Chairman

MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE QOctober 24, 2016
Page 2

208



	Memo - 2017 Topsoil.pdf
	Municipal Services Committee Meeting
	January 9, 2017
	ISSUE STATEMENT
	A resolution accepting a proposal from DuPage Topsoil Inc. at the proposed schedule of prices for topsoil for various Public Works projects for a period of May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2018.
	DECISION MODE



	Resolution - 2017 Asphalt Driveway revd.pdf
	RESOLUTION NO.______________
	A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM SCORPIO CONSTRUCTION FOR THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF BITUMINOUS APRONS AND ROAD PATCHES AT THE PROPOSED UNIT PRICES AS REQUIRED FOR VARIOUS PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS FOR A PERIOD OF
	MAY 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

	A Memo - 2016 Water Main Utility Trailer.pdf
	Municipal Services Committee
	January 9, 2017
	ISSUE STATEMENT
	BACKGROUND/HISTORY
	ALTERNATE DECISION





